
INFORMATION TO USERS 

This manuscript has been reproduced from the microfilm master. UMI 
films the text directly from the original or copy submitted. Thus, some 

thesis and dissertation copies are in typewriter face, while others may 

be from any type of computer printer. 

The quality of this reproduction is dependent upon the quality of the 
copy submitted. Broken or indistinct print, colored or poor quality 
illustrations and photographs, print bleed through, substandard margins, 

and improper alignment can adversely affect reproduction. 

In the unlikely event that the author did not send UMI a complete 

manuscript and there are missing pages, these will be noted. Also, if 

unauthorized copyright material had to be removed, a note will indicate 

the deletion. 

Oversize materials (e.g., maps, drawings, charts) are reproduced by 
sectioning the original, beginning at the upper left-hand corner and 

continuing from left to right in equal sections with small overlaps. Each 

original is also photographed in one exposure and is included in 

reduced form at the back of the book. 

Photographs included in the original manuscript have been reproduced 
xerographically in this copy. Higher quality 6" x 9" black and white 

photographic prints are available for any photographs or illustrations 

appearing in this copy for an additional charge. Contact UMI directly 
to order. 

U·M·I 
University Microfilms InternallOnal 

A Bell & Howell Information Company 
300 North Zeeb Road. Ann Arbor. M148106-1346 USA 

313'761-4700 800:521-0600 





Order Number 9322658 

Libyan Arabic morphology: AI-Jabal dialect 

Harrama, Abdulgialil Mohamed, Ph.D. 

The University of Arizona, 1993 

Copyright @1993 by Harrama, Abdulgialil Mohamed. All rights reserved. 

V·M·I 
300 N. Zeeb Rd. 
Ann Arbor. MI 48106 





LIBYAN ARABIC MORPHOLOGY: AL-JABAL DIALECT 

by 

Abdulgialil Mohamed Harrama 

Copyright © Abdulgialil M. Harrama 

A Dissertation submitted to the Faculty of the 

DEPARTMENT OF NEAR EASTERN STUDIES 

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY 

In the Graduate College 

THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA 

199 3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA 
GRADUATE COLLEGE 

As members of the Final Examination Committee, we certify that we have 

2 

d . Abdulgialil l10hamed Harrama read the dissertation prepare oy ______________________________________ _ 

entitled Libyan Arabic Morphology: aI-Jabal Dialect 

and recommend that it be accepted as fulfilling the dissertation 

requirement for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy 

Date } 

11-'1--'11.3 
Date 

" ]~ . ''13 
Date 

/1. 
t> I an'm II. 39m , 1 113 

Date 

Date 

Final approval and acceptance of this dissertation is contingent upon 
the candidate1s submission of the final copy of the dissertation to the 
Graduate College. 

I hereriv certify that I have read this dissertation prepared under my 
directi~n and r~commend that ~t be accepted as fulfill~ng the dissertation 
requl.rement. 

Dissertatl.on Dl.rector 



3 

STATEMENT BY AUTHOR 

This dissertation has been submitted in partial 
fulfillment of requirements for an advanced degree at The 
University of Arizona and is deposited in the university 
Library to be made available to borrowers under rules of the 
Library. 

Brief quotations from this dissertation are allowable 
without special permission, provided that accurate 
acknowledgment of source is made. Requests for permission for 
extended quotation from or reproduction of this manuscript in 
whole or in part may be granted by the copyright holder . 

. ~~ 
SIGNED:~:=========== ________ ~ __ ~~~~~ __ 

//----------
/~ 



4 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to take this opportunity to express my 

thanks and gratitude to the chairman and the members of my 

~octoral committee. I thank Dr. Hamdi Qafisheh, my advisor 

and the chairman of the committee, for his kind assistance, 

guidance, encouragement, valuable suggestions and constructive 

criticism. I would also like to thank Dr. William wilson for 

all of his assistance, guidance, and valuable suggestions. I 

thank him for assuming the responsibility of being my advisor 

during the absence of Dr. Qafisheh. Thanks are also extended 

to Dr. Richard Demers for his help, valuable comments ~::~ 

constructive criticism and to Dr. simin Karimi for her 

valuable comments and suggestions. 

I would also like to express my thanks to Dr A. Lehrer 

for her assistance, Dr. Adel Gamal for all of his support and 

to Barbara Cook for her typing of some chapters of this 

dissertation. 

Last but not least, my thanks and appreciation are warmly 

extended to my wife Warda Harrama for all of her patience, 

moral support, unfailing devotion and encouragement. 



5 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Tables and Charts ....................................... 8 
Abstract ................................................ 9 

I . INTRODUCTION •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 11 
1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 

Preliminary .................................... 11 
Aim, Scope and Methodology •••.•.•..•..•••..... 13 
Literature Review ..•••.••••.•...•.•.••••....•. 14 
The Present Study ••••••••••••••.•••••.••..•... 1.6 

Outline of the Study •••.•.•..•••...••..••...... 17 

II. THE PHONOLOGICAL SYSTEM OF JDLA .•...••.•.•.....••.•...• 19 
2 • 1 Consonants.. • . . . • • . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . • . • . . 1. 9 
2.1.2 Distribution ....•.•...•...••..•...•.••.•.•.• 20 
2 .2 Vowels .............••.......•.........•..•.... 23 
2.3 Syllable Structure ..•......•.•.......••...... 25 
2.4 Stress ........................................ 28 
2.5 Maj or Phonological Processes .•....•..••...... 31 
2 • 5 • 1 Syncope .•.•.•••..••..••....•..•...••••.•.•.. 31 
2.5.2 Epenthesis .................................. 32 
2.5.3 Assimilation •.•..••.••.....•..•...•••..•.•.. 34 

2.5.3.1 RegressiveAssimilation ••..•..••.•.... 34 
2.5.3.1.1 Voicing Assimilation ..••...•.•.• 34 
2.5.3.1.2 Devoicing Assimilation ••••.•.... 35 
2.5.3.1.3 Labial Assimilation •••••••.•.•.• 36 
2.5.3.1. 4 Definite Article Assimilation ... 36 
2.5.3.1.5 Other Assimilation .•..••...•.... 38 

2.5.3.2 Progressive Assimilation ..•..•.•.•.•.. 38 
2.5.4 Vowel Lengthening .•...•.•.••••..••..•.•.•.. 38 
2.5.5 Vowel shortening .....•.......•.....••.•.... 40 
2.5.6 Vowel Harmony .•..••.......•.•...••.••.•.... 40 
2.5.7 Metathesis ••••...•.........•...•• , .••..•.•.. 41 
2.5.8 DeletionofGlides ...•.......•...••••.•.... 42 
2.5.9 Vocalization of Glides ••••.........•..•.•.• 43 
2.5.10 Change of Iwl --> Iy/ •.•••••••••.••••.•.•.• 44 
2.5.11 Treatment of the Glottal stop 11 I . ......... 45 

2.5.11.1 Deletion of the Glottal stop ...•.•.. 45 
2.5.11.2 Vocalization of the Glottal stop ..•.. 48 
2.5.11. 3 Glide Formation from a Glottal stop .• 49 

III MORPHOLOGY OF VERBS ....•.....••..•...•........••....•.• 53 
3. 1 Preliminary .................................... 53 
3. 2 Derivation ..................................... 55 
3.2.1 Trili teral Verbs .•••.•••....••..•••••••.•.•.• 58 
3.2.1.1 Simple Verbs ••••.••.•.•.•••..•..•••••.•.•.• 58 

3.2.1.1.1 Form I Verbs ••••.•.••••••.••••••..•.• 58 
3.2.1.2 Derived Verbs •.•.•••••...••.•••.•.•••.•...• 64 

3. 2 • 1. 2 • 1 Form II •.••.•••••..•.••.•.•••..•...• 64 



6 

TABLE OF CONTEHTS- continued 

IV 

3.2.1.2.2 
3.2.1.2.3 
3.2.1.2.4 

Form III. 
Form V ••.• 
Form VI •••• 

3.2.1.2.5 Form VII •• 

• .• 71 
. .74 

• .• 77 
•.• 79 

3.2.1.2.6 FormVIII ••••••••••••••••••••••.•••.• 81 
3 • 2 • 1 • 2 • 7 Form X. • • • . . . • . • . • • . • . . • . • • . . • • • . . . . • 84 

3.2.2 Quadrili teral Verbs. • • • • • • • • • . . •.• 86 
3.2.2.1 BasicQuadriliterals •••••••.•••••.••..• 86 
3.2.2.2 Derived Quadriliterals. ..88 

3. 3 Inflection ••••••••••••.••.••••••.•••••.•••.•••. 90 
3.3.1 Inflection of the Perfect. . •.• 90 

3 • 3 • 1. 1 Sound Verbs •••••••••••••••.••••••.•••.• 92 
3.3.1.2 Doubled verbs.... . .. 98 
3.3.1.3 Hollow Verbs........... • .. 99 
3.3.1.4 Defective Verbs......... ..102 

3.3.2 Inflection of the Imperfect .••••.••••...•... 106 
3.3.2.1 Sound Verbs. • • • • . •• • • .107 
3.3.2.2 Doubled Verbs. • • • .116 
3.3.2.3 Hollow Verbs..... ..118 
3.3.2.4 Defective Verbs.... ..120 
3.3.2.5 Initial Iwl and Iyl Verbs ..•••.••••... 123 
3.3.2.6 Glottalized Verbs .••.••••••......••... 126 

3.3.3 Inflection of the Imperative ••••.•.•.••.•••. 131 

MORPHOLOGY OF NOUNS ••••••.•• 
4.1 Derivation ••••••• 
4. 1. 1 Verbal Nouns •••• 
4.1.1.1 Ttiliterals ••. 

.136 
· ........................ . 136 
· •....•................. . 137 
• ••••••••.•••••••.••.•••.• 138 

4 . 1. 1 • 1. 1 Form I. • . • • • • . . • • • . • • • • • • • • • . . . ••.•• 138 
4.1.1.1.2 Form II •.• 
4.1.1.1.3 Form III .•• 
4.1.1.1.4 Form VI •••• 
4.1.1.1.5 Form VII .• 
4.1.1.1.6 Form VIII •• 
4.1.1.1.7 Form X ••. 

4.1.1.2 Qudriliterals •••• 
4. 1. 2 Instance Nouns •• 
4 • 1. 3 unit Nouns •••••• 
4. 1.4 Feminine Nouns •• 
4 • 1. 5 Locative Nouns •• 
4. 1. 6 Instrumental Nouns •. 
4.1.7 Occupational Nouns. 
4. 1. 8 Diminutive Nouns •• 
4.2 Inflection •• 
4.2.1 Gender ••••••.••••• 

Number •••••••••.•• 4.2.2 
4.2.2.1 
4.2.2.2 

Singular •••• 
Dual ........ . 

• .146 
· .148 

• •• 149 
• .150 
• .151 
• .153 
· .154 
· .155 
• .156 
• .159 
• .160 
• .162 
• .163 
• .165 
· .170 
• .170 
· .173 
· .173 
• .173 



7 

TABLE OF CONTENTS- continued 

4.2.2.3 Plurals ............................... 177 
.177 
• 177 

4.2.2.3.1 Sound (Regular) Plurals •••••••••• 
4.2.2.3.1.1 Sound (Regular) Masculine •••• 
4.2.2.3.1.1.1 Sound vs Regular Plurals •• • • 179 

.180 4.2.2.3.1.2 Sound Feminine •• 
4.2.2.3.2 Broken Plurals •••••••••••••••••••• • • 182 

V MORPHOLOGY OF ADJECTIVES .••••.•••••••••••.•••••••••••••• 193 
5.1 Derivation •••••• 
5.1.1 Participles ••• 
5.1.1.1 Triliterals. 
5 . 1 • 1 • 1 • 1 Form I ••••• 
5 • 1. 1. 1. 2 Form I I ••• 
5.1.1.1.3 Form III. •• 
5 • 1. 1. 1. 4 Form V ••• 
5 • 1. 1. 1. 5 Form VI •••• 
5 • 1. 1. 1 • 6 Form VI I. •• 
5.1.1.1. 7 FormVIII. • 
5 . 1. 1. 1. 8 Form X •••.• 

.193 
• •. 193 
• •• 194 

.194 

.196 
• •• 198 
• •. 199 
• •. 200 
· •• 200 
• •• 202 
• •• 204 

5.1.1.2 Quadriliterals.. • ••••••.••.•••••••••..••• 206 
5.1. 1. 3 Meanings of Participles. • • . •• 207 

5. 1 • 1.3 • 1 Active Participles •••••••••.•••.•••• 207 
5.1.1.3.2 Passive Participles...... • •• 209 

5.1.2 Adjectives ................................... 210 
5.1.2.1 Positive Adjectives. • • • • • • • • • .210 
5.1.2.2 Nisba (Relative) Adjectives ••.•••.•••• 214 
5.1.2.3 Elative Adjectives.. . •• 217 

5.2 Inflection.. • •• 219 
5.2.1 Gender.... . ••.•... 220 
5.2.2 Number.... • •. 223 
5.2.2.1 Plurals. • •. 223 

VI PRONOUNS ••••••••..•••..••••..••••.•••.•••..••••••..•••. 228 
6.1 Personal Pronouns. • • • • • • • • • • • •• 228 

6 • 1. 1 Independent Pronouns ••••••••••••••.•.•. 228 
6.1.2 Suffixed Pronouns ••••••••••••••••••.•••• 229 

6.2 Demonstrative Pronouns. • •. 240 
6. 3 Interrogative Pronouns. .241 
6.4 The Relative Pronoun. • •. 242 

VII CONCLUSION. .244 

REFERENCES .••••• .249 



Table 1 

Table 2 

Chart 1 

Chart 2 

Chart 3 

Chart 4 

8 

TABLES AND CHARTS 

JDl.A consonants. . . . • . • • . . . • • . . . • • • . . • . • • . . . . . . . . . . 21 

JDI.aA vowels •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• 24 

Inflectional suffixes of the perfect •••••••••.•••. 91 

Inflectional affixes of the imperfect •....••..... 106 

Independent personal pronouns ......•.•.......•... 228 

suffixed pronouns ..•••..•....•.••..••••.•....•... 229 



9 

ABSTRACT 

This study deals with the morphological structure of one 

of Libyan Arabic varieties called al-Jabal Dialect of Libyan 

Arabic (JDLA). The main concern of this study is the 

morphological component of JDLA though a general overview of 

the phonological system along with major phonological 

processes have been presented and accounted for. Such a 

presentation of the phonological processes is justified by the 

fact that phonology and morphology do interplay greatly in 

many points in the grammar. This dissertation is the first 

study of JDLA. 

The presentation of this dissertation is conducted in the 

following way. Chapter I is an introduction. Chapter II 

deals in brief with the phonological system of the dialect. 

This includes the consonants and vowels, syllable structure, 

stress rules and the major phonological processes of JDLA. 

Phonological processes include syncope, epenthesis, 

assimilation, metathesis, vowel length, vowel harmony etc. 

Chapter III introduces the morphology of verbs where the 

derivation and inflection of triliteral and quadriliteral 

verbs are presented in detail. This includes the derivational 

and inflectional processes of sound, doubled, hollow and 

defective verbs ... etc. JDLA morphology is a root-based 

morphology where different morphological categories are 

produced through the interdigitation of roots and vowels which 
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might be accompanied by affixes. Such a process is a very 

productive method in word creation as has been pointed out in 

the main body of this work. Chapter IV is devoted to the 

morphology of nouns. The derivation and inflection of verbal 

nouns, instance nouns, unit nouns, feminine nouns, 

instrumental nouns, locative nouns, etc. are elaborated upon. 

Chapter V concerns with the morphology of adjectives. The 

derivational and inflectional processes of verbal adjectives, 

positive adjectives, elative adjectives and adjectives of 

color and defect are introduced and accounted for. Chapter VI 

deals with pronouns where independent and suffixed personal 

pronouns along with other pronouns have been dealt with. 

Chapter VII concludes the study by presenting the salient 

features of JDLA as well as recommendations for future 

research. 



1.1 preliminary: 

CHAPTER X 

INTRODUCTION 

11 

The linguistic situation of the Arabic language in the 

present time, allover the Arab world, is characterized by 

the existence of more than one variety. Some scholars view 

this situation as being a diglossic one, namely Classical or 

Standard Arabic and Colloquial or Dialectal Arabic (cf. 

Ferguson, 1959 and Al toma, 1969). Others, however, have gone 

far beyond the above dichotomy by suggesting the existence of 

four varieties of Arabic; that is, Classical Arabic (CA), 

Modern Standard Arabic (MSA), Educated Arabic (EA) and 

Colloquial Arabic (KA) (cf. Zaghloul, 1980). It is not the 

object of this study to argue about the validity of these 

claims. Each variety of Arabic serves its own purpose and 

function in an Arab society. 

Classical Arabic is the language of the Quran and Pre­

Islamic as well as early post-Islamic literature. It is 

sometimes described as Literary, Written or just Standard 

Arabic. It is mainly written and used only in some formal 

situations such as religious ceremonies. As for Modern 

Standard Arabic, it carries the element of modernity as its 

name suggests. Although MSA has developed and acquired new 

vocabulary, it is based on CA and has kept in line with the 

characteristic properties of the grammatical structure of CA 



as Ali (1987) pointed out. 
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It is the vehicle of formal 

communication and the normal medium of written materials. It 

is the vehicle of formal speeches, learned debates, news 

broadcasts over radio and television, etc. It is used in 

newspapers, magazines, documents and the like. The so-called 

Educated Arabic refers to a stage between Colloquial or 

Dialectal Arabic and Standard Arabic and is restricted, in a 

sense, to educated people when they converse with each other, 

especially people from different Arab countries. colloquial 

or Dialectal Arabic is the variety that is almost entirely 

spoken by the Arab people throughout the Arab world. It is 

the informal medium of communication of everyday life among 

family members, friends, work peers and so on in a designated 

region. 

This study, however, is concerned with the last variety 

of Arabic, namely Colloquial or Dialectal Arabic as spoken in 

Libya. It should be pointed out that Dialectal Arabic cannot 

completely be separated from Classical Arabic (CA) or 

Standard Arabic (SA). This is due to the fact that many 

lexical items have been borrowed from the standard language 

to the dialectal varieties of Arabic. Thus, although the 

present study is mainly concerned with the dialectal variety 

of Arabic, some borrowed lexical items from CA or SA are 

encountered here and there which carry their classical or 

standard pattern in the colloquial in many cases. These 
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borrowed items violate some of the phonological processes 

unique to the dialect such as, for example, syncope. 

The question of whether modern Arabic dialects are 

descended from CA or are reflexions of ancient Arabic 

dialects that existed side by side with CA lies outside the 

scope of this study and hence is not of concern here. 

1.2 Aim, Scope and Hethodoloqy: 

This study aims at providing a comprehensive linguistic 

analysis of the Libyan Arabic dialect, spoken in aI-Jabal al­

Garbi (the western mountain) region located about one hundred 

kilometers southwest of Tripoli, Libya, and hence called 

JDLA. The region is somehow vast but this study covers 

mainly my own village and the adjacent areas. This study is 

based mainly on my own idiolect; it is not a bedouin dialect 

but rather a dialect of sedentary people who live in small 

towns and villages. 

The scope of this study is the morphological structure 

of JDLA. The morphological component will be thoroughly 

investigated in the light of modern linguistic analysis 

utilizing the most efficient approaches in order to arrive at 

a satisfactory analysis. 

JDLA morphology is essentially a root-based 

morphological system whereby different forms of morphological 

categories, through the interdigitation of roots (consonants 

or glides) with vocalic patterns which might be accompanied 
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by affixes, are created. The process involved is 

derivational and/or inflectional. Both operate on stems or 

derived forms, as will be shown in the subsequent chapters. 

The manipulation of stems «root and vowels) and affixation 

through the application of different morphological rules of 

derivation as well as inflection is a very productive method 

in JDLA morphology. It should be kept in mind that in spite 

of the fact that this study is morphological in nature, some 

phonological rules or processes are in order. This is mainly 

due to the fact that morphology and phonology do interplay 

greatly in muny points in the grammar. The utilization of 

phonological rules is sometimes needed in order to arrive at 

acceptable utterances as will ~e illustrated later. In this 

study, I will not adhere to any specific school of thought. 

Rather I will utilize the most efficient methods of modern 

linguistic analysis. 

This study is a synchronic analysis of JDLA morphology 

but some diachronic reference might be made, especially when 

some issues are best solved by diachronic reference. 

1.3 Literature Review: 

The present study is the first study that investigates 

the morphological structure of JDLA. To the best of my 

knowledge, there have been no previous studies on this 

particular variety of Libyan Arabic. However, it is widely 

believed that Arabic dialects of each country are sub-divided 
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into varieties of the same dialect, especially if the region 

is vast. In the case of Libyan Arabic, one finds eastern and 

western dialects. wi thin these regions, there exist the 

urban and non-urban varieties or dialects. However, some 

related studies on some Libyan Arabic varieties have been 

done. These studies include Elfitoury's (1976) dissertation 

entitled "A Descriptive Grammar of Libyan Arabic." Elfitoury 

conducted his study utilizing the structural approach. His 

dissertation describes the grammatical structure of Libyan 

Arabic as spoken in Tripoli, Libya. Swed' s dissertation 

(1982) deals with three modern Arabic dialects in comparison 

wi th Classical Arabic. His study was conducted in the 

framework of generative phonology. He investigates, from a 

historical perspective, the developmental processes of the 

Arabic verb in three modern Arabic dialects: Libyan Arabic 

(Tripoli dialect), Egyptian Arabic (Cairene dialect) and 

Iraqi Arabic (Baghdadi dialect). He mainly concentrates on 

the basic form of triliteral and quadriliteral verbs though 

he touches upon the derived forms, but not in depth. He also 

tries to prove that the biconsonantal theory is erroneous. 

This is also the position of the Classical Arab grammarians. 

His study gives some insights into the relationship between 

modern Arabic dialects and CA. He indicates that CA was a 

lingua-franca in pre-Islamic as well as early post-Islamic 

periods. Elgadi's dissertation (1986) deals with the spoken 

Arabic of Tripoli, Libya. He investigates the phonology and 
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morphology of Tripolitanean Arabic in the framework of 

generative phonology. The dissertation consists of two 

parts. Part one deals with the sound system of the dialect 

as well as phonological processes. Part two is devoted to 

the morphological system of the dialect. 

In addition, there are two other studies that deal with 

Libyan Arabic varieties. Both of these two works are 

concerned with the phonology of Libyan Arabic. One of them 

is Aurayieth's dissertation (1982), which investigates the 

phonology of the verb in eastern Libyan Arabic. The other 

work is that of Abumdas' dissertation (1985) which 

investigates the phonology of the Zlitan dialect. Zlitan is 

a town located east of Tripoli. Both studies are conducted 

in the framework of generative phonology. 

1.4 The Present study: 

The present study as indicated earlier deals with the 

morphological component of the Libyan Arabic variety as 

spoken in the above-mentioned region in that part of the 

world. As is always the case with other modern Arabic 

dialects, JDLA is rich in vocabulary and has a simplified 

grammatical structure compared to that of CA where many 

grammatical features have been lost or modified. It is not, 

however, the aim of this study to list such features since 

this study is mainly a general synchronic analysis. 
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The significance of the present work lies in its being 

the first detailed analysis of the morphological system of 

JDLA. It gives a comprehensive analysis of all morphological 

categories of the dialect: verbs, nouns, adjectives, etc. 

It will show the major aspects of JDLA morphology that might 

be shared by some other modern Arabic dialects or peculiar to 

JDLA. In addition, it will shed some light on the salient 

features of the dialect. It is intended to fill a gap in the 

linguistic studies of Libyan Arabic varieties long overdue. 

The present study may be regarded as a starting point for 

more research on all grammatical aspects of the investigated 

dialect. It is hoped that the present work may contribute to 

the research on Arabic dialectology in general and Libyan 

Arabic in particular. 

1.S outline of the study: 

The remaining chapters of this dissertation are 

organized in the following way. Chapter II introduces a 

general overview of the phonological system of JDLA. The 

consonantal and the vocalic systems, as well as the major 

phonological processes of the dialect are presented and 

accounted for. Chapter III is devoted to the morphology of 

verbs in the dialect. The derivation of triliteral and 

quadriliteral verbs is introduced and accounted for. This 

includes the derivation of sound, hollow, doubled and 

defective verbs. The inflectional processes of perfect, 
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imperfect and imperative are also presented. Chapter IV 

deals with the morphology of nouns which includes the 

derivation and inflection of nouns. Basically, the 

derivation of verbal nouns, instance nouns, unit nouns, 

feminine nouns, locative nouns, instrumental nouns, 

occupational nouns and diminutive nouns is presented and 

accounted for. The inflection of these nouns is dealt with 

in some detail. As for Chapter V, it is concerned with the 

morphology of adjectives. The derivation and the inflection 

of adjectives are presented in some detail. Chapter VI deals 

with pronouns: personal, demonstrative, interrogative and 

relative pronouns. It will be shown that personal pronouns 

are of two types: independent and suffixed pronouns. The 

attachment of suffixed pronouns to different morphological 

categories is elaborated upon. Chapter VII concludes this 

study by presenting the phonological and morphological 

salient features of JDLA along with limitations of the study 

and recommendations for future resea.rch. 
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CHAPTER II 

THE PHONOLOGICAL SYSTEM OF JDLA 

In this chapter, the discussion will focus on some 

aspects of the phonological system of JDLA. It includes 

consonants and vowels, syllable structure, stress rules, and 

major phonological processes of JDLA. 

2.1 Consonants: 

JDLA consonants are classified according to their manner 

and point of articulation. Their phonetic values are given 

below: 

b Voiced bilabial stop 

t Voiceless dental stop 

t. Voiceless emphatic dental stop 

d Voiced dental stop 

k Voiceless velar stop 

g Voiced velar stop 

q Voiceless uvular stop. It occurs mostly in 

borrowings from CA. In ordinary speech, it is 

usually replaced by /g/. 

? VoicelesG glottal stop 

f Voiceless labio-dental fricative 

G Voiceless interdental fricative 

b Voiced interdental fricative 

q Voiced emphatic interdental fricative 

s Voiceless alveolar fricative 



I? 

z 

S 

Z 

x 

9 

l.1 
c 

h 

m 

n 

1 

r 

w 

y 

voiceless emphatic alveolar fricative 

Voiced alveolar fricative 

Voiceless alveopalatal fricative 

voiced alveopalatal fricative 

Voiceless uvular fricative 

Voiced uvular fricative 

Voiceless pharyngeal fricative 

voiced pharyngeal fricative 

Voiceless glottal fricative 

Voiced bilabial nasal 

voiced alveolar nasal 

Voiced alveolar liquid 

Voiced alveolar liquid 

voiced bilabial 

Voiced palatal 

2.1.2 Distribution: 
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All consonants including the two glides /w/ and /y/ can 

appear in all positions: initially, medially and finally, 

except for the glottal stop /? / which will be elaborated upon 

below. The two glides may also undergo the process of 

weakening or deletion altogether in certain positions. with 

the exception of the glottal stop /?/, all consonants and 

glides may be geminated. Geminates are regularly transcribed 

as identical double consonants or glides, e.g., ss, tt, dd, 

ww, etc. 
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Table (1) 

JDLA Consonants 

B L I 0 A A P V U P G 
I A N E L L A E V H L 
L B T N V V L L U A 0 
A I E T E E A A L R T 
B 0 R A 0 0 T R A Y T 
I 0 0 L L P A R N A 
A E E A A L G L 
L N N R L E 

T T A A 
A A T L 
L L A 

L 

Vl. t t k (q) ? 
stop 

Vd. b d g 

Vl. f .a- s I? 5 x 1:1 h 
Fricative 

Vd. ~ ~ z Z 9 ci I 

Nasal m n 

Liquid 1 r 

Glide w y 
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The glottal stop I?I does not occur in final position 

but does occur in initial position in some cases. In other 

cases, however, it is dropped. Medially, it may occur, 

especially in the speech of the younger generation. In many 

cases, the glottal stop is either substituted for by a glide 

or realized as a vocalic as will be shown later on. 

As for the two glides Iwl and IYI, they occur in all 

positions with some stipulations regarding medial and final 

positions. When they are doubled, they occur freely in 

medial and final positions as radical elements of lexical 

items. Also, when preceded or followed by long vowels, they 

are not subject to deletion but rather they are stable in 

medial or final positions. When preceded by a consonant and 

followed by a vowel they are also stable as Imilwi/ 

, twisted' . In addition, when the two glides are not 

separated by a vowel, i.e., glide cluster, they are stable as 

in /laawya/ 'twisting (f.)'. In certain positions, glides 

are deleted or vocalized as will be illustrated in the 

upcoming sections. As indicated earlier, consonants and 

glides do geminate. They also form clusters. with regard to 

the glottal stop I? I, it does not geminate nor does it 

cluster with other consonants except in borrowings from 

Standard Arabic. Some of the phonological changes that the 

glottal stop and the glides undergo will be taken up in the 

coming section on the phonological processes following 

syllable structure and stress. It should be pointed out that 
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JDLA has three emphatic consonants which are indicated by a 

dot under them except for /'tJ./ which is a voiceless pharyngeal 

fricative. Plain consonants may be affected by neighboring 

emphatic consonants. This is due to spread of emphasis which 

affects vowels as well. The domain of emphasis is the 

syllable or sometimes the whole word. Examples illustrating 

this point will be given later. Some other varieties of 

Libyan Arabic include /~/, /~/, /~/ and /~/ as distinctive 

emphatic consonants (cf. Elfitoury, 1976 and Elqadi, 1986). 

In the dialect under investigation, however, such phonemes 

are not considered distinctive emphatic consonants. Rather 

they are allophones of their counterpart plain consonants 

mainly in the vicinity of emphatic consonants or sometimes 

without a particular environment as is the case with the word 

/?a~~a/ 'God'. The argument against not considering these 

consonants as emphatic lies in the fact that minimal pairs 

are lackL'lg. 

2.2 Vowels: 

The following table illustrates JDLA vowels which vary 

in length and quality. 
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Table (2) JDLA Vowels 

Front Central back 

high i ii u uu 

mid ee 00 

low a aa 

As seen in the above table, JDLA has a total of eight vowels. 

Some of these vowels may have allophonic variation in some 

environments as will be illustrated later on. The basic 

opposition between IiI, luI, lal and liil, luul and laal is 

one of length. 

order: 

The following general observations are in 

1. The two long mid vowels leel and 1001 represent in most 

cases the Classical Arabic diphthongs layland law I 

respectively. These are purely colloquial vowels as in 

Ibaytl --~ Ibeetl ' house' and Ilawn! --~ Iloonl 'color'. 

They also occur in loanwords as in Isteersol 'steering 

wheel', Ifreenol 'brake' and /talafoon/ 'telephone', etc. 

2. All unstressed long vowels become short in final 

position. 

3. lal may sometimes be realized as a schwa I I due to 

vowel reduction after a stressed syllable and before CV 

as in ICallamu/ --~ ICall mu/ 'they taught'. Also, when 

lal is in final position, it may be in free variation 

with /e/ due to the /?imaalal 'deflection' process. 
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However, this realization of lal as leI in final position 

is not without some stipulations. That is final lal may 

be deflected to leI if there is no double consonant or 

geminate immediately preceding I al or if there is no long 

vowel immediately preceding the consonant or the glide 

that precedes la/. In such cases, lal cannot be realized 

as leI. I?imaalal is also blocked if lal is a feminine, 

object or possessive marker. 

4. Vowels in the environment of emphatic consonants are 

realized as emphatic and more backed. This is mainly due 

to emphatic spread as in Itaabl 'he repented', I~aabl 'it 

was cooked', Imassl 'he touched' and Ima~~1 'he sucked', 

etc. 

2.3 Syllable structure: 

In this section a brief description of JDLA syllables is 

given. Syllables in JDLA are characterized by two types: 

short syllables and long syllables. Some of these syllables 

are identical with those of CA and some other modern Arabic 

dialects. Others, however, may be considered unique to the 

dialect under investigation (cf. Elqadi, 1986 and Qafisheh, 

1977). The various types of syllables are introduced below 

followed by some comments. 

1. CV 

2. CCV 

Ifil 

Iwacadl 

Istafaadl 

'in' 

'he promised' 

'he benefited' 
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/nwacad/ 'he was promised' 

3. eve /min/ 'from' 

/lNtlYa/ 'twist' 

4. evv /laa/ 'no' 

t!!!~fag/ 'he agreed' 

5. eeve /fri't)./ 'he was happy' 

/ybis/ 'it dried up' 

/nhg,llit/ 'it was opened; solved' 

6. evve /gaal/ 'he said' 

/mabyuuc/ 'sold' 

7. evee /radd/ 'he returned' 

/'t).ayy/ 'alive' 

8. eevee /n't).all/ 'it was opened' 

/xtart/ 'I, you (m.s.) chose' 

9. eevve /xtaar/ 'he chose' 

/xtaarkum/ 'he chose you (pI.) , 

/blaadna/ 'our country' 

/maarr/ 'passing' 

the remaining syllables are considered long ones. eve in 

final position is considered a short syllable. 

earlier, the following comments are in order: 

As stated 

1. All syllables begin with at least one consonant or a 

glide, i.e, no vowel-initial syllable is permitted in 

JDLA. 
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2. Onset and nucleus are necessary in any given syllable but 

the coda may sometimes be realized as zero as shown 

above. 

3. The onset may be occupied by a consonant or a glide. It 

may also be occupied by a consonant cluster of geminates 

which may come to surface as a result of some 

applications of phonological or morphological rules as in 

/ktaab/ < /kitaab/ 'book' by syncope rule, /kasar/ 'he 

broke' which yields /nkasar/ 'it was broken' when 

prefixed by the Form VII verbs prefix. A consonant 

cluster initially may consist of a consonant and a glide 

as, e.g., /twa~~af/ 'he was employed' or a glide and a 

consonant as, e.g., /ysaafir/ 'he travels'. 

4. Nucleus is always occupied by a vowel, short or long. It 

should be noted that two different vowels are not 

permitted to be in a se~uence. 

5. The coda may consist of zero, a single consonant, a 

glide, a consonant cluster or a geminate. The maximum 

number of consonants in the coda is two. 

6. A two consonant cluster or a geminate in medial position 

is divided between two syllables where the first 

consonant or glide closes the preceding syllable and the 

second consonant or glide begins the following syllable. 

In case of a three-consonant cluster medially, an 

epenthetic vowel is usually inserted between the first 

and the second consonant of the cluster. 
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7. A word may undergo resyllabification as a consequence of 

some applications of phonological or morphological 

processes as will be shown in later chapters. Addition, 

deletion or internal changes may play a crucial part in 

the process of resyllabification. 

8. Due to coalescence, underlying cvee will be realized as 

evve as in /lawn/ -~ Iloon/ 'color' and /sayf/ -~ 

/seef/ 'sword'. 

The discussion of syllable structure will not be pursued 

further for this study is not phonological in nature. 

2.4 stress: 

stress in JDLA is predictable. It is assigned in 

accordance with an opposition between short and long 

syllables. 

In what follows, stress statements and stress assignment 

rules are presented briefly without further elaboration for 

the same reasons stated earlier that this study is not a 

phonological one. 

a. In monosyllabic words, stress falls on the only 

vowel in those words, as for example: 

bint 'a girl' 

ktaab 'a book' 

fi 'in' 

fril:l 'he was happy' 

nl:lall 'it was opened' 



n~aaz 

raadd 

baac 

'he sided with' 

'returning' 

'he sold' 
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b. In polysllabic words, stress is assigned according 

to syllable types that constitute those lexical items. The 

following illustrates this point. stress falls on the last 

syllable (the ultimate) if that syllable is a long one. 

Examples: 

mafhuum 

bildaan 

gaaluuh 

~arabt 

kallamuuk 

sazaraat 

Callamtuuh 

'understood' 

'countries' 

'they said it' 

'I, you (m.s.) hit' 

'they spoke to you (m.s.)' 

'trees' 

'you (pl.) taught him' 

If the last syllable is short and the syllable that 

immediately precedes it (the penultimate) is long, then 

stress falls on the penultimate. Remember that eve in final 

position is considered a short syllable. Examples: 

gaalit 'she said' 

callam 'he taught' 

ma!?nac 'factory' 

katabna 'we wrote' 

ktaabi 'my book' 

yistaCmil 'he uses' 



beetna 

cazamni 
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'our home' 

'he invited me' 

If the last two syllables are short, then stress falls on the 

antepenultima whether it is short or long as the following 

examples illustrate: 

sazara 'a tree' 

ztamacu 'they got together' 

nkasaru 'they were broken' 

gaddamu 'they presented' 

ssaawaru 'they consulted with each other' 

~arabit 'she hit' 

callamit 'she taught' 

stress rules that account for stress assignment in JDLA are 

stated below (cf. Brame, 1971). 

stress Assignment Rule: 

V -~ [+ stress] / - Co( (VC) VCo
l ) # 

This schema abbreviates the following disjunctively ordered 

rules: 

a. V -~ [+ stress] / CoVCVCo
l # 

b. V -~ [+ stress] / CoVCo
l # 

c. V -~ [= stress] / Co # 

JDLA has also the following stress shift rule which is 

operative in some forms of the perfect verbs as well as in 

some nouns mostly of the pattern CVCVC. 

stress Shift Rule: 



# C(C)VCV(C) --~ C(C)VCV(C) 

consider the following examples: 

katab --~ katab 'he wrote' 

nkasar --~ nkasar 'it was broken' 

ztamaC --~ ztamaC 'he had a meeting' 

balal:t --~ balal:t 'fresh dates' 

safar --~ safar 'trees' 

masa --> masa 'he went' 

nkawa --> nkawa 'he was cauterized' 

2.5 Major Phonological Processes: 
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In this section the major phonological processes that 

are found in the dialect under investigation will be 

presented and accounted for. Such processes include: 

syncope, epenthesis, assimilation, vowel lengthening, vowel 

shortening, vowel harmony, metathesis, deletion and 

vocalization of glides, deletion, vocalization of the glottal 

stop and glide formation from the glottal stop. 

2.5.1 Syncope: 

This process applies to high vowels when they are 

unstressed in open syllables. Examples: 

kitaab --~ ktaab 'book' 

yiguul --~ yguul 'he says' 

diyaar --~ dyaar 'rooms' 

nigaddim --~ ngaddim 

Cuyuun --> cyuun 

'I offer' 

'eyes' 
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'afraid (f.s.)' xaayif+a --> xaayfa 

faahim+a --> faahma 'having understood (f.s.)' 

The syncope rule can be formulated as follows: 

Syncope Rule: 

v ~ cp I - CV 
[+ high] 
[- stress] 

It should be kept in mind that in all other instances 

where the high unstressed vowel in open syllables is not 

syncopated, there is a strong belief that such forms or 

words, which do not undergo syncope, are borrowings from 

Modern Standard Arabic as e. g. Imucalliml 'teacher' and 

Imufattisl 'inspector'. This is so because the dialect under 

investigation is systematically consistent in deleting high 

unstressed vowels in open syllables. 

2.5.2 Epenthesis: 

Epenthesis is sometimes an optional process, especially 

when the epenthetic vowel Iii is inserted between the last 

two consonant cluster of a word as the following examples 

indicate: 

Cagl -~ cagil 'mind' 

~arb -~ ~arib 'hitting' 

gan!? -~ gani!? 'hunting' 

kasr -~ kasir 'breaking' 

gult -~ gulit 'I, you (m. s • ) said' 

~arabt -~ ~arabit 'I, you (m. s . ) hit' 
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Both forms, however, are heard in the speech pattern of the 

speakers of JDLA. Words with the epenthetic vowel IiI are 

used more by the older generation. Younger people may not 

often use forms with the epenthetic IiI, probably due to 

educational influence. It should be pointed out that when 

vowel-initial suffixes are attached to words such as the 

above, then the epenthetic IiI is dropped, as e.g.: 

Cagil + ak --~ caglak 

~arib + ik --~ ~arbik 

gani~ + i --~ gan~i 

~arabit + ak --~ ~arabtak 

'your mind (m.s.)' 

'your hitting (f.s.)' 

'my hunting' 

'I hit you' 

When consonant-initial suffixes are added to the above words, 

then the epenthetic IiI remains intact. This is so, because 

it breaks a three consonant cluster as the following examples 

show: 

Cagil + kum --~ cagilkum 'your (pl.) mind' 

gani~ + ha --~ gani~ha 'her hunting' 

It should be kept in mind that stress should apply before 

epenthesis in order to avoid the placement of stress on the 

wrong syllable. 

The following epenthetic rule is formulated (cf. Brame, 

1971) . 
CC 

Epenthesis: ¢ --~ i I C -- C # 

Another point which should be mentioned here is that the 

epenthetic vowel does not attract stress. 



34 

2.5.3 Assimilation: 

In this section, the following assimilatory processes 

are discussed and accounted for: 

2.5.3.1 Regressive Assimilation: 

2.5.3.1.1 voicing assimilation: 

This type of assimilation is a regressive one where the 

It I of the imperfect subject prefix Iti-I assimilates to the 

first radical of the verb after the vowel Iii of Iti-I is 

syncopated. Examples: 

td -~ dd Iti + diffl -~ Itdiffl -~ Iddiffl 'you (m.s.) push' 

tz -~ dz Iti + ziidl -~ Itziidl -~ Idziidl 'she adds' 

tz -~ dz Iti + zurrl -~ Itzurrl -~ Idzurrl 'you (m.s.) pull' 

tz -~ dz /ti+zaahim/ -~ /tzaahim/ -~ /dzaahim/ 'you (m.s.) 
crowd' 

tz -~ dz Iti + zuucul -~ Itzuucul -~ Idzuucul 'you (pl.) 
starve' 

t~ -~ d~ Iti + ~annibl -~ It~annibl -~ /d~annibl 'you (m.s.) 
punish' 

tt -~ tt Iti + tirrl -~ Ittiirl -~ /ttiir/ 'it flies' 

The last example represents emphatic assimilation where the 

It- I is realized as It;.- I before the voiceless emphatic 

consonant 1t;./. 

If the Iii of the prefix /ti-I does not syncopate, then 

there will be no assimilation as the following examples 

indicate: 

/ti + dris/ --~ /tidris/ 'you (m.s.) study' 

Iti + gdir/ --~ /tigdir/ 'you (m.s.) are capable of' 
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Iti + zrac/ -~ Itazrac / 'you (m. s. ) sow' 

Iti + zlid/ -~ ItiZlid/ 'you (m. s. ) whip' 

Iti + ~rub/ -~ Itu~rub/ 'you (m. s. ) hit' 

Iti + ~bag/ -~ Ita~bagl 'you (m. s. ) dye' 

Iti + ~baq/ -~ Ita~baql 'you (m. s. ) slaughter' 

The / il of the prefix Iti-/ is sometimes realized as /a/ 

or /ul in the above examples due to vowel harmony discussed 

below (see 2.5.6). 

The prefix It-/ of Form V and Form VI of the perfect 

verb assimilates to the first radical of the verb. Examples: 

tz -~ zz /tzawwazl -~ /zzawwaz/ 'he got married' 

ts -~ ss /tsaawaru/ -~ /ssaawaru/ 'they consulted 
with each other' 

ts -~ ss /tsallaf/ -~ /ssallaf/ 'he borrowed' 

t~ -~ 9~ /t~arraf/ -~ /~~arraf/ 'he behaved' 

t~ -~ ~~ /t~aarabu/ -~ /~~aarabu/ 'they fought one 
another' 

tt -~ tt /ttaa~anu/ -~ ttaa~anu/ 'they were in 
conflict (with one another)' 

tg -~ dg /tgaddam/ -~ /dgaddaml 'he advanced' 

td -~ dd /tdaxxal/ -~ /ddaxxal/ 'he intervened' 

tz -~ zz /tzammad/ -~ /zzammad/ 'it became frozen' 

2.5.3.1.2 Devoicing Assimilation: 

The following examples show devoicing assimilation where 

the final radical of the verb Id/ is realized as It/ before 

the subject suffixes /-t/ , /-tu/ or I-til: 



dt -~ tt 
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Iraddad + tl -~ Iraddattl 'I you (m.s.) 
repeated' 

Iraddad + tul -~ Iraddattul 'you (pl.) 
repeated' 

Isaacad + til --~ saaCattil 'you (f.s.) 
helped' 

2.5.3.1.3 Labial Assimilation: 

The nasal consonant Inl changes to Iml when it is 

followed by Ibl or If I , Le., it changes its point of 

articulation. Examples: 

nb --~ mb 

nf --~ mf 

Izanbl --~ Izambl 'side' 

Inbaacl --~ Imbaacl 'it was sold' 

lyanfaCI -~ lyamfaCI 'it is useful' 

Infata't).l -~ Imfata't).l , it was opened' 

2.5.3.1.4 Definite Article Assimilation: 

The definite article 11-1 assimilates to the following 

sound segments It/, Id/, 1t;./, 1f}/, I~/, Iql, lsI, 19/, lsI, 

Izl, Iz/, In/, III and Ir/· All of these sound segments 

share the feature [+ coronal] . Consider the following 

examples: 

indefinite definite 

/tiffaa't)./ It-tiffaa't).l 'the apples' 

/daarl Id-daar/ 'the room' 

/'t;.iinl It;.-t;.iin/ 'the clay' 

/-&uumal If}-f}uumal 'the garlic' 

roiibl I~-(Hibl 'the wolf' 

Iq illl Iq-q ill/ 'shade' 
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/suug/ /s-suug/ 'the market' 

/~abuun/ /~-~abuun/ 'the soap/ 

/sarba/ /s-sarba/ 'the soup' 

/zamal/ /z-zamal/ 'the camel' 

/zaayir/ /z-zaayir/ 'the visitor' 

/naar/ /n-naar/ 'the fire' 

/looz/ /l-looz/ 'the nuts' 

/raa~/ /r-raa~/ 'the head' 

But: 

/baab/ /l-baab/ 'the door' 

/cuud/ /l-cuud/ 'the stick' 

/wild/ /l-wild/ 'the boy' 

/'r).0os/ /l-'r).oos/ 'the house' 

/galb/ /l-galb/ 'the heart' 

/yadd/ /l-yadd/ 'the hand' 

/xu~ra/ /l-xu~ra/ 'the vegetable' 

Based on the above examples, the following rule will account 

for the assimilatory process of the definite article /1-/ 

where a geminate cluster is being created due to such 

assimilation. 

/1-/ Assimilation Rule: 

---~ C;I# - Cj 1 
[+def.] [+Coronal] 

This rule has the effect of assimilating the definite article 

/1-/ to the first radical of a word provided that such 

radical has the feature [+coronal] as exemplified above. 



2.5.3.1.5 Other Assimilation: 

nl ---> 11 /nluum/ ---> /lluum/ 'I blame' 

nr ---> rr /nraazi/ ---> /rraazi/ 'I wait' 

2.5.3.2 Progressive Assimilation: 
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This type of assimilation is not common in JDLA. 

However, the following examples may serve as representative 

ones. 

zt --~ zd /ztaad/ --~ /zdaad/ 'it increased' 

tt --~ tt / ttalaCI --~ IttalaCI 'he became aware' 

qt --~ qt /qtarr/ --~ /qtarr/ 'he was compelled' 

~t --~ ~t /9tadaml --~ /9tadaml 'he clashed with' 

It should be borne in mind that the second sound segment It I 

in the above examples is the infix morpheme of Form VIII of 

the perfect verb. 

2.5.4 Vowel Lengthening: 

Another phonological process in JDLA is vowel 

lengthening. This process applies to the final vowels of 

final-vowel verbs as well as to the vowels of subject 

suffixes. That is to say, when final-vowel verbs are 

appended by object suffixes, then the final vowel of such 

verbs gets lengthened. Examples: 

/bana + hal --~ Ibanaahal 'he built it' 

/daca + kum/ --~ Idacaakuml 'he invited you (pl.)' 

/yirmi + ah/ --~ /yirmiihl 'he throws it' 

/xalla + na/ --~ /xallaanal 'he left us' 
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Itsammi + huml --~ Itsammiihuml 'she names them' 

Iynaadi + ikl --~ Iynaadiikl 'he calls you (f.s.)' 

When subject suffixes are attached to verbs and they are 

of the shape I-(C)V/, then the vowel of such suffixes is 

lengthened when object suffixes are added. Consider the 

following: 

I~arab+u+kuml --~ I~arabuukuml 'they hit you (pl.)' 

Ixadam+tu+nal --~ Ixadamtuunal 'you (pl.) served us' 

ICallam+na+ahl --~ ICallamnaahl 'we taught him' 

IsaamaJ:l+ti+ahl --~ IsaamaJ:ltiihl 'you (f. s.) forgave him' 

Ixabbar+ u + akl --~ Ixabbaruukl 'they told you (m.s.)' 

It should be pointed out that the vowel of the object 

suffixes I-ahl 'him' and I-akl 'you (m.s.)' assimilates to 

the preceding vowel of the verb or subject marker as shown 

above. Another point that should be mentioned here is that 

the vowel of the third person feminine singular subject 

marker of the perfect verb which has the shape I-VCI or 

precisely I-itt 'she' has to be lowered and lengthened only 

when object suffixes of the shape l-vcl are appended to the 

verb. But if the object suffixes are of the shape I-CV(C)/, 

then the IiI of the subject suffix I-itl remains intact as 

the following examples illustrate: 

I~arab+it+ahl --~ I~arabaatahl 'she hit him' 

ICallam+it+akl --~ ICallamaatakl 'she taught you (m.s.)' 

Ixadam+it+ikl --~ Ixadamaatikl 'she served you (f.s.)' 
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But: 

/~arab + it + kum/ --~ /~arabitkum/ 'she hit you (pl.)' 

/Callam + it + hum/ --~ /callamithum/ 'she taught them' 

/xadam + it + na/ --~ /xadamitna/ 'she served us' 

2.5.5 Vowel Shortening: 

A long vowel is shortened when it is in final position 

provided that it is unstressed. A long vowel in final 

position may be the result of the glottal stop /?/ deletion. 

After the deletion of /?/, the long vowel is shortened as in: 

/~amraa?/ --~ /~amraa/ --~ /~amra/ 'red (f.)' 

/samaa?/ --~ /samaa/ --~ /sama/ 'sky' 

/camyaa?/ --~ /camyaa/ --~ /camya / 'blind (f.s.)' 

The rule that accounts for vowel shortening can be 

formulated as follows: 

Vowel Shortening Rule: 

vv ~ V / __ # 
[-stress] 

2.5.6 Vowel Harmony: 

Among the phonological processes in JDLA is vowel 

harmony. It applies to the vowel of subject prefixes of the 

imperfect verb /ti-/, /yi-/ and /ni-/ where the vowel /i/ of 

such prefixes is, in most cases, in harmony with the stem 

vowel of the imperfect verb. The following examples serve as 

representative ones: 
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/yi + ftal:l/ -~ /yafta~/ 'he opens' 

/ti + ~lac/ -~ /ta~lac/ 'she appears' 

/ni + ~rub/ -~ /nu~rubl 'I hit' 

/yi + ktib/ -~ /yiktib/ 'he writes' 

Moreover, there is vowel harmony in the dialect that makes 

the first stem vowel of the perfect verb in harmony with the 

second stem vowel of such a verb. That is, the Standard 

Arabic pattern of the perfect verb CaCic is realized in the 

dialect under investigation as ciCiC due to the application 

of vowel harmony as will be elaborated upon in more detail in 

an upcoming chapter. But for now the following examples will 

suffice: 

/faril:l/ -~ /firil:l/ --~ /fril:l/ 'he was happy' 

/Qa~ik/ -~ /Qi~ik/ --~ /Q~ik/ 'he laughed' 

2.5.7 Metathesis: 

Metathesis is operative in imperfect verbs when subject 

suffixes are appended to such verbs. The stem vowel of the 

imperfect verb is to be metathesized with the second radical 

of the verb when subject suffixes are attached to the verb. 

This operation applies to sound verbs only. 

following: 

Consider the 

/yi+ftal:l+u/ -~ /yafta~u/ -~ yafat~u/ 'they open' 

/ni+rzac+u/ -~ /narzacu/ -~ /narazcu/ 'we return' 

/ti+ftal:l+i/ --> /tafta~i/ --> /tafatl:li/ 'you (f.s.) open' 

But: 



/ni + guul + u/ --~ /nguulu/ 

/yi + msi + u/ --~ /ylmsu/ 

'we say' 

'they walk' 

Metathesis is also found in the following nouns: 

/madrasa/ --~ /madarsa/ 'school' 

/mazraCa/ --~ /mazarca/ 

maktaba/ --~ /makatba/ 

'farm' 

'library' 
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Metathesis in such nouns is most likely motivated by 

having CVCV after stressed syllables. Hence CVCCVCV --~ 

CVCVCCV. The motivation of metathesis in the above verbs is 

due to the attachment of subject suffixes. It should be kept 

in mind that stress should be assigned before the application 

of metathesis in order to avoid the placement of stress on 

the wrong syllable of the above words. 

2.5.8 Deletion of Glides: 

The two glides /w/ and /y/ are deleted in certain 

environments. When a glide is not a geminate or not preceded 

by a long vowel or a consonant and such a glide is in final 

position, then it is deleted. Examples: 

But: 

/ramay/ --~ /rama/ 

/dacaw/ --~ /daca/ 

'he threw' 

'he invited' 

/bannaay/ --~ /bannaay/ 

/sayy/ --~ /sayy/ 

/zaww/ --~ /zaww/ 

'a builder' 

'thing' 

'weather' 
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In addition, glides are deleted when they are in an 

intervocalic position between two short vowels provided that 

they are not geminate nor clustered together as in: 

But: 

/bayac / --~ /baac/ 

/gawal/ --~ /gaal/ 

/xawaf/ --~ /xaaf/ 

'he sold' 

'he said' 

'he was afraid' 

/xawwaf/ --~ /xawwaf/ 'he frightened' 

/cayyan/ --~ /cayyani 'he appointed' 

/lawyal --~ Ilawyal 'twist' 

Imilwil --~ Imilwi/ 'twisted' 

The rule that accounts for medial and final glide deletion 

may be formulated as follows: 

Medial and Final Glide Deletion Rule: 

Glides ---~ ~ / V ------­
[-long] 

# 

V 
[-long] 

2.5.9. Vocalization of Glides: 

The two glides can be realized as vowels in specific 

environments. When the two glides are in final position and 

preceded by a consonant, they are realized as vowels. That 

is /y/ --~ li/ and /wl --~ luI as the following examples 

show: 

/zady/ --~ Izadi/ 

Idalwl --~ Idalul 

'kid of a goat' 

'bucket' 
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However, when suff ixes are attached to such words as the 

above, then the two glides are retained, e.g.: 

/zady + een/ --~ Izadyeenl 'two kids of a goat' 

/dalw + een/ --~ Idalweenl 'two buckets' 

The rule that accounts for the realization of the two 

glides as vowels can be stated as follows: 

Vocalization of the Glides Rule: 

Glides --~ V / c - # 
[+ high] 
[a back] 

2.5.10 Change of Iw/ -~ Iy/: 

Underlying Iwl is sometimes realized as /yl in the 

surface representation in some specific environments. That 

is, when Iwl is preceded or followed by a long low vowel and 

followed or preceded by IiI where IiI in turn is followed by 

a consonant, then it changes to Iy/. Examples: 

/zaawir/ --~ /zaayirl 'a visitor' 

Ixaawif/ --~ Ixaayif/ 'afraid' 

Igaawil/ --~ Igaayil/ 'having said' 

/ziwaaral -~ /ziyaaral --~ zyaara/ 'a visit' 

But if /w/ is followed by /i/ and /y/ respectively, then /w/ 

will not be realized as /y/. This is so, because if /yl is 

in final position, then it is deleted; otherwise the li/ may 

be syncopated. Also, Iy/ is not a true consonant. Consider 

the following: 

Ikaawiy/ --~ Ikaawi/ 'having cauterized' 

Imsaawiyl --~ msaawi/ 'equalizing' 
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Ikaawiy + a/--~ Ikaawyal 'having cauterized (f.)' 

Imsaawiy + iinl --~ Imsaawyiinl 'equalizing (m.pl.)' 

Also, Iwl changes into /y/ when it is preceded by IiI and 

followed by Iy/ as in: 

Iniwya/ --~ /niyyal 'intention' 

2.5.11 Treatment of the Glottal stop /?/: 

In this section, the different realizations of the 

glottal stop /?/ is briefly discussed. In some cases, the 

glottal stop is deleted while in other cases it is realized 

as a glide or a vowel. However, it is retained in some 

instances. I will not go into detail of all the different 

functions that the glottal stop displays. Rather, I will 

introduce some representative examples of the different 

realizations of the glottal stop. 

2.5.11.1 Deletion of the Glottal stop: 

The glottal stop in final position is always deleted 

when preceded by a vowel. Its deletion occurs in verbs, 

nouns and adjectives. The following examples illustrate this 

point: 

/bada?/ --~ /bada/ 'he began' 

/qara?1 --~ /gara/ 'he read' 

/dawaa?1 --~ Idawa/ 'medicine' 

/samaa?/ --~ /sarna/ 'sky' 

/l:lamraa?/ --~ /t).amra/ 'red (f. ) , 



/~afraa?/ --~ /~afra/ 

/camyaa?/ --~ /camya / 

/~a~raa?/ --~ /~a~ra/ 

'yellow (f.)' 

'blind (f.s.)' 

'desert' 
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The rule that accounts for final I? 1 deletion is stated 

below: 

Final I?I Deletion Rule: 

/?/ --~ ¢/V -- # 

On the other hand, if the glottal stop is in an initial 

position, its deletion is not systematic. It is deleted in 

some instances while retained in others. This is probably 

due to the influence of CA on the dialect. Words that retain 

the glottal stop initially are most likely borrowings from 

CA. As far as I know, it is deleted initially in two verbs 

of Form I. They are /?akal/ --~ /kala - kale/ 'he ate' and 

/?axao/ --~ /xaoa - xaoe/ 'he took'. As you can see, the 

deletion of /?/ in the above two verbs is compensated by la/ 

in final position where it alternates with /e/ due to the 

?imaala 'deflection' process discussed earlier. These two 

verbs are considered irregular. 

In addition, the glottal stop is deleted from Form IV of 

CA perfect verbs. This is so, because CA Form IV verbs are 

realized in the dialect as Form I or II as the following 

examples illustrate: 

/?ala~~/ --~ /la~~/ 

/?akram/ --~ /karam/ 

'he insisted' 

'he honored, welcomed' 



/?aC~a/ --~ ,Cata/ 

/?akmal/ --~ /kammal/ 

/?axbar/ --~ /xabbar/ 

'he gave' 

'he finished' 

'he told' 
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The glottal stop is, however, retained initially in some 

verbs, such as: 

/?amar/ 

/?ammam/ 

/?a'fJ'fJan/ 

/?ae-Gar/ 

'he ordered' 

'he nationalized' 

'he called for prayer' 

'he influenced' 

In nouns and adjectives, initial /?/ is retained in most 

cases. Examples: 

/?a9(i)1/ 'origin' 

/?ar(i)~/ 'earth, land' 

/?az(i)r/ 

/?uzra/ 

/?amaana/ 

/?umm/ 

/?a'r).mar/ 

/?a9far / 

/?acma/ 

/?akbar/ 

'reward' 

'wage' 

'honesty' 

'mother' 

'red (m.s.)' 

'yellow (m.s.)' 

'blind (m.s.)' 

'older' 

However, when the definite article /1/ is prefixed to such 

words, the glottal stop drops: 

/1 + / ?uzra/ --~ /luzra/ 'the wage' 

/1 + ?a'r).mar/ --~ /la'r).mar/ 'the red one (m. s.) , 
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In some proper names that begin with the glottal stop, 

speakers of this dialect most often omit the glottal stop as 

in: 

I?a~madl --~ I~amadl 

I?ibrahiim/ --~ Ibrahiiml 

'Ahmed' 

'Ibrahim' 

In medial position, the glottal stop is most likely 

realized as vocalic or a glide. It might be retained in some 

lexical items that are considered classicism. However, it is 

deleted when preceded by a vowel and followed by subject 

suffix morphemes of the shape I-V(C)I in verbs. After the 

deletion of the glottal stop, the stem vowel of the verb 

assimilates to the vowel of the suffix. Examples: 

Imala? + itt --~ Imalaitl --~ Imalitl 'she filled' 

/mala? + u/ --~ /malau/ --~ /malu/ 'they filled' 

/bada? + it/ --~ /badait/ --~ Ibadit/ 'she started' 

The following rule accounts for the realization of the 

glottal stop as zero in medial position. 

Medial /?I Deletion Rule: 

/? / -~ cp I V -- + V (C) 
[-long] 

2.5.11.2 Vocalization of the Glottal stop: 

Medially, the glottal stop is sometimes realized as a 

vowel. That is, when it is preceded by a short vowel and 

followed by a consonant, it is realized as a vowel of the 

same quality as the vowel which immediately precedes it. 

Consider the following examples: 
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/ra?s/ -~ /raas/ 'head' 

/{}a?r/ -~ /{}aar/ 'revenge' 

/fa?l/ -~ /faal/ 'good omen' 

/sta?hal/ -~ /staahal/ 'he deserved' 

/ya?mur/ -~ /yaamur/ 'he orders' 

Isu?m/ -~ /suum/ 'calamity, bad luck' 

/bu?s/ -~ /buus/ 'misery' 

/bi?r/ -~ /biir/ 'well' 

/zi?r/ -~ /ziir/ 'large jar' 

/"C'Ji?b/ -~ /"C'Jiib/ 'wolf' 

The following formulated rule has the effect of the 

above realization of /?/ as vowel. 

Vocalization of /?/ Rule: 

/? / --~ Vi / Vi -- C 

When the glottal stop is in final position and preceded 

by a consonant, it changes into a high vowel as in: 

/mal?/ -~ /mali/ 

/cib?/ -~ /cibi - cibu/ 

'filling' 

'burden, load' 

2.5.11.3 Glide Formation from a Glottal stop: 

The process of the glide formation from the glottal 

stop, which might be termed the glidization of the glottal 

stop, occurs in the following environments: 

(a) When it is in medial position preceded by a short 

vowel and followed by a long vowel or preceded by a long 
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vowel and followed by a short vowel. The following examples 

clarify this point: 

jri?aasaj --~ jryaasaj 'leadership' 

j~i?aabj --~ j~yaab/ 'wolves' 

jmalaa?ikaj --~ jmalaaykaj 'angels' 

jbaa?is/ --~ jbaayis/ 'miserable' 

jmulaa?imj --~ jmlaayim/ 'suitable' 

jqiraa?aj --~ jgraayaj 'reading' 

jmuruu?aj --~ /mruuwa/ 'sense of honor' 

/su?aal/ --~ /swaal - su?aal/ 'question' 

As can be seen from the last two examples, the glottal 

stop is either realized as /wj and the high back vowel juj is 

deleted by syncope or retained ~s the two alternants jswaal 

- su?aal/ exhibit. Retention of the glottal stop in such an 

example is due to classicism. If the glottal stop is 

preceded by the high back vowel juj, it is to be changed into 

/w/. otherwise it changes into /y/ as seen above. 

(b) When the glottal stop is preceded by a consonant 

and followed by a vowel, it changes into /y/. It should be 

noted that the consonant that precedes the glottal stop has 

to be part of the stem of the word. This will exclude the 

definite article /lj discussed earlier. Examples: 

/mal?aan/ --~ /malyaan/ 'full' 

/mas?uul/ --~ jmasyuul/ 'official, responsible' 

/sta~?ab/ --~ /sta~yab/ 'he was wolflike' 
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As for the lexical item Isa?all 'he asked', speakers of 

this dialect sUbstitute the verb Inasadl 'he asked'. 

However, when the verb Isa?all is used, the glottal stop is 

sometimes retained and in this case the verb is considered a 

borrowing from CA. At other times, the glottal stop is 

either elided or substituted for by the voiceless glottal 

fricative Ihl without any apparent reason. The sUbstitution 

of the glottal stop by Ihl is also heard in another verb, 

i.e. Iza?arl --. Izaharl 'he bellowed'. The realization of 

I?I as Ihl in such verbs might be due to the presence of lsI 

and /zl in these two verbs and t.o the fact that I? I is 

located between two short vowels of the same quality, namely 

la-a/. Recall that I?I in Imas?uull 'official, responsible' 

above is not realized as Ihl but rather as Iy I probably 

because it is not in an intervocalic position and because of 

the presence of the long vowel in such a word. 

(c) When the glottal stop is preceded by the short vowel 

lal and followed by subject markers of the shape I-C(V)/, 

then it changes into Iy/. Consider the following: 

Iqara?+tul --. Igaraytul --. Igareetul 'you (pl.) read' 

Iqara?+til --. Igaraytil --. Igareetil 'you (f.s.) read' 

Igara?+tl --> Igaraytl --> Igareetl 'I, you (m.s.) read' 

The glottal stop in the above examples is being 

separated from the consonant that follows it by a morpheme 

boundary. Recall that if the consonant that follows the 

glottal stop is part of the stem, then it is realized as a 
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vowel as has been indicated above and repeated here for 

convenience: 

Ira?sl --~ Iraasl 

Ibi?rl --~ Ibiirl 

'head' 

'well' 

It should also be remembered that after the glottal stop 

changes into Iyl in the above examples in (e), then laYI is 

realized as leel due to the coalescence process explained 

earlier (see 2.3). 

In addition, when the glottal stop is in final position 

and preceded immediately by a glide, it changes into a glide 

identical with the preceding glide. Examples: 

/say?/ --~ Isayy/ 'thing' 

/~aw?/ --~ I~aww/ 'light' 

Moreover, one has to indicate that individual 

differences among the speakers of the dialect in retaining, 

deleting or glidizing the glottal stop in various 

morphological categories do exist. This is, of course, due 

mainly to the educational background of each individual. 

Finally, it should be pointed out that the above 

phonological processes are the major and the most common 

ones. They are by no means exhaustive. 
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CHAPTER XXX 

MORPHOLOGY OF VERBS 

3.1 Preliminary: 

Arabic morphology in general is built on roots or, in 

other words, it is a root-based morphology as has been 

indicated earlier in the introduction. That is, the roots 

which consist of radicals, whether consonants alone or 

consonants and glide(s), interdigitate with vowels. The 

interdigitation of roots and vocalic patterns constitute what 

is known as stems. In turn, stems accompanied by affixes 

comprise the majority of the lexical items of Arabic 

morphology. Altoma (1969: 31) states: 

The root system of Arabic represents a basic 
morphological structure of nouns, verbs and some 
particles. The vast maj or i ty of morphemes ... 
have a stem which consists of interlocking parts, 
a root consisting typically of three consonants 
and a pattern of vowels fitting around the 
consonants of the root. The root generally has a 
fairly constant lexical meaning like "writing" 
related to /ktb/ or "killing" expressed by /qtl/. 
The vowel pattern has generally the function of 
specifying the grammatical role of the stem, past 
tense of verb, singular or plural of noun, active 
or passive participle, verbal noun and the like. 
This root and pattern structure of the stem is 
found in all verbs, most nouns and some particles. 

To see how the root, most of the time, carries the 

general meaning of the lexical item while the vocalic 

patterns, with or without affixes, single out the grammatical 

meanings as indicated by Altoma, consider the related 

meanings expressed by the root /ktb/: 
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/katab/ 'he wrote' 

/yiktib/ 'he writes' 

/kaatib/ 'writer' 

/ktaaba/ 'writing' 

/kattab/ 'he caused s.o. to write' 

/kaatab/ 'he corresponded with (s.o.)' 

/nkatab/ 'it was written' 

/ktaab/ 'a book' 

/maktuub/ 'written' 

/makatba/ 'library' 

/maktab/ 'office' 

The manipulation of stems and affixes is a very 

producti ve method in Arabic morphology. Such manipulation is 

accomplished through the application of two morphological 

rules or processes as well as some phonological rules. The 

two morphological processes are derivation and inflection. 

The dialect under investigation employs extensively these two 

morphological processes along with some phonological 

processes. Regarding the significance of the derivational 

processes, Ali (1987: 19) points out 

it goes without saying that /istigaag/ 
"derivation" in Arabic has been and still is the 
most important principle of word creation. It 
represents the most natural method by which the 
language has been able to generate the 
overwhelming majority of its native vocabulary. 
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3.2 Derivation: 

Verbs in Arabic are divided into simple and derived verb 

forms or classes. In JDLA, there are eight verb forms out of 

ten CA verb forms of the triliteral consonants. Actually CA 

has fifteen triliteral verb forms but the last five forms of 

the fifteen are not commonly used anymore. Usually Form I is 

the simple or the base-form from which most of the other 

forms or classes are derived. As will be shown below, some 

of the derived verb forms may not always be derived from Form 

I verbs. In other words, they may be derived from nouns, 

adjectives or other derived forms. It should also be kept in 

mind that theoretically one may derive any form from Form I 

verbs, but in reality such derived forms may not be in actual 

use. In contrast, not all the derived forms have existing 

Form I verbs in actual use. These points will be illustrated 

later on. 

Whereas verbs are divided or classified into simple and 

derived verbs, they are also classified in accordance with 

the number and type of roots or radicals they have. 

According to the number of roots, verbs are either triliteral 

or quadriliteral. However, some triliteral verbs 

underlyingly may be realized as biliteral in the surface 

representation as will be shown below. There are also two 

verbs in the dialect whose underlying representation consists 

of three radicals but they surface as uniliteral verbs. Such 

realizations are mainly due to some applications of 
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phonological processes discussed earlier. These verbs will 

be presented and accounted for below. 

with regard to the type of roots, they may consist of 

consonants alone or consonants and glides. It has been 

demonstrated above that the two glides and the glottal stop 

may undergo some phonological processes in specific 

environments as to deletion or vocalization. Consequently, 

roots that do not have among them any glides or the glottal 

stop are called strong roots and their verbs are also called 

strong verbs. In turn, strong verbs are divided into sound 

and doubled verbs. Other verbs which have among their roots 

glide(s) or the glottal stop are considered non-strong verbs. 

This is so, because of the changes that the glides and the 

glottal stop undergo in some environments. Further 

illustration regarding the position of the glide in the stem 

of the verb, i.e., initially, medially or finally are given 

here. Traditionally, if the glide is the last radical of the 

root of the verb, i.e., in final position, then such a verb 

is called a defective verb. 

If the glide is in medial position of the verb stem or 

root, then such a verb is called a hollow verb when the glide 

undergoes the process of deletion. Otherwise, it is called 

a medial glide verb, as will be shown later on. In contrast, 

when the glide is verb-initial, such a verb is called an 

assimilated verb. But the term "assimilated" is misleading 

because of the fact that the initial glide does not always 
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assimilate to the sound segment that follows it. It 

assimilates only to the infix It I of Form VIII as will be 

illustrated below. At any rate, verbs with an initial glide 

may be called initial glide verbs. 

Furthermore, verbs that have the glottal stop as part of 

their roots, whether initially, medially or finally, are 

called hamzated or glottalized verbs even though the glottal 

stop may undergo some phonological processes such as deletion 

or vocalization similar to the processes that the glides may 

undergo. This is done to avoid the ambiguity that may arise 

if we call, for instance, the verb that has within its root 

the glottal stop medially or finally, and the glottal stop 

undergoes the process of deletion, a hollow or defective 

verb. That is, in surface representation both the glides and 

the glottal stop are realized as zero when they undergo 

deletion. However, it is safe to say that verbs which have 

among their roots the glottal stop or a glide are weak verbs 

because of the different realizations that the glottal stop 

and the two glides exhibit in surface representation. 

Examples will be provided later. 

Before discussing the derived verb forms, let's begin 

with the simple or the basic form from which other forms are 

derived. The starting point is triliteral verbs. 



3.2.1 Triliteral Verbs: 

3.2.1.1 Simple Verbs: 
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The simplest or the basic verb form in JDLA is the third 

person masculine singular form of the perfect aspect in its 

underlying representation. This choice is justified by the 

fact that this form has zero derivation as well as zero 

inflection. 

The vast majority of JDLA Form I verbs in their 

underlying representation are of the pattern /CaCaC/. 

However, due to some phonological processes such a pattern 

may sometimes be realized differently as can be seen later. 

The underlying representation notion adopted here may be 

justified by the fact that, in many cases, it accounts 

correctly for the realization of different well-derived 

morphological categories of the same root, i.e., roots that 

have among them one or two glides. For instance, some of the 

derived verb forms are best accounted for by having 

underlying representation for the simple verbs from which 

those verbs are derived, as, e.g., middle glide verbs of Form 

II. 

3.2.1.1.1 Form I Verbs: 

(a) Sound Verbs: 

The majority of these verbs have the pattern /CaCaC/: 

/katab/ 'he wrote' 

/~arab/ 

/fatal:l/ 

'he hit' 

'he opened' 
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/nasad/ 'he asked' 

/sakan/ 'he dwelled' 

/masak/ 'he caught' 

/nazaq/ 'he succeeded' 

/zabad/ 'he pulled' 

/gatal/ 'he killed' 

/xadam/ 'he worked' 

However, there are a sma 11 number of verbs in JDLA which 

have /CiCiC/ as their underlying representation pattern. 

such a pattern may, in one way or another, be considered as 

a reflection of the CA pattern /CaCiC/ but has undergone a 

phonological process, Le., vowel harmony. It has been 

stated earlier that there is vowel harmony in the dialect 

that makes the first stem vowel of the perfect verb in 

harmony with the second stem vowel. This vowel harmony 

process, however, applies only to Form I verbs. So, CA 

pattern /CaCiC/ --> JDLA pattern /CiCiC/ via vowel harmony. 

The underlying pattern /CiCiC/ shows up in surface 

representation as /CCiC/ for the third person masculine 

singular which is taken here as the base form. Hence CA verb 

/samic / appears in the dialect as /simic/, then it becomes 

/smic / 'he heard' due to the processes of stress shift and 

syncope discussed earlier (see 2.4 and 2.5.1). That is 

/samiC/ --. /simic / --. /simic / --. /smic / 'he heard'. More 

examples: 
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/tCib/ 'he became tired' 

/rbi't)./ 'he gained' 

/sbic / 'he became full (of food)' 

/qrig/ 'he drowned' 

/~hik/ 'he laughed' 

/fri't)./ 'he became happy' 

The surface pattern /ccic/ is also found when some 

subject suffixes of the shape /-C(V)/ are attached to such 

verbs as the above. The justification for having /CiCiC/ as 

an underlying pattern is due to the fact that the first stem 

vowel may be retained while the second vowel is syncopated 

because the environment for its syncopation is met as in: 

/firi't). + it/ --~ /flri't).it/ --~ /flr't).it/ 'she became happy' 

/~i't).ik + u/ --~ /~i't).iku/ --~ /~l~ku/ 'they laughed' 

As these examples indicate, the surface pattern is 

/cicc/. The adaptation of /cicic/ as an underlying pattern 

for the above verbs goes well with the general pattern of 

perfect verbs, which is /CVCVC/. Thus, the realization of 

/cCiC/ or /cicc/ from the underlying /CiCiC/ is achieved 

through the application of some phonological rules, namely, 

stress shift and/or syncope, as has been illustrated above. 

(b) Doubled Verbs: 

Verbs that have identical second and third radicals are 

called doubled verbs. These verbs have /CaCjCd as their 
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pattern. However, such a pattern may be questionable as it 

will be argued against below. Examples: 

/radd/ 'he returned s. tho ' /'tJ,all/ 'he opened' 

/mass/ 'he touched' /ma'9'9/ 'he sucked' 

/samm/ 'he smelled' /cadd/ ' he counted' 

/caqq / 'he bit' /qass/ ' he cheated' 

/lamm/ 'he gathered' /tagg/ ' he knocked' 

/ka'tJ,'r)./ 'he coughed' /~abb/ 'he poured' 

(c) Defective Verbs: 

These verbs have a glide as their final radical in the 

underlying representation. They are called defective verbs 

because they lose their last radical in surface 

representation. Underlyingly, they have the pattern /CaCaC/ , 

but such a pattern surfaces as /CaCa/. Examples: 

/ramay/ -~ /rama/ 'he threw' 

/dacaw/ -~ /daca/ 'he called; he invited' 

/masay/ -~ /masa/ 'he walked' 

/saray/ -~ /sara/ 'he bought' 

/zaray/ -~ zara/ 'he ran' 

/rasaw/ -~ /rasa/ 'he bribed' 

These verbs also include certain verbal roots which 

consist of one consonant plus two glides occupying the second 

and the third position of the stem of the verbs. The last 

glide is elided in surface representation. Examples: 

/naway/ -~ /nawa/ 'he intended' 
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/laway/ -~ Ilawal 'he twisted' 

/saway/ -~ Isawal 'he grilled' 

/cayay/ -~Caya/ 'he became tired' 

As can be seen from these examples, the last radical is 

always /yl while the second radical is, in most cases, /w/. 

It seems that when there are two glides in the root of the 

verb, one of them has to stay and be part of the stem of the 

verb. Omission of the second glide is accounted for by the 

final glide deletion rule (see 2.5.8). It may also be due to 

the fact that an intervocalic glide is to be deleted when it 

is followed by a short vowel and a consonant rather than a 

short vowel and another glide in the underlying 

representation as the above examples illustrate. The 

retention of the middle glide in the above verbs may suggest 

that the dialect does not tolerate the deletion of two 

radicals from the same root except in two verbs which are 

considered irregular. These two verbs will be introduced and 

accounted for below. Moreover, the stability of the middle 

glide in the above verbs is also found in some other 

morphological categories as in, e.g., /milwi/ 'twisted', 

/laawi/ 'twisting', etc. 

(d) Hollow Verbs: 

Hollow verbs are those verbs whose second root is a 

glide, provided that such a glide is not geminate or preceded 

by a long vowel (see 2.5.8). The glide being in intervocalic 
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position and not followed by another glide is elided leaving 

the middle position of the stem of the verb hollow and hence 

the name hollow verbs. Thus, underlying triliteral verbs 

surface as biliteral verbs. Their underlying pattern /CaCaC/ 

surfaces as /CaaC/. Examples: 

/gawal/ --~ /gaal/ 'he said' 

/bayac/ --~ /baac/ 'he sold' 

/xawaf/ --~ /xaaf/ 'he was afraid' 

/t;.ayar/ --~ /t;.aar/ 'it flew' 

/nawam/ --~ /naam/ 'he slept' 

/cawam/ --~ /caam/ 'he swam' 

/f!!ayad/ --~ /f!!aad/ 'he hunted' 

/lawam/ --~ /laam/ 'he blamed' 

/mayal/ --~ /maal/ 'he leaned' 

(e) Initial Glide Verbs: 

These verbs are more like sound verbs, i. e. , they do not 

lose the initial glide. Examples: 

/wagaf/ 'he stood up; he stopped' 

/wacad/ 'he promised' 

/waf!!af/ 'he described' 

/wazad/ 'he found' 

/waf!!al/ 'he arrived' 

/ybis/ 'it dried up' 
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(f) Hamzated or Glottalized Verbs: 

Hamzated verbs refer to these verbs that have among 

their radicals the glottal stop (Arabic hamza). Most verbs 

that retain the glottal stop are considered borrowings from 

CA. The different functions of the glottal stop have been 

treated in the previous chapter. 

pattern /CaCaC/. Examples: 

Hamzated verbs have the 

/?amar/ 

/?a~an/ 

/sa?al/ 

'he ordered' 

'he allowed' 

'he asked' 

It has been mentioned earlier that there are two verbs 

which surface as uniliteral verbs. They are /za/ 'he came' 

and /ra/ 'he saw'. The underlying representations of these 

two verbs are /jaya?/ and /ra7ay/. The glottal stop /7/ and 

the glide /y/ are both deleted from these two verbs leaving 

such verbs with only one radical, which is irregular. 

3.2.1.2 Derived Verbs: 

3.2.1.2.1. Form II: 

The main characteristic of Form II verbs is the doubling 

of the second radical of the root. Generally, they are 

transitive and in most cases they are derived from Form I 

verbs. They express causative, intensive or frequentative 

meanings. 

(a) Sound Verbs: 

They have the pattern /CacjcjaC/: 
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Form I Form II 

/katab/ 'he wrote' /kattab/ 'he made s.o. write' 

/kasar/ 'he broke' /kassar/ 'he smashed' 

/gatal/ 'he killed' /gattal/ 'he massacred' 

/xabat;./ 'he hit' /xabbat;./ 'he hit repeatedly' 

/razac / 'he returned' /razzac / 'he returned s.th. or s.o.' 

/gat;.ac / 'he cut' /gat;.t;.ac / 'he cut into pieces' 

/xadam/ 'he worked' /xaddam/ 'he hired s.o. , 

/smin/ 'he became fat' /samman/ 'he made s. o. or s. th . fat' 

/fri~/ 'he became happy' /farra~/ 'he made s.o. happy' 

/~~ik/ 'he laughed' /~a~~ak/ 'he made s.o. laugh' 

(b) Doubled Verbs: 

They have the pattern /caCjCjacJ 

Form I 

/radd/ 'he returned; 
he replied' 

/~all 'he opened; he solved' 

/gall/ 'it became little' 

/ca~~ / 'he, it bit' 

/~abb/ 'he liked, loved' 

/zaff/ 'it dried' 

Form II 

/raddad/ 

/~allal/ 

/gallal/ 

/ca~~a~/ 

/~abbab/ 

/zaffaf/ 

'he repeated s.th 
frequently' 

'he analyzed' 

'he made s.th. little' 

'he bit frequently' 

'he made loveable' 

'he made s.th. dry' 

A remark on the derivational process of the above verbs 

will be introduced below. 

(c) Defective Verbs: 

These verbs have the pattern /CaCjCja/ «CaCjcjac): 

Form I Form II 
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/masa/ 'he went' /massa/ 'he made s.o. go' 

/baka/ 'he cried' /bakka/ 'he made s.o. cry' 

/gala/ 'it became expensive' /galla/ 'he raised the price' 

/zara/ 'he ran' /zarra/ 'he caused s.o. to run' 

/ra~a/ 'he was content' /ra~~a/ 'he satisfied s.o.' 

/~afa/ 'it became clear' /~affa/ 'he made s.th. clear' 

/saha/ 'he desired' /sahha/ ' he made s. o. covetous' 

/zala/ 'he went away' /zalla/ 'he caused s.o. or 
s.th. to go away' 

(d) Middle Glide Verbs: 

These verbs refer to those verbs whose middle radicals 

are glides. Because such glides in Form II are doubled or a 

geminate, they do not undergo the process of deletion. It has 

been indicated in Form I above that verbs with middle glides, 

underlyingly, are called hollow verbs because glides in Form 

I undergo deletion. Hence, to call verbs of Form II middle 

glide verbs hollow verbs is misleading since the glides are 

part of the stem underlyingly and surfacely. So, they are 

called middle glide verbs instead of hollow verbs for the 

reasons stated here. They have the pattern /CaCjCjaC/: 

Form I Form II 

/xaaf/ 'he was afraid' /xawwaf/ 'he frightened s.o.' 

/baan/ 'he, it became clear' /bayyan/ 'he made s. tho visible' 

/taar/ 'it flew' /tayyar/ 'he made s.th. fly' 

/zaac / 'he was hungry' /zawwac / 'he caused s.o. to 
starve' 
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Itaa~1 'he fell down' I~ayya~/ 'he caused s.o. or 
s.th. to fall down' 

(e) Initial Glide Verbs: 

These verbs have the following pattern /CaCjCjac/: 

Form I Form II 

/wara-9/ 'he inherited' /warra-9/ 'he appointed s.o. as 
heir' 

/wagaf/ 'he stood up; /waggaf/ 'he stopped s.o. or 
he stopped' s.th. , 

/wa-9agl 'he trusted' /wafr&ag/ 'he documented' 

/waf!?al/ 'he arrived' /waf!?f!?al/ 'he conducted s.o. or 
s.th. (to a place) , 

/ybis/ 'it dried up' /yabbas/ 'he made s.th. dry' 

(f) Hamzated or Glottalized Verbs: 

It should be remembered that the glottal stop does not 

occur as a geminate cluster in any position. The only Form 

II verbs that have the glottal stop are those whose first 

radical is I? I. Their pattern is /CaCjCjaC/: 

/?akkadl 'he assured' 

I?afr&arl 'he influenced' 

/?ayyadl 'he supported' 

/?awwall 'he interpreted' 

/?amman/ 'he insured' 

Based on the above data, a rule that accounts for the 

derivation of Form II verbs from Form I verbs can be 

formulated. Such a rule is, in a sense, a gemination rule: 

Form II Derivational Rule: 
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Cj -~ CjCj#CV - V(C) 

This rule has the effect of deriving correctly Form II 

verbs from Form I verbs from the pattern ICaCaC/ as well as 

the underlying pattern ICiCiC/· However, another 

phonological rule is needed to account for the correct 

derivation of Form II from Form I pattern IciCiC/. This rule 

is a vowel lowering rule, i.e., lowering of li-il into la-al 

after the derivational process takes place. The 

formulization of such a rule is as follows: 

Vowel Lowering Rule: 

V -----~ V I #C - CjC j - (C) 
[+high] [+low] 
[-back] 

It has been mentioned earlier (see 3.2) that some of the 

derived verb forms may not always be derived from verbs. 

Some may be derived from other morphological categories, 

i. e., nouns or adj ecti ves. Since this is the case, the 

following Form II verbs are derived from nouns: 

Base Form Form II 

/?ism - ?isim/ 'name' /samma/ 'he named' 

/l:latab/ 'wood' /l:lattab/ 'he gathered wood' 

/zwaag/ 'paint' /zawwag/ 'he painted' 

/sarg - sarig/ 'east' /sarrag/ 'he went east' 

/garb - garib/ 'west' /garrab/ 'he went west' 

/ciid/ 'feast' /cayyad/ 'he celebrated a feast' 

/casal 'dinner' /cassa / 'he gave s.o. dinner' 
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Form II verbs that are derived from adjectives express 

the general meaning of "to cause s.th. or s.o. to acquire the 

quality expressed by the adjective" (cf. Qafisheh, 1977: 42). 

Base Form 

/iadiid/ 'new' 

/?abya~/ 'white' 

/?a~iif/ 'clean' 

Form II 

/zaddad/ 'he renewed s.th.' 

/bayya~/ 'he whitened s.th.' 

/na~~af/ 'he cleaned' 

It should be pointed out that some Form I verbs cannot 

derive Form II verbs. In other words, some Form I verbs are 

used in JDLA but their corresponding derived forms are not 

actually used. Examples: 

Form I Form II 

/xanag/ 

/sazad/ 

/wacad/ 

/rama/ 

/gaal/ 

'he strangled' --~ 

'he prostrated' -/-~ 

'he promised' -/-~ 

'he threw' -/-~ 

'he said' -/-~ 

*/xannag/ 

*/sazzad/ 

*/waccad/ 

*/ramma/ 

*/gawwal/ 

In contrast, some Form II verbs may not always have 

corresponding Form I verbs in use. Examples: 

Form I Form II 

*/sazal/ ... -/- /sazzal/ 'he registered' 

*/zarab/ ... -/- /zarrab/ 'he tried' 

*/kalam/ ... -/- /kallam/ 'he spoke to' 

*/?ayad/ ... -/- /?ayyad/ 'he supported' 

One final point has to be cleared up before closing the 

discussion on Form II verbs. It has been indicated earlier 
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(see 3.2. 1. 1. 1 (b» that the pattern of Form I doubled verbs, 

which is /CaCiCJ, is questionable. That is, considering such 

a pattern as an underlying one cannot correctly derive Form 

II pattern /CaCiciaCJ of doubled verbs. Therefore, a 

suggested underlying pattern for Form I doubled verbs is 

proposed as / caCiaCJ . This pattern will account for the 

correct derivation of Form II doubled verbs from Form I 

doubled verbs. That is, Form II doubled verbs are derived by 

doubling the second radical of Form I doubled verbs. If 

doubling the second radical takes place without having the 

second vowel, this will result in having three consecutive 

identical consonants without an intervening vowel and that is 

not permitted in Arabic. Thus having the underlying pattern 

/cacjaCJ, e.g., /radad/ for the surface pattern /caCiCJ, e.g., 

/radd/ 'he returned s.th.' is justified in order to correctly 

derive Form II and also Form V Doubled verbs from Form I 

doubled verbs. However, one may ask what will happen to the 

second vowel of the underlying /radad/ when there is no 

derivation or how can one account for /radad/ ---~ /radd/? 

The answer, it seems, lies in the fact that the second 

vowel /a/ of the underlying Iradadl is either metathesized 

with the second or the third radical of the stem. Metathesis 

may be justified by the following hypotheses. 

(a) Two identical consonants tend to geminate. Hence, 

the second vowel la/ metathesizes with the second radical and 
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assimilates to the first vowel la/. The process goes as 

follows: Iradadl --~ Iraaddl --~ Iraddl 'he returned 

s.th.'. 

(b) The second vowel lal metathesizes with the third 

radical when subject suffixes of the shape I-C(V) I are 

appended to the verb. Then the vowel lal is raised to /e/ 

and lengthened, e.g., Iradad + tl --~ Iraddatl --~ 

/raddeetl 'I, you (m.s.) returned s.th.' and /radad + tu/ 

--~ Iraddatu/ --~ /raddeetul 'you (pl.) returned s.th.'. 

However, if subject suffixes are of the shape /-V(C}/, 

then the vowel /a/ metathesizes with the second radical and 

follows the same process as in (a) above. For example, 

/radad + itt --~ /raaddit/ --~ /raddit/ ' she returned 

s.th.' and /radad + ul --~ Iraaddu/ -~ /raddu/ 'they 

returned s. th' . 

3.2.1.2.2 Form III: 

Form III verbs are characterized by having the low long 

vowel /aa/ after the first radical of the root. Most of Form 

III verbs are transitive and some of them have an associative 

meaning. They are generally derived from Form I verbs 

whether Form I verbs are in actual use or not as will be 

illustrated below. 

(a) Sound Verbs: 

They have the pattern /CaaCaC/: 

/gaatal/ 'he fought with' 

/kaatab/ 'he corresponded with' 
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/taalab/ 'he demanded' 

/caatab/ 'he blamed' 

/saanad/ 'he supported' 

/raazac / 'he revised s.th.' 

/saarak/ 'he participated with s.o. , 

/gaabal/ 'he met with S.o. , 

All of the above verbs are derived from Form I verbs 

that are in actual use. However, some Form III verbs may not 

have Form I verbs as will be shown below. 

(b) Defective Verbs: 

These verbs have the pattern /CaaCa/: 

/t).aama/ 'he defended' 

/maasa/ 'he walked with s.o. , 

/laaga/ 'he met with s.o.' 

/caada/ 'he antagonized' 

/naada/ 'he called s.o.' 

/saawa/ 'he established equality' 

(c) Middle Glide Verbs: 

These verbs do not lose their glides due to the fact 

that such glides are preceded by a long vowel which blocks 

the deletion process of glides. 

/naawal/ 

/gaawam/ 

/caawan/ 

/caayan/ 

'he handed over' 

'he stood up against' 

'he helped' 

'he examined' 
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'he lived with' 

(d) Initial Glide Verbs: 

/waazan/ 'he compared' 

/waaf?al/ 'he continued; he maintained close 
relation with' 

/waafag/ 'he agreed' 

/waazah/ 'he confronted' 

The derivational rule that accounts for the derivation 

of Form III from Form I is formulated as follows: 

V -~ V / #C - Ca(C) 
[-long] [+long] 

[+low ] 

The following examples do not have corresponding Form I 

verbs: 

Form III Form I 

/caarak/ 'he fought' ... -/- */carak/ 

/saacad/ 'he helped' ... -/- */sacad/ 

/saafar/ 'he travelled' ... -/- * /safar/ 

/waazah/ 'he confronted' ... -/- */wazah/ 

/waafag/ 'he agreed' ... -/- */wafag/ 

In addition, not all Form I verbs can have Form III 

verbs as their derived forms. Examples: 

Form I Form III 

/xazan/ 'he stored' -/-~ */xaazan/ 

/gasal/ 'he washed' -/-~ */gaasal/ 

/rasaf/ 'he sipped' -/-~ */raasaf/ 

/ragad/ 'he slept' -/--~ */raagad/ 
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/salax/ 'he skinned' -/-~ */saalaxl 

/fri'tJ./ 'he became happy' -/-~ */faara'tJ.I 

/sawa/ 'he grilled' -/-~ */saawal 

/xaaf/ 'he was afraid' -/-~ */xaawaf/ 

/waf?af/ 'he described' -I-~ */waaf?af/ 

/nasad/ 'he asked' -I-~ */naasad/ 

Form IV verbs are not used in JDLA, but rather Form I or 

Form II verbs are used instead, as has been indicated earlier 

(see 2.5.11.1). 

3.2.1.2.3 Form V: 

Form V verbs are characterized by doubling the second 

radical of the root as well as the prefixation of the 

derivational morpheme It-/. The above process of doubling 

and prefixation applies to Form I verbs to derive Form V from 

them. The doubling of the second radical of the root is the 

derivational process for Form II verbs. Hence, most Form V 

verbs are derived from Form II by prefixing It-/ to such 

verbs. Form V verbs are usually reflexive of Form II and 

they may also denote passivity. 

(a) Sound Verbs: 

They have the pattern Itcacjcjac/: 

/tCallaml 'he learned' 

/t'tJ.assan / 'he improved (himself); it 
improved' 

/tkassar/ 'it was broken' 

/tkallam/ 'he spoke' 
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/~~arraf/ < /t~arraf/ 'he behaved' 

/dgaddam/ < /tgaddam/ 'he progressed' 

/&9amman/ < /tGamman/ 'it was priced' 

/tmazzag/ 'it was torn' 

/ssallaf/ < /tsallaf/ 'he borrowed' 

(b) Doubled Verbs: 

They have the pattern /tcaCjcjacJ. 

/traddad/ 'he hesitated' 

/ssaddad/ < /tsaddad/ 'he was harsh' 

/tfakkak/ 'it was dismantled' 

/tmaddad/ 'he stretched himself out' 

/ssammam/ < /tsammam/ 'he was poisoned' 

(c) Defective Verbs: 

As it is the case with the previous forms, defective 

verbs lose their final radical. They have the pattern 

/tcacjcja/ . 

Root Form V 

/gdy/ /tgadda/ 'he had lunch' 

/rgy/ /tragga/ 'he advanced, was promoted' 

/mny/ /tmanna/ 'he wished' 

/xlw/ /txalla/ 'he abandoned' 

/wfy/ /twaffa/ 'he died' 

/wly/ /twalla/ 'he assumed responsibility' 

Form V verbs whose first radical is the glottal stop are 

very few. The glottal stop may be retained and in this case 
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such verbs are borrowings from CA or in some cases the 

glottal stop is substituted for by /y / as the following 

examples illustrate: 

/t?akkad - tyakkad/ 'he was certain' 

/t?assaf - tyassaf/ 'he was sorry' 

/t?a&fiar/ 'he was influenced' 

/t?addab - tyaddab/ 'he behaved himself' 

As the foregoing examples indicate, some Form V verbs 

are reflexive or passive of Form II verbs. To make this 

point clearer, consider the following examples: 

Form II Form V 

/callam/ 'he taught' -~ /tCallam/ 'he learned' 

/'r).assan/ 'he improved' -~ /t'r).assan/ 'he improved 
(himself) , 

/kassar/ 'he smashed' -~ /tkassar/ 'it was smashed' 

/gadda/ 'he gave lunch -~ /tgadda/ 'he had lunch' 
(to s. o. ) , 

/cayyan/ 'he appointed' -~ /tCayyan/ 'he was appointed' 

/fakkak/ 'he dismantled' -~ /tfakkak/ 'it was dismantled' 

/'r).addad/ 'he delimited' -~ /t'r).addad/ 'it was delimited' 

/sallaf/ 'he lent' -~ /ssallaf/ 'he borrowed' 

The rule that will account for the derivational process 

of Form V from Form II may be formulated as follows: 

This rule, of course, accounts for the derivation of 

Form V from Form II. If Form V is going to be derived from 
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Form I, then two processes apply: first, doubling the second 

radical of the root; second, the addition of the prefix It-

I· 

3.2.1.2.4 Form VI: 

Form VI verbs are characterized by having a long vowel 

laal after the first radical of the root and by the 

prefixation of It-I. The presence of the long vowel after 

the first radical of the root denotes Form III verbs. 

Accordingly, Form VI verbs are mostly derived from Form III 

by prefixing It-I. Form VI verbs have the following pattern 

/tCaaCa(C)/. They may denote reciprocity. Examples: 

Form III Form VI 

/kaatabl 'he wrote to' -~ Itkaatabu/ 'they wrote each 
other' 

/gaat;.ac / 'he broke up -~ /dgaat;.acu/ 'they got separated 
(with s. 0.) from each other' 

/saamal:l/ 'he forgave' -~ /ssaamal:lu/ 'they forgave each 
other' 

/caarak/ 'he fought' -~ /tCaaraku/ 'they fought ea ch 
other' 

/saawar/ 'he consulted' -~ /ssaawaru/ 'they consul ted each 
other' 

Form VI verbs may also denote pretense: 

/~~aahar/ 

/tmaara~1 

/tnaasal 

'he pretended' 

'he pretended to be sick' 

'he pretended to have forgotten' 

They may also have a passive meaning: 

/ttaakal/ 'it was eaten' 
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/ttaaxa~/ 'it (he) was taken' 

The last two verbs represent unusual assimilation. That 

is, the assimilation of the glottal stop to the prefix /t-/ 

of Form VI. Their underlying representation is /t?aakal/ and 

/t?aaxa~/, respectively. The glottal stop in Form I of these 

two verbs is deleted and the two verbs are compensated for by 

the vowel /a - e/ in final position (see 2.5.11.1). However, 

the glottal stop does not assimilate in /t?aamar/</ta?aamar/ 

'he plotted' because such a verb is a borrowing from CA. 

Some Form VI verbs are defective. Examples: 

Form III Form VI 

/laaga/ 'he met (s.o.)' --. /tlaagu/ 'they met together' 

/caada/ 'he antagonized' --. /tCaadu/ 'they were hostile to 

each other' 

/saawa/ 'he made equal' --. /ssaawu/ 'they were made equal' 

/daawa/ 'he treated medically' --./ddaawa/ 'he was cured' 

It should be emphasized that not all Form III verbs are 

capable of deriving Form VI verbs. Consider the following 

examples: 

Form III Form VI 

/~aawal/ 'he tried' 

/haazam/ 'he attacked' 

/raaca/ 'he waited' 

---/---. */t~aawal/ 

---/---. */thaazam/ 

---/---. */traaca/ 

In contrast, Form VI verbs are not always derived from 

Form III verbs as the following examples indicate: 



Form III 

*/gaacad/ 

*/faaham/ 

*/~aarab/ 

*/raaxa/ 

*/~aahar/ 

.-/-

.-/-

.-/-

.-/-

.--/--
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Form VI 

/dgaacad/ 'he retired' 

/tfaaham/ 'he came to an understanding' 

/~~aarabu/ 'they hit each other' 

/traaxa/ 'he showed little energy' 

/~~aahar/ 'he pretended' 

If Form VI is derived from Form III, then the following 

rule accounts for such derivation: 

cfJ -~ t / # - CaaCa(C) 

If a Form VI verb does not have a corresponding Form III 

verb as the above examples indicate, then the above rule 

applies with a vowel lengthening rule, i.e., the lengthening 

of the first stem vowel of Form I verbs. 

3.2.1.2.5 Form VII: 

Form VII verbs are derived from Form I verbs by the 

addition of the prefix /n-/. Form VII verbs are intransitive 

and have a passive meaning. 

Sound verbs have the following pattern: /nCaCaC/: 

Form I Form VII 

/kasar/ 'he broke' -~ /nkasar/ 'it was broken' 

/qarab/ 'he hit' -~ /n~arab/ 'he was hit' 

/'tJ,arag/ 'he burned' -~ /n'Q,arag/ 'it was burned' 

/smic / 'he heard' -~ /nsamac / 'it was heard' 

/zabad/ 'he pulled' -~ /nzabad/ 'it was pulled' 

/katab/ 'he wrote' -~ /nkatab/ 'it was written' 
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Form VII verbs are also found as doubled verbs and their 

pattern is /nCacjCJ: 

Form I Form VII 

/'t).all/ 'he opened; -~ /n'tJ,all/ 'it was opened; 
he solved' it was solved' 

/ga~~/ 'he cut' -~ /nga~~/ 'it was cut' 

/sagg/ 'he split' -~ /nsagg/ 'it was split' 

/~arr/ 'he hurt (s.o.) , -~ /n~arr/ 'he was hurt' 

/dass/ 'he hid' -~ /ndass/ 'it was hidden' 

Form VII verbs also occur as defective verbs where they 

have the following pattern: /nCaCa/. 

Form I Form VII 

/sara/ 'he bought' -~ /nsara/ 'it was bought' 

/kawal 'he cauterized' -~ /nkawa/ 'he was cauterized' 

/sawal 'he grilled' -~ Insawa/ 'it was grilled' 

/tafa/ 'he extinguished' -~ Intafal 'it was extinguished' 

/banal 'he built' -~ Imbana/ 'it was built' 

As for Form VII hollow verbs, they have the following 

pattern: /nCaaC/. 

Form I Form VII 

/gaal/ 'he said' -~ /ngaal/ 'it was said' 

/baac/ 'he sold' -~ Imbaac I 'it was sold' 

/zaab/ 'he brought' -~ /nzaab/ 'it was brought' 

/~aad/ 'he hunted' -~ /n~aad/ 'it was hunted' 

/'tJ,aaz/ 'he obtained' -~ /n'tJ,aaz/ 'he sided with' 
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As the last example indicates, passive meaning is not 

always obtained or realized. 

The derivational rule of Form VII from Form I can be 

formulized as follows: 

¢ ---~ n / # --- [Form I verbs] 

3.2.1.2.6 Form VIII: 

The main feature of Form VIII verbs is the presence of 

the infix /-t-/ immediately after the first radical of the 

root. They are mostly derived from Form I verbs. 

Sound verbs have the following pattern: /CtaCaC/. 

Form I Form VIII 

/na~ar/ 'he rendered -~ /nta~ar/ 'he triumphed' 
s.o. victorious' 

/nafax/ 'he inflated' -~ /ntafax/ 'it was inflated' 

/lal:tam/ 'he welded' -~ /ltal:tam/ 'it was welded' 

/manac / 'he prevented' -~ /mtanac / 'he abstained' 

Most Form VIII verbs denote reflexivity, i.e., they are 

reflexive of Form I verbs as the following examples 

illustrate: 

/zamaC / 'he gathered' 

/nagal/ 'he moved' 

/smic / 'he heard' 

-~ /ztamac / 'he met (with s.o.)' 

-~ /ntagal/ 'he moved (himself)' 

-~ /stamac/ 'he listened to 
s. th. ' 

Some Form VIII verbs may have a passive meaning: 
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Form I Form VIII 

/nafax/ 'he inflated' --~ /ntafax/ 'it was inflated' 

/raba~/ 'he tied s.th.' --~ /rtaba~/ 'it was tied' 

The above meanings that Form VIII verbs denote may also 

be found in other Form VIII sub-forms, Le., 

defective and hollow verbs. 

doubled, 

It should be pointed out that in a few cases Form I and 

Form VIII verbs have similar meanings as, e.g.: 

/sara/ 'he bought' /stara/ 'he bought' 

Form VIII doubled verbs have the following pattern: 

/CtaCjCi/. 

Form I Form VIII 

/lamm/ 'he gathered' /ltamm/ 'he rallied (with)' 

/'tJ-all/ 'he opened, solved' /l:ltall/ 'he occupied' 

/ball/ 'he wetted' /btall/ 'he was wetted' 

/madd/ 'he extended' /mtadd/ 'it was extended' 

/~arr/ 'he damaged' /~tarr/ 'he was forced' 

Form VIII defective verbs have the following pattern: 

/CtaCa/. 

Form I Form VIII 

/rama/ 'he threw s.th.' --~ /rtama/ 'it was thrown' 

/mal:la/ 'he erased' --~ /mtal:la/ 'it was erased' 

/mala/ 'he filled up' --~ /mtala/ 'it was filled up' 

/daca/ 'he called' --~ /ddaca/ 'he claimed' 

/nasa/ 'he forgot' --~ /ntasa/ 'it was forgotten' 
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Form IX verbs do not exist in the investigated dialect. 

3.2.1.2.7 Form X: 

Form X verbs are characterized by having the prefix 

Ista-I. They may have a causative-reflexive meaning because 

of the presence of lsI and It I of the prefix, respectively. 

other Form X verbs have an estimati ve meaning. They are 

derived from Form I verbs or from adjectives and a few are 

der i ved from nouns. In some cases, they may be derived 

directly from the root without having existing verb, djective 

or noun forms. 

Sound verbs have the pattern IstaCCaCI: 

Base Form Form X 

Ina!?arl 'he helped' -~ /stan!?ar/ 'he sought support 
(of)' 

/gafarl 'he forgave' -~ Istagfarl 'he sought (God's) 
forgiveness' 

/fahaml 'he understood' -~ /stafhaml 'he inquired' 

/nakarl 'he denied' -~ /stankar/ 'he disapproved' 

/?a!?farl 'yellow' -~ /sta!?far/ 'his face turned 
yellow' 

/barakal 'blessing' -~ /stabrakl 'he was blessed' 

ICamal1 'he made, worked'-~ /staCmal/ 'he used' 

Igaaball 'he met (with) , -~ /stagball 'he welcomed' 

/raazill 'man' -~ Istarzal/ 'he displayed 
masculinity' 

Igariibl 'strange' -~ Istagrab/ 'he found (s.th.) 
strange' 

Form X doubled verbs have the pattern I staCacjcJ: 
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In the above examples, the infix /-t-/ in the verb 

/ddaca/ is realized as /d/ through voicing assimilation. 

Form VIII hollow verbs have the pattern /CtaaC/: 

Form I Form VIII 

/laam/ 'he blamed' -.- /ltaam/ 'he was blamed' 

/l:laar/ 'he was confused' -.- /l:ltaar/ 'he was perplexed' 

/xtaar/ 'he chose' 

Il:ltaal/ 'he deceived' 

Il:ltaaz/ 'he needed' 

/staag/ 'he yearned' 

As the last four examples indicate, some Form VIII verbs 

do not always have corresponding Form I verbs. 

Assimilated Form VIII verbs have the following pattern: 

IttaCaC/ < /wtaCaC/. 

Form VIII 

/w~l/ /tta~al/ < wta~al/ 'he got in touch' 

/wfg/ /ttafag/ < wtafag/ 'he agreed' 

/wkl/ /ttakal/ < wtakal/ 'he relied' 

/w~l:ll /tta~al:l/ < wta~al:l/ ' it became clear' 

/whml /ttaham/ < wtaham/ 'he accused' 

/wzh/ /ttazah/ < wtazah/ 'he went toward' 

Since most of Form VIII verbs are derived from Form I 

verbs, the following rule will account for such derivation: 
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Base Form Form X 

/radd/ 'he returned -~ /staradd/ 'he got (s.th.) 
(s. tho ) , back' 

/~ammaam/ 'bathroom' -~ /sta~amm/ 'he took a bath' 

(g11) -~ /staga11/ 'he exploited' 

/marr/ 'he passed by' -~ jstamarr/ 'he continued' 

Form X defective verbs have the pattern jstaCCaj: 

Base Form Form X 

/galaj 'it became -~ jstag1aj 'he considered 
expensive' expensive' 

/fata/ 'he gave a legal -~ /stafta/ 'he sought legal 
opinion' opinion' 

/swayyaj 'little' -~ /staswaj 'he deemed (s. th. ) 
little' 

/ganiyyj 'rich' -~ /stagna/ 'he became rich' 

Form X hollow verbs have the following pattern 

/staCaaC/: 

Base Form 

/faadj 'he benefited 
(s.o.)' 

/caan/ 'he helped (s.o.)' 

Form x 

-~ /stafaad/ 'he benefited 
(from)' 

-~ /staCaan/ 'he sought help' 

/gaa~/ 'he angered (s.o.)'-~ /stagaa~/ 'he became angry' 

The glide /w/ and the preceding vowel (a) of the prefix 

in some Form X verbs undergo a coalescence process. 

Examples: 

/stootan/ < /stawtan/ 'he settled in (a country)' 

/stoo~a~/ < /staw~a~/ 'he asked (s.o.) for clarification.' 
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Such verbs are considered initial weak verbs because of the 

glide Iw/. 

Since most Form X verbs are derived from form I verbs, 

the following rule accounts for such a derivation: 

tP -~ sta- I # 

3.2.2 Quadriliteral Verbs: 

[Form I verbs] 

As its name implies, a quadriliteral verb consists of 

four radicals. Such radicals may be strong radicals or 

undergo a weakening process. A quadriliteral verb may be 

composed of four different radicals or some radicals may 

result from duplication of other radicals in the root, as 

will be illustrated below. Quadriliteral verbs, sometimes 

referred to as quadriradical verbs are of two forms: (basic) 

quadriliterals and derived quadriliterals. 

3.2.2.1 Basic Quadriliterals 

Basic quadriliteral verbs are of the following types: 

(a) This type has the pattern ICaCCaC/: 

Itarzam/ 'he translated' 

Idarzal1 / 'he swung' 

Isalbat-I 'he splashed water' 

Ixarbasl 'he scribbled' 

Ixalbat-I 'he mixed things up' 

Idarhabl 'he rolled s. tho ' 

Igat-ranl 'he coated with tar' 

ICaskar/ 'he camped' 

Ibahoal/ 'he treated (s. o. ) meanly' 



87 

/bal~ag/ 'he stared at s.o.' 

(b) This type has duplicated radicals, i.e, the third 

and the fourth radicals are duplications of the first and the 

second radicals, respectively. This type has the pattern 

/ cjaCjcjaC/ : 

( c) 

(d) 

/tagtag/ 

/tamtam/ 

/zalzal/ 

/waswas/ 

/xasxas/ 

/fatfat/ 

/nacnac/ 

/samsam/ 

/dagdag/ 

This type 

/barbas/ 

/masmar/ 

/samsarl 

has 

'he knocked' 

'he stammered' 

'he shook' 

'he whispered' 

'he clanked' 

'he cut into pieces' 

'he added mint (to tea)' 

'he sniffed' 

'he tickled' 

the pattern /caCCaC/: 

'he dug out' 

'he nailed' 

'he acted as broker' 

This type has the pattern /CooCaC/ < /CaCCaC/. 

undergoes a coalescence process: 

/toorax/ < /tawraxl 'he dated historically' 

/~oogarl < /~awgarl 'he insured s.th.' 

/xooxaml < /xawxam/ 'it (he) made s.o. crazy' 

It 

(e) This type is concerned with defective verbs where the 

last radical is deleted. Its pattern is /CaCCa/: 



Imaskal < Imaskayl 'he shuffled (cards)' 

Imarkal < ImarkaYI 'he marked s.th. as a debt' 

2.2.2.2 Derived guadriliterals 
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Derived quadriliterals are characterized by having the 

prefix It-I. They are mainly derived from basic 

quadriliteral verbs in the same way as Form V verbs are 

derived from Form II of triliteral verbs. They have passive 

meanings. Examples: 

Itlaxbatl 

Itkarkabl 

Itxalbatl 

Iddagdagl < Itdagdagl 

Idgatranl < Itgatranl 

Izzalba~1 < Itzalba~1 

Itfatfatl 

Ittooraxl < Ittawraxl 

Ithazhazl 

'he was confused' 

'it was rolled' 

'it was mixed up' 

'he was tickled' 

'it was coated with tar' 

'he was cheated' 

'it was cut into pieces' 

'it was dated historically' 

'it was shaken' 

It should be noted that the pattern of basic 

quadriliteral verbs is similar to that of Form II triliteral 

verbs. The difference lies in the fact that the second and 

the third radicals of Form II triliteral verbs are always 

identical, i.e., doubled while in basic quadriliteral verbs 

they are not. Likewise, the pattern of derived quadriliteral 

verbs is similar to that of Form V triliteral verbs where 

both of them have the pattern Iteaeea (e) I underlyingly. 
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However, in Form V the second and the third radicals are 

identical, but in derived quadriliteral verbs they are not. 

The rule that accounts for the derivational process of 

derived quadriliteral verbs from their corresponding basic 

quadriliteral verbs may be stated as follows: 

9 t- /# [basic quadriliteral verbs] 



3.3 INFLECTION: 

Verbs in JDLA are inflected for the following: 

Aspect: 

Person: 

Gender: 

Number: 

perfect and imperfect 

first (1), second (2) and third (3) 

masculine (m.) and feminine (f.) 

singular (s.) and plural (pl.) 

Mood: indicative and imperative 
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It should be noted that verbs in the perfect aspect are not 

inflected for mood. That is, such verbs do not have mood, 

(cf. Qafisheh, 1977). Also, verbs in JDLA are not inflected 

for voice . Passive voice in JDLA is usually expressed by Form 

VII verbs as will be shown below. 

Verb forms in JDLA consist of verb stems plus 

inflectional affixes. These affixes may be suffixes, prefixes 

or a combination of both as will be illustrated later on. 

3.3.1 Inflection of the Perfect: 

The inflectional affixes of the perfect are all suffixes. 

Verb forms in the perfect aspect are inflected through the 

process of attaching suffixes to verb stems. This process of 

suffixation is achieved through the application of a 

morphological rule of inflection whereby verb stems are 

transformed into full-fledged verb forms. The inflectional 

suffixes of the perfect are illustrated in the following 

chart: 



Chart 1 

Inflectional Suffixes of the Perfect 

Person: 

1 

1 

Gender: 

2 M 

2 F 

2 

3 M 

3 F 

3 

Number: 

S 

PI. 

S 

s 

PI. 

S 

s 

PI. 

Suffix: 

/-t/ 

/-na/ 

/-t/ 

I-til 

/-tu/ 

/-0/ 

/-it/ 

/-u/ 
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Some notes on the above inflectional suffixes are in 

order: 

1. There is no gender distiction in the first person 

suffixes whether singular or plural. 

2. There is no gender distintion in the second person 

plural as well as the third person plural. 

3. The first person singular suffix and the second 

person masculine singular suffix are identical. 

4. There are no dual suffixes in verbs. 

5. The first and the second person suffixes have the 

shape /-C(V)/. 

6. The third person suffixes are either of the shape 

/-V(e)/ or /-0/. 
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It should be pointed out that the third person masculine 

singular form of the perfect verb is considered the stem form 

for all perfect verbs because it has zero suffix as shown 

above. Thus, the inflectional rule for the perfect is 

formulated as follows: 

0----~ Infl. / [verb stem 

Inflectional Suff.= I-C(V)I 
I-V(C)I 
1-0 

3.3.1.1 Sound Verbs: 

Perfect 

In this section, the conjugation of triliteral as well as 

quadriliteral sound verbs will be presented and accounted for. 

Form I sound verbs are conjugated as follows: 

/katab/ 'to write' /~arab/ 'to hit' 

1 S /katab+t/ /~arab+t/ 

1 PI. /katab+na/ /~arab+na/ 

2 M. s. /katab+t/ /~arab+t/ 

2 F. S. /katab+ti/ /~arab+ti/ 

2 PI. /katab+tu/ /~arab+tu/ 

3 M. S. /katab+0/ /~arab+0/ 

3 F. S. /katab+it/ -/kitab+it/ /~arab+it/ -/~urab+it/ 

3 PI. /katab+u/ -/kitab+u/ /~arab+u/ - I~urab+u/ 

As can be seen from the above conjugation, there are two 

alternate forms for the third person feminine singular and the 

third person plural. Such an alternation is motivated by the 

addi tion of vowel-initial suffixes. That is, some speakers of 

the dialect, mostly the older generation, may occasionally 
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raise the first vowel of the stem when suffixes of the shape 

I-V(C)I are appended to verb stems. However, the raised vowel 

alternates between a high front vowel and a high back vwoel, 

i.e. IiI and luI respectively as shown above. Alternation of 

the raised vowel between I il and lui is, in most cases, 

determined by the environment as will be illustrated below , 

but exceptions do exist. 

1 s. 

1 Plo 

2 M. 

2 F. 

2 Plo 

3 M. 

3 F. 

3 Plo 

1 s. 

1 Plo 

2 M. 

2 F. 

2 PI. 

3 M. 

3 F. 

Let us examine more data from the dialect: 

s. 

s. 

s. 

s. 

s. 

S. 

S. 

S. 

Ifata~1 'to open' 

Ifata~tl 

Ifata~nal 

Ifata~tl 

Ifata~til 

Ifata~tul 

Ifata~1 

Ifata~itl -/fita~itl 

Ifata~ul -/fita~ul 

Imasa~1 'to wipe out' 

Imasa~tl 

Imasa~nal 

Imasa~tl 

Imasa~til 

Imasa~tul 

Imasa~1 

Imasa~it/-/misa~itl 

I~alagl to let go' 

I~alagtl 

I~alagnal 

I~alagtl 

I~alagtil 

I~alagtul 

I~alagl 

I~alagitl - I~ulagitl 

I~alagul - I~ulagul 

I~adagl 'to be 

I~adagtl 

I~adagnal 

I~adagt/ 

I~adagti/ 

I~adagtul 

/~adag/ 

truthfull' 

/~adagitl - I~udagitl 



3 PI. /masa~u/ -/misa~u/ 
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/~adagu/ - /~udagu/ 

The above conjugation of Form I sound verbs shows that 

there is no alternation or change in the stem of the verb with 

suffixes of the first and the second persons. This holds true 

for all Form I sound verbs. As for verbs with 3 F.S. and 3 

pl. suffixes, alternation does exist. Hence, the following 

examples will focus on verbs with these two suffixes in order 

to arrive at a determining conclusion for the quality of the 

raised vowel. 

3 F. S 

3 PI. 

3 F. S. 

3 PI. 

3 F. S. 

3 PI. 

/nasad/ 'to ask' 

/nasadit/ -/nisadit/ 

/nasadu/ - /nisadu/ 

/raiac / 'to return' 

/raiaCit/ -/riiaCit/ 

/raiacu/ -/riiacu/ 

/~aba~/ 'to slaughter' 

/~aba~it/ -/~iba~it/ 

/~aba~u/ -/~iba~u/ 

/qafar/ 'to braid' 

/qafarit/ -/qufarit/ 

/qafaru/ -/qufaru/ 

/gatac/ 'to cut' 

/gataCit/ -/gutaCit/ 

/gatacu/ -/gutacu/ 

/xataf/ 'to snatch' 

/xatafit/ -/xutafit 

/xatafu/ - /xutafu/ 

Based on the above data and on other data in the dialect 

not mentioned here for the sole purpose of unavailability of 

space, one can determine the quality of the raised vowel, 

i.e., whether it is a high front or a high back vowel when 

vowel-initial suffixes are attached to verb stems. The 

paradiqms above indicate that the raised vowel is a /u/ when 

the first radical of the stem is an emphatic, namely, /9/' /t/ 
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and I~/, or if the first radical is Ir/, Iql or Ixl and the 

second radical is an emphatic, or when the first radical is a 

Iw I as, e . q. , 

3 F. s. 

3 PI. 

Iwaqafl ~to stop; stand up' 

Iwaqafitl - lwuqafitl 

Iwaqafuj - lwuqafuj 

A rule that will account for the vowel raisinq and its 

quality may be formulated as follows: 

a ~ u 
I U}- CaC 

+ VeC) 

(n-~n 
i / elsewhere 

In Forms II and III, there is no alternation in the 

vocalic pattern of the stem when suffixes are attached to such 

forms. Examples: 

Form II Form III 

Iqaddaml 'to offer' /raasal/'to correspond' 

1 S Iqaddamt/ /raasaltl 

1 PI. Iqaddamna/ /raasalna/ 

2 M. s. /qaddamt/ /raasaltl 

2 F. s. /qaddamti/ /raasalti/ 

2 PI. Iqaddamtu/ /raasaltu/ 

3 M. s. /qaddam/ /raasal/ 

3 F. s. /gaddamit/ /raasalit/ 
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3 Plo Igaddamul Iraasalul 

When suffixes are attached to Forms V and VI, a schwa 

I I may sometimes be inserted after the prefix It I provided 

that the prefix It I does not undergo assimilation. Consider 

the following examples from Form V: 

ItCallaml 'to learn' /ssallaf/ 'to borrow' 

1 S. ItCallamtl - It Callamt/ /ssallaftl 

1 Plo ItCallamnal - It callamnal Issallafnal 

2 M. S. ItCallamtl - It callamtl Issallaftl 

2 F. S. ItCallamtil - It callamtil Issallftil 

2 Plo ItCallamtul - It callamtul Issallaftul 

3 M. S. ItCallaml Issallafl 

3 F. S. ItCallami tl - It callamitl Issallafitl 

3 Plo ItCallamul - It callamul Issallaful 

It should be pointed out that the prefix It-I of Form V in 

Issallafl has undergone complete assimilation. The original 

form of Issallaf/ is Itsallafl (see 3.2.1.2.3). Form VI verbs 

are conjugated in the same manner as Form V verbs. 

In Forms VII and VIII, the raising of the first vowel of 

the stem is noticed in the speech pattern of some speakers of 

the dialect. Let us examine the following examples from Form 

VII: 

1 S 

1 PI. 

2 M. S. 

Inkasarl 'to be broken' In~arabl 'to be hit' 

Inkasart/ 

Inkasarna/ 

/nkasartl 

In~arabtl 

/n~arabnal 

In~arabtl 
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2 F. s. /nkasarti/ /nC)arabti/ 

2 PI. /nkasartu/ /nC)arabtu/ 

3 M. s. /nkasar/ /nC)arab/ 

3 F. s. /nkasarit/ - /nkisarit/ /nl)arabit/ - /n~urabit/ 

3 PI. /nkasaru/ - /nkisaru/ /n~arabu/ - /nC)urabu/ 

As the above and some other data in the dialect suggest, 

the raised vowel is a high back vowel if the first radical is 

an emphatic or /w/. otherwise, the raised vowel is an Iii. 

The following rule will account for vowel raising and its 

quality: 

i / elsewhere 

Form VIII verbs also have alternate forms when appended 

by vowel-initial suffixes. 

In Form X verbs, there is a metathesis between the stem 

vowel and the second radical of the stem whenever vowel­

initial suffixes are added to these verbs. This suggests that 

metathesis is motivated by the attachment of such suffixes. 

Examples: 

1 s. 

1 PI. 

2 M. s. 

/staxdam/ 'to use' 

/staxdamt/ 

/staxdamna/ 

/staxdamt/ 
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2 F. s. /staxdamti/ 

2 Plo /staxdamtu/ 

3 M. s. /staxdam/ 

3 F. s. /staxdamit/ --~ /staxadmit/ 

3 Plo /staxdamu/ --~ /staxadmu/ 

All sound verbs mentioned in the derivation section above 

are conjugated in the same manner as those verbs presented 

here. 

3.3.1.2 Doubled Verbs: 

In Forms I, VII, VIII and X doubled verbs there is no 

noticeable change in the vocalic pattern of the stem if the 

suffix is of the shape /-V(C)/ or /-0/, i.e. third person 

suffixes. On the other hand, if the suffix is a consonant­

ini tial suff ix, a long mid front vowel between the last 

radical of the stem and the suff ix is inserted. For an 

arguement regarding this vowel and how it came about see 

(3.2.1.2.1) above. 

Consider the following examples: 

Form I Form VII 

/radd/ 'to return' /n~amm/ 'to join' 

1 s. /raddeet/ /n~ammeet/ 

1 Plo /raddeena/ /n~ammeena/ 

2 M. s. /raddeet/ /n~ammeet/ 

2 F. S. /raddeeti/ /n~ammeeti/ 

2 Plo /raddeetu/ /n~ammeetu/ 



3 M. s. 

3 F. S. 

3 PI. 

1 S. 

1 PI. 

2 M. S. 

2 F. S. 

2 PI. 

3 M. S. 

3 F. S. 

3 PI. 

3.3.1.3 

/radd/ 

/raddit/ 

/raddu/ 

Form VIII 

/htamm/ 'to 

/htammeet/ 

/htammeena/ 

/htammeet/ 

/htammeeti/ 

/htammeetu/ 

/htamm/ 

/htammit/ 

/htammu/ 

Hollow Verbs: 

/n~amm/ 

/n~ammit/ 

/n~ammu/ 

Form X 
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be concerned' /staCadd/ 'to be ready' 

/staCaddeet/ 

/staCaddeena/ 

/staCaddeet/ 

/staCaddeeti/ 

/staCaddeetu/ 

/staCadd/ 

/staCaddit/ 

/staCaddu/ 

Hollow verbs occur in Forms I, VII, VIII and X. Form I 

hollow verbs are conjugated as follows: 

/baac/ 'to sell' /caas / 'to live' 

1 s. /biCt/ /cist/ 

1 PI. /bicna/ /cisna/ 

2 M. s. /biCt/ /cist/ 

2 F. s. /biCti/ /cisti/ 

2 PI. /biCtu/ /cistu/ 

3 M. S. /baac / /caas / 

3 F. S. /baaCit/ /caasit/ 

3 PI. /baaCu/ /caasu / 
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As can be seen from the above conjugation, there is an 

alternation in the stem vowel where we find a short high fornt 

vowel with first and second person suffixes and a long low 

vowel with the third person suffixes. Before postulating a 

rule which accounts for this alternation, let us examine more 

data. 

/gaal/ 'to say' /xaaf/ 'to fear' 

1 s. /gult/ /xuft/ 

1 PI. /gulna/ /xufna/ 

2 M. s. /gult/ /xuft/ 

2 F. s. /gulti/ /xufti/ 

2 PI. /gultu/ /xuftu/ 

3 M. s. /gaal/ /xaaf/ 

3 F. s. /gaalit/ /xaafit/ 

3 PI. /gaalu/ /xaafu/ 

These examples also exhibit stem vowel alternation. Therefore, 

one can conclude that the stem vowel of Form I hollow verbs 

has to be raised and shortened before consonant-initial 

suffixes but it remains intact with vowel-initial suffixes or 

zero suffix. The raised vowel also alternates between a front 

vowel and a back vowel. To account for the quality of the 

raised vowel, i.e. /i/ and jut, we have to take into 

consideration the underlying representation of the above verb 

stems which are as follows: 

/bayac/ -> /baac/, /cayas / --~ /caas /, /gawal/ --~ /gaal/ and 

/xawaf/ --~ /xaaf/. The /y/ and /w/ have been deleted because 
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of their intervocalic position (see deletion of glides, 

above). Hence, the raised vowels /i/ and /ul indicate that 

the deleted glides are Iy/ and /w/, respectively. 

The following rule will account for the vowel raising and 

its quality: 

v ~ 

[+ low] 
[+ long] 

V 
[+high] 
[-long] . 

lic __ C+C(V) 

In Forms VII and VIII, The stem vowel remains intact with 

the third person suffixes, but it is raised to / il and 

shortened when consonant-initial suffixes are appended to 

those verbs. The following examples illustrate this point: 

/n'tJ,aazl 'to take sides' /xtaar/ 'to choose' 

1 s. /n'tJ,izt/ /xtirt/ 

1 PI. /n'tJ,izna/ /xtirna/ 

2 M. s. /n'tJ,izt/ /xtirt/ 

2 F. s. /n'tJ,izti/ /xtirti/ 

2 PI. /n'tJ,iztu/ /xtirtu/ 

3 M. s. /ntp.aazl /xtaar/ 

3 F. s. /n'tJ,aazit/ /xtaarit/ 

3 PI. /n'tJ,aazu/ /xtaaru/ 

It should be pointed out that the raised vowel is always /il 

in Forms VII and VIII even if the original deleted glide is a 

/w/ as for example /'tJ,tiZti/ 'you (f.s.) needed'. This is 

probably due to the presence of an initial consonant cluster 
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in these two forms. The following rule will account for the 

raising of /a/ to Iii: 

1 s. 

1 Plo 

2 M. 

2 F. 

2 Plo 

3 M. 

3 F. 

3 Plo 

a ----~ i /# n C ____ _ 
C t ____ __ 

C+C(V) 
C+C(V) 

As for Form X, consider the following examples: 

/stafaad/ 'to benefit' /staCaan/ 'to seek help' 

/stafatt/ </stafadt/ /staCant/ 

/stafadna/ /staCanna/ 

s. /stafatt/ </stafadt/ /staCant/ 

s. /stafatti/ </stafadti/ /staCanti/ 

/stafattu/ </stafadtu/ /staCantu/ 

s. /stafaad/ /staCaan/ 

s. /stafaadit/ /staCaanit/ 

/stafaadu/ /staCaanu/ 

The above conjugation shows that the stem vowel is shortened 

when consonant-initial suffixes are attached, but remains 

intact with vowel-initial suffixes or a zero suffix. The 

following rule will account for vowel shortening of Form X 

hollow verbs: 

aa ----~ a / staC _ C + C (V) 

3.3.1.4 Defective Verbs: 

Defective verbs are found in all forms. They are all 

conjugated in the same way. That is, if the suffix is a vowel-

initial suffix, the last vowel of the stem assimilates to the 

vowel of the suffix. On the other hand, if the suffix is a 
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consonant-initial suffix, the last vowel of the stem is 

realized as feel. Examples: 

Form I Form II 

/masa/ -/mase/ 'to walk' /ganna/ 'to sing' 

1 s. /maseet/ Iganneet/ 

1 PI. /maseena/ Iganneenal 

2 M. s. /maseet/ Iganneet/ 

2 F. s. /maseeti/ /ganneeti/ 

2 PI. /maseetu/ /ganneetu/ 

3 M. s. /masa/ - /mase/ /ganna/ 

3 F. s. /masit/ /gannit/ 

3 PI. /masu/ /gannu/ 

To account for the presence of the mid front vowel feel 

in the above examples, one has to resort to the underlying 

representation of the above verb stems which are /masay/ and 

/gannay/. When consonant-initial suffixes are appended to 

/masay/ and /gannay/, the /ay/ undergoes coalescence 

/ay/---~/ee/. The application of coalescence will account for 

the presence of leel in the above examples as well as in the 

upcoming conjugations of all forms of defective verbs. On the 

other hand, when vowel-initial suffixes are attached to the 

underlying representaion of all defective verbs, the glides 

/yl or /w/ have to be deleted because of their intervocalic 

position, i.e., between two short vowels. It should also be 

pointed out that the final /a/ of some defective verbs may 

optionally undergo the process of deflection ,i.e. /a/ --~/e/. 
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That is, when final /a/ is not immediately preceded by a 

consonant cluster or a single consonant and a long vowel, it 

may optionally be deflected to let. Examples: 

call' 

1 s. 

1 Plo 

2 M. s. 

2 F. s. 

2 Plo 

3 M. s. 

3 F. s. 

3 Plo 

Form III 

/laaga/ 'to meet' 

/laageet/ 

/laageena/ 

/laageet/ 

/laageeti/ 

/laaggeetu/ 

/laaga/ 

/laagit/ 

/laagu/ 

Form I 

/daca/ 

/daCeet/ 

/daceena/ 

/daCeet/ 

/daCeeti/ 

/daCeetu/ 

/daca/ - /dace/ 

/daCit/ 

/dacu/ 

since all defective verbs are inflected in the same way, 

it seems that there is no need to give a conjugation for each 

form. The reader is referred to the derivation section in this 

chapter for more defective verbs which are conjugated as the 

ones persented here. 

As for quadriliteral verbs, they are inflected as 

follows: 

Basic Quadriliterals: Derived Quadriliterals: 

/karkab/ 'to roll s.th.' /ddagdag/ 'to be tickled' 

1 s. /karkabt/ /ddagdagt/ 

1 PI. 

2 M. S. 

/karkabna! 

/karkabt/ 

/ddagdagna/ 

/ddagdagt/ 
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2. F. S. /karkabti/ /ddagdagti/ 

2 PI. /karkabtu/ /ddagdagtu/ 

3 M. S. /karkab/ /ddagdag/ 

3 F. S. /karkabit/ -./karakbit/ /ddagdagit/ -./ddagadgit/ 

3 PI. /karkabu/ -./karakbu/ /ddagdagu/ -./ddagadgu/ 

The preceding quadriliteral sound verbs are conjugated 

~ithout any apparent changes when suffixes are of the shape 

/-C(V)j. However, with vowel-initial suffixes, there is 

metathesis between the stem vowel and the third radical of the 

stem. 

Defective quadriliteral verbs are conjugated as defective 

triliteral verbs. Metathesis, however, is not operative with 

defective quadriliteral verbs. Examples: 

/maska/ , to shuffle cards' 

1 S. /maskeet/ 

1 PI. /maskeena/ 

2 M. S. jmaskeet/ 

2 F. S. /maskeeti/ 

2 PI. /maskeetu/ 

3 M. S. /maska/ 

3 F. S. /maskit/ 

3 PI. /masku/ 
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3.3.2 Xnflection of the Xmperfect: 

The inflectional affixes of the imperfect are either 

prefixes alone or prefixes and suffixes together as the 

following chart shows: 

Person: 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

Chart 2 

Inflectional Affixes of the Imperfect 

Gender: 

M 

F 

M 

F 

Number: 

S 

Pl. 

S 

S 

Pl. 

S 

S 

Pl. 

Prefix: 

/ni--/ 

/ni--/ 

/ti--/ 

/ti--/ 

/ti--/ 

/yi--/ 

/ti--/ 

/yi--/ 

Suffix: 

/--0/ 

/--u/ 

/--0/ 

/--i/ 

/--u/ 

/--0/ 

/--0/ 

/--0/ 

The following comments about the above chart are in 

order: 

1. Suffixes of the second person masculine singular and 

the third person feminine singular are identical. 

2. What has been said about gender distinction in the 

perfect suffixes holds true here. 

3. Plural affixes as well as the second feminine singular 

affixes are prefixes and suffixes, but all the others are only 

prefixes. 
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4. All imperfect suffixes are high vowels, i.e. /i/ and 

jul· 

5. The vowel /i/ of the prefixes /ni/, til and /yi/ may 

sometimes be syncopated or realized as an /a/ or a /u/ in 

specific environments as will be illustrated below. 

3.3.2.1 Sound Verbs: 

Form I sound verbs have the following general pattern /­

CCVC/. This pattern is realized as /-CCiC/, /-CCaC/ or /-CCuc/ 

as will be illustrated below. Examples: 

/-ktib/ 'to write' /-fta~/ 'to open' 

1 s. /niktib/ /nafta~/ 

1 Pl. 

2 M. S. 

2 F. S. 

2 Pl 

3 M. s. 

3 F. S. 

3 Pl. 

/niktibu/ -~/nikitbu/ 

/tiktib/ 

/tiktibi/ -~/tikitbi/ 

/tiktibu/ -~/tikitbu/ 

/yiktib/ 

/tiktib/ 

/yiktibu/ -~/yikitbu/ 

/nafta~u/ -~/nafat~u/ 

/tafta~/ 

/tafta~i/ -~/tafat~i/ 

/tafta~u/ -~/tafat~u/ 

/yafta~/ 

/tafta~/ 

/yafta~u/ -~/yafat~u/ 

It should be pointed out that the stem verb of the 

imperfect is preceded by a hyphen and translated as an Enlgish 

infinitve. Thus, /-ktib/ 'to write' and /-nsid/ 'to ask'. More 

Examples: 

1 S. 

1 Pl. 

/-xdim/ 'to work; to serve' 

/nixdim/ 

/nixdimu/ -~/nixidmu/ 

/-~rub/ 'to hit' 

/nu~rub/ 

/nu~rubu/ -~/nu~urbu/ 
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2 M. S. Itixdiml Itu~rubl 

2 F. S. Itixdimil -~/tixidmi/ Itu~rubil -'/tu~urbil 

2 Flo Itixdimul -~/tixidmul Itu~rubu/ -~/tu~urbul 

3 M. S. Itixdiml Itu~rub/ 

3 F. S. Itixdiml Itu~rub/ 

3 Flo Itixdimu/ -~/tixidrnu/ Itu~rubu/ -./tu~urbul 

The foregoing conjugation shows the morphological process 

involved in forming imperfect verbs. Such a process can be put 

diagrammatically as follows: 

(1) Imperfect 

/~ 
(2) Imperfect 

~~ 
Prefix stem Prefix stem Suffix 

Diagram (1) represents imperfect verb forms with the first 

person singular prefix, the second person masculine singular 

prefix and the third person masculine or feminine singular 

prefixes. Diagram (2) represents prefixes and suffixes. 

In addition, the above conjugation indicates that there 

is an alternation in the stem vowel. That is, the stem vowel 

appears as IiI, lal or luI. such alternation may be accounted 

for by phonological or morphological rules. The underlying 

representation of the stem vowel of Form I sound verbs of the 

imperfect is an IiI. The other two alternants lal and luI 

are, in most cases, conditioned by the environment. The stem 

vowel lal may also be governed by the type of pattern that the 

perfect verbs exhibit. 
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The stem vowel is a luI in the following cases: 

a. If one of the radicals is an emphatic consonant, i.e., 

/9/, It I or I~I provided that the second or the third radicals 

is not a guttural consonant, i.e., 1:1, C x, g, h, ?). 

Exceptions may exist. Examples: 

Iyu~furl 'he braids' /yuxbut/ ' he hits' 

lyu9burl 'he is patient' /yul:1fu~/ 'he memorizes' 

/yungu9/ 'it decreases' 

Iyutbuxl 'he cooks' /yusrub/ 'he drinks' 

But: 

Iya~gatl 'he compresses' lyaf~al:1/ 'he dishonors s.o. 

The following rule will account for the realization of IiI as 

luI: 

i ----~ u I -c ~ 

-c c 
[-gut. ] 

C 
[-gut. ] 

C . 

b. If the second consonant is Ir/, Igl or Ikl and followed 

by a voiced non-guttural consonant, the stem vowel is a luI. 

Exceptions, however, may exist. Examples: 

Iyuxrurnl 'he pierces' Iyurgudl 'he sleeps' 

Iyuxruzl 'he goes out' /yungull 'he removes' 

Iyuskunl 'he dwells' I yul:1kum I 'he governs' 

but: 

lyasra'tJ.l 'he explains' lyangaC I 'he, it soaks' 

The following rule accounts for the stern vowel luI: 



i C 
[+ voiced] 
[- gut. ] 
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On the other hand, the quality of the stem vowel as an 

lal can be determined by the following: 

First, If the pattern of the perfect is ICCiC/, the stem vowel 

is most likely an la/ regardless of the types of consonants 

that the stem consists of. It should be noted that this is the 

only case where we have to consider the pattern of the perfect 

to determine the quality of the stem vowel of the imperfect. 

Consider these examples: 

Perfect Imperfect 

/CCic/ I-CCaCI 

/fri'!)./ /yafra'!)./ 'he is happy' 

/9gil/ /ya9gal/ 'it becomes heavy' 

/ct;.is/ /yact;.as/ 'he becomes thirsty' 

/smin/ Iyasman/ 'he becomes fat' 

/brid/ /yabrad/ 'it becomes cold' 

But, /srib/ /yusrub/ 'he drinks' 

Second, if the second or the third consonant of the stem of 

the imperfect is one of the gutturals, then the stem vowel is 

an tal, but exceptions exist. Examples: 

1 s. 

1 pl. 

2 M. S. 

/-sra~1 'to explain' 

/nasra'!)./ 

/nasra'!).ul -~/nasar~ul 

/tasra'!)./ 

/-bca91 'to send' 

/nabca8/ 

/nabca8u/ -~/naba~9u/ 

/tabca8/ 
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2 F. s. /tasra~i/ -~/tasar~i/ /tabCa9i/ -~ / taba c9 i / 

2 PI. /tasra~u/ -~/tasar~u/ /tabCa9u/ -~ /tabac9u/ 

3 M. s. /yasra~/ /yabca9/ 

3 F. s. /tasra~/ /tabca9/ 

3 PI. /yasra~u/ -~/yasar~u/ /yabCa9u/ -~/yabac9u/ 

other examples that include guttural consonants as their 

second or third radicals: 

/yarfac / 'he lifts' /yafham/ 'he understands' 

/yalcan/ ' he curses' Iyam~ag/ 'he chews s.th.' 

/yafxar/ 'he is proud' /yagral -~yaqra?/ 'he reads' 

Hence, the following rule will account for the quality of the 

stem vowel as an la/: 

i ----~ a / -C C 
[+gut. ] 
C C 

C 

C 
[+gut. ] 

The foregoing conjugations of the imperfect show that 

verb forms which are repersented by diagram (2) above, i.e., 

verb stems with prefixes and suffixes, have undergone some 

phonological processes. That is, a verb whose stem vowel is an 

la/ has metathesis at work. The stem vowel la/ metathesizes 

with the second radical of the stem whenever the verb stem is 

appended by suffixes. On the other hand, if the stem vowel is 

/i/ or luI, it undergoes syncope. This is so, because such 

vowels are high unstressed vowels in open syllabes and hence 

are subject to syncope. After the application of syncope, we 

have epenthesis at work where /il is inserted between the 
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first and second radicals to break up a cluster of three 

consonants. Then, the epenthesized vowel alternates between a 

high front vowel and a high back vowel, i.e., /i/ and lui, 

respectively. 

Moreover, the vowel /i/ of the prefixes /ni-/, /ti-/ and 

/yi-/ is in harmony with the verb stem as the above verb forms 

denote. Such vowel harmony is found in some other verb forms 

as will be shown later on. 

As for Forms II, III, VII, VIII and X, the imperfect stem 

vowel is always an / i/ which may undergo the process of 

syncopation in a specific environment. Forms II and III have 

the following patterns /-CaCCic/ and /-Caacic/, respectively. 

consider these examples: 

1 S. 

1 PI. 

2 M. s. 

2 F. S. 

2 PI. 

3 M. S. 

3 F. S. 

3 PI. 

Form II 

/-gaddim/ 'to offer' 

/ngaddim/ 

/ngaddimu/ -~/ngadmu/ 

/tgaddim/ 

/tgaddimi/ -~/tgadmi/ 

/tgaddimu/ -~/tgadmu/ 

/ygaddim/ 

/tgaddim/ 

/ygaddimu/ -~/ygadmu/ 

Form III 

/-saafir/ 'to travel' 

/nsaafir/ 

/nsaafiru/ ~/nsaafru/ 

/tsaafir/ 

/tsaafiri/ ~/tsaafri/ 

/tsaafiru/ ~/tsaafru/ 

/ysaafir/ 

/tsaafir/ 

/ysaafil-u/ ~/ysaafru/ 

If we look at the above conjugation, we will notice that 

some phonological processes have taken place which are as 

follows: 
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1. The vowel IiI of the prefixes has been syncopated because 

it is a high unstressed vowel in open syllables. Such 

syncopation, however, occurs in all Form II and Form III 

verbs. The following fomulated rule accounts for the deletion 

of the vowel of the prefix: 

v ~ 0 1# c + CV 
[+high] 
[-back] 
[-stress] 

2. The stem vowel is also syncopated due to the attachment of 

suff ixes, which creates the environment for syncope to be 

operative. 

3. In Form II, the process of degemination is at work because 

of the deletion of the stem vowel where the underlying 

geminate /dd/ is shown as /d/ in surface representation. 

---~ cJ Cj c + V ---

Now consider the following examples from Forms VII and VIII 

which have the patterns /-nCaCiC/ and /-ctaciC/: 

Form VII Form VIII 

/-ncazim/ 'to be invited'/-ztamic / 'to meet' 

1 s. /nincazim/ /niZtamic / 

1 PI. /nincazimu/ -~ /nincazmu/ /niztamicu/ -~/niztamcu/ 

2 M. s. /tinCazim/ /tiZtamic / 

2 F. s. /tinCazimi/ -~ /tinCazmi/ /tiZtami C i/ -~ /tiztamC i/ 

2 PI. /tinCazimu/ -~ /tinCazmu/ /tiZtamicu/ -~/tiztamCul 

3 M. s. /yinCazim/ /yiZtamic / 



3 F. s. 

3 PI. 
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/tinCazim/ /tiitamic / 

/yinCazimu/ -~/yinCazmu/ /yiztamiC 
/ -~yiZtamcu/ 

The observeable change about the above conjugation is the 

deletion of the stem vowel as a result of suffix attachment, 

i.e., when verb stems are appended by suffixes. 

with regard to Form X verbs, they have the pattern 

/stacCiC/. They are conjugated as the following paradigm 

shows: 

/-staxdim/ , to use' 

1 S. /nistaxdim/ 

1 PI. /nistaxdimu/-~/nistaxdmu/-~/nistaxidmu/ 

2 M. S. /tistaxdim/ 

2 F. s. /tistaxdimi/-~/tistaxdmi/-~/tistaxidmi/ 

2 PI. /tistaxdimu/-~/tistaxdmu/-~/tistaxidmu/ 

3 M. s. /yistaxdim/ 

3 F. s. /tistaxdim/ 

3 PI. /yistaxdimu/-~/yistaxdmu/-~/yistaxidmu/ 

A glance at the above paradigm shows that syncope and 

epenthesis are operative in Form X verbs due to the attachment 

of suffixes. These two processes, i.e., syncope and 

epenthesis, are similar to those processes mentioned earlier 

in Form I of imperfect verbs. 

Thus, it appears that the deletion of the stem vowel of 

the imperfect in Forms I, II, III, VII, VIII and X is 

accounted for by the phonological rule of syncope. Such a rule 

may be formulated as follows: 
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v --. 0 /c C + v [imperfect] 
[+high] 
[-long] 
[-stress] 

Forms V and VI have the stem vowel /a/. Their patterns 

are /-tCaCCaC/ and /-tCaaCaC/ respectively. The conjugational 

process of these two forms resutlts in two variants when such 

forms are appended by suffixes. 

illustrate this point: 

1 S. 

1 PI. 

2 M. S. 

2 F. S. 

2 PI. 

3 M. S. 

3 F. S. 

3 PI. 

Form V 

/-tCallam/ 'to learn' 

/nitCallam/ 

/nitCallamu/-/nitCalmu/ 

/ti tCallam/ 

/titCallami/-/titCalmi/ 

/titCallamu/-/titCalmu/ 

/yitCallam/ 

/titCallam/ 

/yitCallamu/-/yitCalmu/ 

The following examples 

Form VI 

/-tfaaham/ 'to come to 
terms' 

/nitfaaham/ 

/nitfaahamu/-/nitfaahmu/ 

/titfaaham/ 

/titfaahami/-/titfaahmi/ 

/titfaahamu/-/titfaahmu/ 

/yitfaaham/ 

/titfaaham/ 

/yitfaahamu/-/yitfaahmu/ 

The foregoing paradigm shows that there are two alternate 

forms due to the attachment of suffixes to the verb stems. 

That is, the stem vowel is maintained in one form and elided 

in the other form. The elision of the stem vowel /a/ is either 

considered as an exception to the rule, since it is a low 

vowel, or considered analogous to the other forms which delete 

the stem vowel /i/ whenever suffixes are appended to their 

stems, i.e., Forms I, II, III, VII, VIII and X. In Form V, 
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the process of degemination is also operative due to the 

syncopation of the stem vowel. 

It should be pointed out that all sound verbs which were 

presented in the derivation section are conjugated in the same 

manner as the above examples. 

3.3.2.2 Doubled Verbs: 

In this section, some representative examples of the 

conjugational process of doubled verbs will be presented and 

accounted for. Consider the following examples of Form I 

which have the general pattern I-CVCC/: 

I-ruddl I-ciddl I-iurrl 
'to return' 'to count' 'to pull' 

1 s. Inruddl Inciddl Inzurrl 

1 PI. Inruddul Inciddul Inzurrul 

2 M. s. Itruddl ItCiddl Itzurrl 

2 F. s. Itruddil ItCiddil Itzurril 

2 PI. Itruddul ItCiddul Itzurrul 

3 M. S. Iyruddl lyCiddl Iyzurrl 

3 F. S. Itruddl ItCiddl Itzurrl 

3 PI. Iyruddul lyCiddul Iyiurrul 

As these examples illustrate, the stem vowel alternates 

between a high front vowel and a high back vowel, namely, IiI 

and luI, respectively. Such alternation is not governed by 

any morphological or phonological rules. It should be pointed 

out that the stem vowel may, in rare cases, be an lal as in 

lyCa~~1 'he, it bites'. The preceding examples also indicate 
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that the vowel of the imperfect prefixes has undergone 

syncopation. 

As for Forms VII and VIII, the stem vowel is an lat. 

There are no noticeable changes in the verb stems of these 

forms when they undergo the process of conjugation as the 

following examples show: 

/-n~amm/ 'to join' /-htamm/ 'to be concerned' 

1 s. /nin~amm/ /nihtamm/ 

1 PI. /nin~ammu/ /nihtammu/ 

2 M. s. /tin~amm/ /tihtamm/ 

2 F. s. /tin~ammi/ /tihtammi/ 

2 PI. /tin~ammu/ /tihtammu/ 

3 M. s. /yin~amm/ /yihtamm/ 

3 F. s. /tin~amm/ /tihtamm/ 

3 PI. /yin~ammu/ /yihtammu/ 

Form X doubled verbs have the stem vowel /i/ and its 

pattern is /staCiCC/. This form does not undergo any 

noticeable changes when inflectional affixes are attached. 

Note the following conjugation: 

/-stamirr/ 'to continue' /-stagill/ 'to exploit' 

1 s. /nistamirr/ /nistagill/ 

1 PI. /nistamirru/ /nistagillu/ 

2 M. s. /tistamirr/ /tistagill/ 

2 F. s. /tistamirri/ /tistagilli/ 

2 PI. /tistamirru/ /tistagillu/ 

3 M. s. /yistamirr/ /yistagill/ 



3 F. s. 

3 PI. 

Itistamirrl 

Iyistamirrul 

3.3.2.3 Bollow Verbs: 

Itistagilll 

Iyistagillul 
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Hollow verbs are found in Forms I, VII, VIII and X. In 

Form I, the stem vowel alternates bewteen lii/, luul and laa/. 

Form I has the general pattern I-CVVCI which surfaces as 1-

CuuC/, I-CiiCI and I-CaaC/. The first two patterns are 

regarded as regular ones, whereas the third pattern is 

considered an exception as will be shown below. Examples: 

I-guull 'to say' l-biicI 'to sell' 

1 s. Inguull InbiicI 

1 PI. Inguulul Inbiicul 

2 M. s. Itguull ItbiicI 

2 F. s. Itguulil Itbiicil 

2 PI. Itguulul Itbiicul 

3 M. s. Iyguull lybiiCI 

3 F. s. Itguull ItbiicI 

3 PI. Iyguulul lybiiCul 

The underlying repersentations of the above two verbs are 1-

The process involved in the above 

conjugation is the assimilation of the glides Iwl and Iy! to 

the vowels immediately following them, creating, in turn, 

vowel length, i.e., luul and lii/, respectively. The glide 

Iwl and the vowel luI share the feature [+back] while the 

glide Iyl and the vowel IiI share the feature [+front]. 

However, there are some instances where the assimilation of 
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the glides /w/ and /y/ to the vowels following them does not 

produce /uu/ or /ii/ but rather results in a long low vowel 

/aa/. Such instances may be considered exceptions as these 

examples indicate; /yxaaf/ </yixwuf/ 'he fears', /ybaan/ 

</yibyin/ 'it appears' and /ynaam/</yinwum/ 'he sleeps'. 

Forms VII and VIII have the patterns / -nCaaC/ and 

/Ctaac/, respectivly. These two forms are conjugated 

regularly. The long vowel /aa/ is maintained with all 

inflectional affixes. Examples of these two forms include 

/yinbaac/ 'it is sold', /yixtaar/ 'he chooses', /nixtaar/ 'I 

choose', /tixtaaru/ 'you (pl.) choose', /tixtaari/ 'you (f. 

s.) choose', /yin'r}.aaz/ 'he sides with', /nin'r}.aaz/ 'I side 

with', /yin'r}.aazu/ 'they side with', /yiltaam/ 'he is blamed', 

/tiltaamu/ 'you (pl.) are blamed'. As for /yinlaam/ 'he is 

blamed', it has low frequency. 

Form X has the pattern /-staciiC/. The long vowel /ii/ is 

maintained with all the inflectional suffixes and it does not 

undergo any changes. consider the following examples: 

/-stafiid/'to benefit' /-statiic/ 'to be able' 

1 S /nistafiid/ /nistatii C / 

1 PI. /nistafiidu/ /nistatiicu/ 

2 M. S. /tistafiid/ /tistatii C / 

2 F. S. /tistafiidi/ /tistatii Cit 

2 PI. /tistafiidu/ /tistatiicu/ 

3 M. S. /yistafiid/ /yistatii C / 

3 F. s. /tistafiid/ /tistatiic/ 
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3 PI. Iyistafiidul Iyista~ii cuI 

For more examples of hollow verbs, the reader is referred 

to the section on derivation in this chapter. 

3.3.2.4 Defective Verbs: 

Defective verbs are found in all forms I-X. Form I 

defecti ve verbs have the general pattern I-CCV I which surfaces 

as I-CCil or I-CCa/. That is, the stem vowel alternates 

between IiI and la/. The following conjugations illustrate 

this point: 

1 S 

1 PI. 

2 M. S. 

2 F. S. 

2 PI. 

3 M. S. 

3 F. S. 

3 Pl. 

/-bnil 'to build' 

/nibnil 

/nibnu/ 

Itibnil 

/tibni/ 

/tibnu/ 

Iyibni/ 

Itibni/ 

Iyibnu/ 

/-lga/ 'to find' 

/nalgal 

/nalgul 

Italgal 

Italgi/ 

Italgu/ 

/yalgal 

Italgal 

/yalgu/ 

The stem vowel IiI or /al assimilates to the suffixes I­

iI or /-ul of the verb as the above examples indicate. other 

examples of Form I defective verbs include /yimsil 'he walks' , 

/yilwi/ 'he twists', /yagwa/ 'he becomes strong', /yansa/ 'he 

forgets' /ya!?fal 'it becomes clear', Iyirmil 'he throws' 

.•• etc. 

As for forms II, III, VII and VIII the stem vowel is 

always an f if. This stem vowel / i/ is assimilated to the 
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vowels of the suffixes IiI and luI which are the third 

feminine singular suffix and the plural suffixes. Forms II 

and III have the following patterns: I-CaCCil and I-CaaCil, 

respectively. Examples: 

Form II Form III 

I-sammil 'to name' I-laagil 'to meet' 

1 S Insammil Inlaagil 

1 PI. Insammul Inlaagul 

2 M. S. Itsammij jtlaagij 

2 F. S. Itsammij Itlaagij 

2 PI. Itsammuj Itlaaguj 

3 M. S. Iysammij Iylaagil 

3 F. S. Itsammij jtlaagij 

3 PI. Iysammuj jylaaguj 

other examples of Forms II and III defective verbs 

include Iygaddij 'he gives lunch', Iyrabbil 'he rears' 

jysaawil 'he makes equal' and Iynaadij 'he shouts; calls s.o.' 

Forms VII and VIII have the patterns j-nCaCij and j-

ctaci/· However, these two forms are conjugated in the same 

manner as Forms II and III above. Some examples of Forms VII 

and VIII include Iyint-awij 'it is folded', jyinCamil 'he 

becomes blind', jyistarij 'he purchases' I and jyirtamij 'it is 

thrown' • 

Forms V and VI have jal as their stem vowel, and they 

have the following two patterns: j-tCacCal and l-tCaaCa/, 

respectively. The prefix It-j of these two forms may undergo 
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the process of assimilation in certain environments as has 

been demonstrated earlier (see 3.2.1.2.3). Examples: 

1 S 

1 Pl. 

2" M. S. 

2 F. S. 

2 Pl. 

3 M. S. 

3 F. s. 

3 Pl. 

Form V 

l-tCassal 
'to have dinner' 

InitCassal 

InitCassul 

ItitCassal 

ItitCassil 

ItitCassul 

lyitCassal 

ItitCassal 

lyitCassul 

Form VI 

I-traa~al 
'to come to terms' 

Initraa()al 

Initraa()ul 

Ititraa()al 

Iti traai) il 

Ititraai)ul 

Iyitraai)al 

Ititraai)al 

Iyitraai)ul 

As can be seen from the above conjugation the stem vowel lal 

in both forms gets assimilated to the vowels IiI, which is the 

third feminine singular suffix, and luI, which is the plural 

suffix. 

Form X defective verbs have the general pattern l-staCCVI 

which is realized as I-staccil or l-staCCal in surface 

representation. That is, the stem vowel alternates between 

IiI and lal in the same manner as Form I of defective verbs 

does. It should be kept in mind that the stem vowel IiI or lal 

follows the same procedures mentioned earlier with all 

defective verbs which is the assimilation of the stem vowel to 

the vowels of the suffixes IiI and luI. Consider the following 

examples: 
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/-stafti/ I-stagnal 
'to seek legal advice' 'to become.rich' 

1 S /nistafti/ /nistagnal 

1 PI. /nistaftu/ /nistagnu/ 

2 M. s. /tistafti/ Itistagnal 

2 F. s. /tistafti/ Itistagnil 

2 PI. Itistaftu/ Itistagnul 

3 M. s. Iyistaftil Iyistagna/ 

3 F. s. /tistaftil Itistagnal 

3 PI. Iyistaftu/ Iyistagnul 

other examples of Form X defective verbs include /yistaswil 

'he considers little', /yistadci/ 'he calls upon s.o.' 

Iyistagla/ 'he considers expensive' and Iyistaanil 'he makes 

an exception'. 

3.3.2.5 Initial Iwl and /yl verbs: 

Verbs with initial Iwl and Iy/ may sometimes be 

conjugated as regular verbs, but at some other times they 

undergo some phonological processes depending on the form of 

the verb. Forms I, VIII and X undergo some phonological 

processes while the other forms are conjugated as regular 

verbs, i.e., without any changes with regard to the /wl or 

Iy/. The following are representative examples from Form I: 

Perfect 

1 S 

1 Pl. /wacadna/ 

2 M. S. /waCadtl 

Imperfect 

Inuucid/ 

Inuucdu/ 

Ituucid/ 

(Root) 

(WCD) 'to promise' 
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2 F. S. /waCadti/ /tuucdi/ 

2 PI. /waCadtu/ /tuucdu/ 

3 M. S. /wacad/ /yuucid/ 

3 F. S. /wacadit/ /tuucid/ 

3 PI. /wacadu/ /yuucdu/ 

Other examples include /yuuzin/ 'he weighs' , /yoo~al/-/yuu~al/ 

'he arrives' Iyuugaf/ - Iyoogafl 'he stops; he stands up' and 

/yeebas/ 'it dries up'. It should be pointed out that the Iw/ 

is deleted in the imperfect in MSA. In JDLA, however, the /w/ 

along with the preceding vowel of the prefix are either 

realized as /uu/ or as /00/. Regarding the /y/ as being the 

first radical of the verb, the only verb that I think of is 

the one mentioned above. Because the first radical of the 

above verbs has undergone the process of vocalization or 

coalescence, the stem vowel of such verbs does not conform to 

the rules stated earlier for Form I sound verbs. 

Form VIII verbs have the pattern / -ttaciC/ </wtaCic/. The 

/w/ assimilates to the infix /-t-/ of Form VIII verbs. The 

stem vowel of such verbs is an Iii. The following examples 

clarify this point: 

/yitta~il/ </yiwta~il/ 'he gets in touch', /yitta~id/ 

</yiwta~idl 'he unites' and /yittazih/ </yiwtazih/ 'he goes 

(toward)'. The rule that accounts for the assimilation of /w/ 

to the infix /-t-/ of Form VIII is formulated as follows: 

w ----~ t /# ____ +t+vc 



125 

In Form X, the /w/, being preceded by the vowel /a/ of 

the prefix /sta-/, undergoes with /a/ the process of 

coalescence, i.e., /aw/ ---~ 1001. Form X has an IiI as a stem 

vowel, and its pattern is l-stooCiCI <1-stawCiC/. 

Consider the following: 

/-stoorid/</-stawrid/ /-stoo~in/ </-sta~in/ 
'to import' 'to settle down' 

1 S Inistoorid/ Inistoo~in/ 

PI. /nistoordu/ /nistoo~nu/ 

2 M. s. Itistooridl /tistoo~in/ 

F. s. /tistoordi/ /tistoo~ni/ 

PI. /tistoordu/ /tistoo~nu/ 

3 M. s. /yistoorid/ /yistoo~in/ 

F. s. /tistoorid/ /tistoo~in/ 

PI. /yistoordu/ /yistootnu/ 

As can be seen from the above examples, the stem vowel /i/ has 

been syncopated when the suffixes li/ and /u/ are attached to 

the above verbs (see 3.5.2.1). 

Forms II, III, V, VI and VII are conjugated like regular 

verbs. The following are representative examples: 

Form II Form III 

/-wazzic / 'to distribute' /-waafig/ 'to agree' 

1 S /nwazzic / /nwaafig/ 

PI. /nwazzcu/ -/nwazcu/ /nwaafgu/ 

2 M. s. /twazzic/ /twaafig/ 

F. s. /twazzci/ -/twazci/ /twaafgi/ 
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PI. 

3 M. s. 

/twazzCu/ -/twazCu/ 

/ywazzic / 

/twaafgu/ 

/ywaafig/ 

/twaafig/ F. s. /twazzic / 

Pl. /ywazzcu/ -/ywazcu/ /ywaafgu/ 

Forms V, VI and VII are exemplified by the following in 

successive order: /yitwaffar/ 'it is abundant', /yitwaazah/ 

'he meets face to face' and /yinwacid/ 'he is promised'. 

3.3.2.6 Glottalized or bamzated Verbs: 

Verbs which have among their radicals the glottal stop in 

the underlying representation are called glottalized or 

hamzated verbs. The glottal stop may occupy the first, second 

or third position in triliteral verbs. Most verbs that keep 

the glottal stop in the conjugational process are borrowings 

from CA or MSA. 

consider the following examples of Form I: /yaamur / 

</ya?mur/ 'he orders', /yaaxud/ </ya?xud/ 'he takes' and 

/yaakul/ </ya?kull 'he eats'. These examples clearly indicate 

that the glottal stop is realized as vowel length. 

In Form II, the glottal stop is being kept as part of the 

root as the following examples show where such cases are 

borrowings from MSA. 

/-?aeSir/ /-?addib/ 
'to influence' 'to discipline' 

1 S /n?aesir/ /n?addib/ 

Pl. /n?aeSru/ -/n?aSru/ /n?addbu/ - /n?adbu/ 

2 M. S. /t?aesir/ /t?addib/ 
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F. S. /t?a88ri/ -/t?a8ri/ /t?addbi/ - /t?adbi/ 

PI. /t?a88ru/ -/t?a8ru/ /t?addbu/ - /t?adbu/ 

3 M. S. /y?a88ir/ /t?addib/ 

F. S. /t?a88ir/ /t?addib/ 

PI. /y?a88ru/ -/y?a8ru/ /y?addbu/ - /y?adbu/ 

Form III hamzated verbs do not occur in this dialect, but 

Form IV, which does not exist in the dialect with all other 

verb types, does exist with the glottal stop as the first 

radical of the verb in the underlying representaion. This, 

however, might be a distorted borrowing from MSA. This is so 

because the glottal stop is maintained in the perfect but 

shows up as vowel length in the imperfect. Consider the 

following example which I can think of: /?aaman/ </?a?man/ 'he 

believed' and /yuumin/ </yu?min/ 'he believes'. 

In Form V, the glottal stop is in most cases retained, 

but it is sometimes replaced by /y/ which is the case with 

Form II above. Examples: /yit?akkad/ - /yityakkad/ 'he makes 

sure' and /yit?addab/ - /yityaddab/ 'he behaves well.' 

Moreover, what has been said about the realization of the 

glottal stop as vowel length in Form I above holds true for 

Form X. The following examples illustrate this point: 

/yistaazir/ </yast?Zir / 'he rents' and /yistaanif/ 

</yasta?nif/ 'he appeals'. 

When the glottal stop is retained in medial position, 

such instances are considerd classicism as in /yas?al/ 'he 
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asks'. However, speakers of JDLA often use the verb /yinsid/ 

'he asks' which has no glottal stop. 

When the glottal stop is in final position underlyingly, 

it is deleted in all verb forms. In other words, verbs with 

final /? / are treated in a manner similar to those verbs 

whose last radicals are /w/ or /y/. This may suggest that 

final /?/ verbs may be considered defective verbs, too, since 

they lose their final radical in surface representation. 

Consider the following examples of Form I which have the 

pattern /-CCa/ </-CCa?/: 

/-gra/</-qra?/ 'to read' /-bda/</-bda?/ 'to begin' 

1 S /nagra/ /nabda/ 

PI. /nagru/ /nabdu/ 

2 M. s. /tagra/ /tabda/ 

F. s. /tagri/ /tabdi/ 

PI. /tagru/ /tabdu/ 

3 M. s. /yagra/ /yabda/ 

F. s. /tagra/ /tabda/ 

PI. /yagru/ /yabdu/ 

Notice that the stem vowel / a/ of the above verbs 

assimilates to the vowels of the suffixes /i/ and /u/ which is 

the case with all defective verbs as has been demonstrated 

ealier. This assimilatory process of the stem vowel to the 

vowels of the suffixes applies to all final /?/ verbs. As a 

case in point, the stem vowel of Form I final /?/ verbs is 

always an /a/ whereas the stem vowel of Form I defective verbs 
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alternates between /a/ and /i/ as indicated above. This 'is 

probably due to the fact that the glottal stop is one of the 

gutturals which creates the environment for the the stem vowel 

to be an /a/ as stated earlier in Form I sound verbs. It 

seems that, although the glottal stop is deleted, the stem 

vowel remains an lat. 

Form II has the pattern /-CaCCi/ </-CaCCi?/ and Form VIII 

has the pattern /-ctaCi/ </-CtaCi?/. Examples: /ygarri/ 'he 

teachs', /yhanni/ 'he congratulates', /yibtadi/ 'he starts' 

and /yimtali/ 'it is filled'. 

The conjugational process of quadriliteral verbs is 

presented and accounted for below. All basic quadriliteral 

verbs have the stem vowel lit. Sound quadriliteral verbs 

have the pattern /-CaCCiC/. Examples: 

/-tariim/ 'to translate' /-karkib/ 'to roll s.th.' 

1 S /ntarZim/ /nkarkib/ 

Plo /ntariZmu/ </ntarHmu/ /nkarikbu/ </nkarkibu/ 

2 M. S. /ttarzim/ /tkarkib/ 

F. S. /ttariZmi/ </ttarZimi/ /tkarikbi/ </tkarkibi/ 

Plo /ttariimu/ </ttarHmu/ /tkarikbu/ </tkarkibu/ 

3 M. S. /ytarHm/ /ykarkib/ 

F. S. /ttarzim/ /tkarkib/ 

Plo /ytariZmu/ </ytarZimu/ /ykarikbu/ </ykarkibu/ 

other examples of quadriliteral sound verbs include 

/yfatfit/ 'he cuts into pieces', /yzalzil/ 'he shakes', 
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/ysamsir/ 'he acts as a broker', /ywaswis/ 'he whispers', 

/ydarziq/ 'he swings' ••• etc. 

Quadriliteral hollow verbs have the pattern /-CooCiC/: 

/ytoorix/ 'he dates historically' and /y~oogir/ 'he insures 

s. th. ' • 

Quadriliteral defective verbs have the pattern /-CaCCi/. 

They are conjugated as Form II triliteral defective verbs. 

Examples: 

/-maski/ /-marki/ 
'to shuffle (cards) , 'to write down (as a debt) , 

1 s. /nmaski/ /nmarki/ 

PI. /nmasku/ /nmarku/ 

2 M. S. /tmaski/ /tmarki/ 

F. S. /tmaski/ /tmarki/ 

PI. /tmasku/ /tmarku/ 

3 M. S. /ymaski/ /ymarki/ 

F. S. /tmaski/ /tmarki/ 

PI. /ymasku/ /ymarku/ 

with regard to derived quadriliteral verbs, they all have 

the stem vowel tal. Sound derived quadriliteral verbs have 

the pattern /-tCaCCaC/. Examples: /yitkarkab/ 'he, it is 

rolled' /yitfatfat/ 'it is cut into pieces', /yizzalbal:i/ 

</yitzalbal:i/ 'he is cheated' and /yiddagdag/ </yitdagdag/ 'he 

is tickled'. 
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Hollow derived quadriliteral verbs have the pattern /­

tCooCaC/. They are examplified by /yittoorax/ 'it is dated 

historically' and /yi~~oogar/ </yit~oogar/ 'it is insured'. 

As for defective derived quadriliteral verbs, they are 

conjugated like Form V defective verbs. They have the pattern 

/-tCaCCa/, e.g. /yitmarka/ 'it is written down (as a debt)'. 

3.3.3 Inflection of the Imperative: 

The inflectional process of the imperative of triliteral 

as well as quadriliteal verbs will be dealt with in this 

section. The imperative in JDLA has a stem similar to the stem 

of the imperfect. Henceforth, it might be formed from the 

imperfect by the omission of the prefixes of the imperfect. 

In some cases, the imperative prefix is attached to the stem 

in order to obtain the correct form of the imperative while 

in other cases there is no need for such a prefix ,i.e, zero 

/0-/ prefix as will be illustrated later. 

Imperatives in JDLA have three forms which reflect 

differences in gender and number, i.e., 

feminine singular and plural for 

inflectional prefix of the imperative is 

masculine singular, 

both genders. The 

either of the shape 

I?i-/ or /0-/. However, the vowel of the prefix may appear as 

an /al or lu/ when it is in harmony with the stem vowel of the 

verb as will be shown below. 

Let us examine some data from the dialect to see how the 

inflectional process of the imperative works. The following 

are examples of Form I sound verbs: 



132 

/-ktib/ /-~rub/ /fta~/ 
'write! ' 'hit! ' 'open! ' 

2 M. s. /?iktib/ /?u'l:trub/ /?afta~/ 

F. S. /?ikitbi/ /?u~urbi/ /?afat~i/ 

Plo /?ikitbu/ /?u~urbul I?afat~ul 

The preceding examples indicate that the imperative form 

of the second person masculine singular has only the prefix 

I?V / whereas the second person feminine singular has the 

prefix /?VI as well as the suffix I-i/. The second person 

plural has the prefix /?VI and the suffix I-u/. The vowel of 

the prefix is in harmony with the stem vowel as shown above. 

It should be pointed out that the imperative form of the 

second feminine singular and the second person plural have 

undergone the processes of syncope and epenthesis which, was 

the case with Form I sound verbs of the imperfect (see 

3.3.2.1) • 

Form I hollow verbs are exemplified by the following: 

/guull Ibii C I Ixaafl 
'say! ' 'sell!' 'fear! ' 

2 M. S. /guull Ibii C I Ixaafl 

F. S. /guuli/ Ibii Cit Ixaafil 

Plo /guulu/ Ibiicu/ Ixaaful 

The above examples of hollow verbs have zero prefix. As 

for doubled verbs, they also have zero prefix. Examples: 

/ruddl 'return! ' I~ill/ 'open! ' 

2 M. S. /ruddl I~ill/ 
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F. S. /ruddi/ /~illil 

Pl. /ruddu/ I~illul 

Form I imperative defective verbs are inflected as 

follows: 

/-bnil 'build! ' I-nsal 'forget! ' 

2 M. S. /?ibni/ /?ansa/ 

F. S. /?ibni/ <I?ibni+i/ I?ansil <I?ansa+i/ 

PI. /?ibnul <I?ibni+ul I?ansul <I?ansa+u/ 

As can be seen from the above examples, the stem vowel of the 

imperative has assimilated to the vowels of the suffixes /il 

and luI which is the case with the imperfect of defective 

verbs discussed earlier (see 3.3.2.4). 

Forms II and III imperative verbs are inflected without 

the attachment of prefixes. Examples: /waggif/ 'stop (m.s.)! I , 

/9allil 'pray (m.s.)!', Isaafir/ 'travel (m.s.)!' and Ilaagil 

'meet (m.s.)!'. 

The imperative formation of Forms v, VI and X is 

characterized by the optionality of the prefix I?i-I. 

Examples: 

Form V: 

Form VI: 

Form X: 

1(?i)tCallaml 'learn (m.s.)!'. 

I(?i)ssallafl 'borrow (money) (m.s.)!'. 

I(?i)tgaddal 'have lunch (m.s.)!'. 

I(?i)tfaahaml 'understand (one another) (m.s.)!' 

I(?i)ssaawarl 'consult (with) (m.s)!'. 

I(?i)tlaaga/ 'meet (with) (m.s.) I'. 

I(?i)stafsirl 'inquire (m.s)!'. 



/(?i)stamirr/ 'continue (m.s.) !'. 

/(?i)stafiid/ 'benefit (m.s)!'. 

/(?i)stootin/ 'settle in (m.s.)!'. 

/(?i)stadci/ 'call upon s.o. (m.s.)!'. 
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Form VII verbs usually do not have imperative forms 

except in a few cases. This is probably due to the fact that 

most Form VII verbs are passive. Examples: /?in9arif/ 'leave 

(m.s.)!', /?in~aaz/ 'side with (m.s.)!' and /?in~amm/ 'join 

(m. s • ) ! ' . 

The imperati ve of Form VIII verbs has the following 

examples: 

/-ztamiC / /_Ctazz/ /-xtaar/ 
'meet! ' 'be proud!' 'choose! ' 

2 M. s. /?HtamiC / /? i Ctazzl /?ixtaarl 

F. s. /?HtamC il I? i Ctazzil I?ixtaari/ 

PI. /?HtamCul /?iCtazzul /?ixtaaru/ 

Notice that the stem vowel of the imperative form in the 

left column of the above examples has undergone the process of 

syncopation due to the attachment of the suffixes /il and lui. 

The above examples represent sound, doubled and hollow verbs, 

respectively. Examples of imperative defective verbs are: 

/?istari/ 'purchase (m.s.)!', /?istari/ </?istari+i/ 'purchase 

(f.s.)!' and /?istarul </?istari+u/ 'purchase (pl.)!'. 

The foregoing examples of the imperative were of 

triliteral verbs. The imperative forms of basic quadriliteral 

verbs are similar to the imperatives of Form II of triliteral 
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verbs, i.e., by having zero prefixes. Derived quadriliteral 

verbs, however, have no imperati ves. Examples of basic 

quadriliteral verbs: 

Itarziml 'translate!' Imaskil 'shuffle (cards)!' 

2 M. s. Itarziml Imaskil 

F. s. Itarimil </tarHm+il Imaskil </maski+i/ 

PI. Itariimul < / tarzim+u I Imaskul </maski+ul 

Notice that the stem vowel of the defective quadriliteral 

verb above has assimilated to the vowels of the suffixes IiI 

and luI. Also, the stem vowel of the verb Itarzim/ has 

undergone two phonological processec, i.e., syncope and 

epenthesis when appended by suffixes. 



CHAPTER IV 

MORPHOLOGY OF NOONS 
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This chapter is devoted to the derivational as well as 

inflectional processes of nouns. Nouns in JDLA are 

classified into two types: derived and non-derived nouns. 

The latter include names of people, family relationship 

names, names of animals, trees, vegetables, fruits, body 

parts, physical objects .... etc. Such nouns, however, have a 

wide variety of patterns. The following list is a 

representative sample of the above mentioned non-derived 

nouns: 

/cali/ male's name /maryam/ female's name 

/?umm/ 'mother' /bint/ 'daughter' 

/kalb/ 'dog' /naxla/ 'palm tree' 

/filfil/ 'pepper' /cnib/ 'grapes' 

/ceen / 'eye' /braac / 'arm' 

/kursi/ 'chair' /zabal/ 'mountain' 

/?ar (i) r!/ 'land' /sal:taab/ 'clouds' 

In this section, the discussion will focus on the former 

type, i.e., the derived nouns. 

4.1 Derivation: 

The majority of nouns in JDLA are derived from verbs. 

Some nouns, however, may be derived from other parts of 

speech as ,e.g. 

/?axx/ 'brother' ---~ /?uxuwwa/ 'brotherhood' 



/raazil/ 'man' --~ 

/?amiin/ 'honest' --~ 

/ta~t/ 'below' ---~ 

/rzuula/ 'manhood' 

/?amaana/ 'honesty' 
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/ta~taani/ 'the down stairs (one)' 

/foog/ 'above; upstairs' -~ /foogaani/ 'the upstairs (one)' 

In what follows, the derivational process of nouns 

from their corresponding verbs will be dicsussed in some 

detail. 

4.1.1. Verbal Nouns: 

Verbal nouns (VN) are nouns that are derived from 

their corresponding verbs. Verbal nouns differ in patterns 

and types according to the verbs they are derived from as 

will be illustrated later on. A VN expresses the 

underlying notion of the verb as opposed to concrete nouns, 

e.g. /ktaaba/ 'writing' ,i.e., the act of writing as 

opposed to /kaatib/ 'writer', the doer of the writing. Both 

forms /ktaaba/ and /kaatib/ are derived from the verb 

/katab/ 'to write'. Verbal nouns may denote an action, a 

state or a quality of their underlying verbs as will be 

presented in this chapter, (cf.Qafisheh, 1977 and Abboud, 

1983). It should be pointed out that some verbal nouns 

have developed concrete meanings also as, e.g., /talab/ 

'requesting; a request', /zyaara/ 'visiting; a visit' and 

/camal/ 'working; a job'. In the latter cases of the above 

examples the concrete nouns have plural forms, i.e., 
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/talab/---./talabaat/ 'requests', /zyaara/ ---. /zyaaraat/ 

'visits' and /camal/ ---. /?aCmaal/ 'jobs'. 

4.1.1.1. Triliterals: 

4.1.1.1.1 Form I: 

Verbal nouns which are derived from Form I triliteral 

verbs are characterized by the feature of irregularity. In 

other words, Form I verbal nouns have a wide variety of 

patterns which cannot be predicted from the types of verbs 

they are derived from. The most common patterns are, 

however, presented and accounted for below. 

1. /cac(i)c/ 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/rasam/ 'to draw' /ras(i)m/ 'drawing' 

/qarab/ 'to hit' /Qarb/ 'hitting' 

/fata'Q./ 'to open' /fat(i)'Q./ 'opening' 

/gatal/ 'to kill' /gat(i)l/ 'killing' 

/cazan / 'to knead' /caz(i)n/ 'kneading' 

/wazan/ 'to weigh' /waz(i)n/ 'weighing' 

/wacad/ 'to promise' /wac(i)d/ 'promise' 

/i)aba~/ 'to slaughter' /i)ab(i)~/ 'slaughtering' 

The /i/ betweem parentheses in the above verbal nouns 

indicates that there are two variants of this pattern. 

That is, the two forms are heard in the speech patterns of 

speakers of JDLA. 

2. /CCaaCa/ 
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Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/katab/ 'to write' /ktaaba/ 'writing' 

/daras/ 'to study' /draasa/ 'studying' 

/gara/ 'to read' /graaya/ 'reading' 

/cabad/ 'to worship' /cbaada/ 'worshiping' 

/ra~ac/ 'to suck' /r~aaca/ 'suckling' 

/zaar/ 'to visit' /zyaara/ 'visiting; a visit' 

/zaad/ 'to increase' /zyaada/ 'increase' 

/saag/ 'to drive' /swaaga/ 'driving' 

The VN /graaya/ above is derived from a final glottalized 

verb. However, the glottal stop is deleted in the perfect, 

imperfect and the imperative, but it is realized as /y/ in 

the verbal noun. Such realization of /?/ as /y/ may be 

accounted for by the presence of the long vowel /aa/ 

immediately preceding it and the short vowel /a/ which 

follows it immediately as the above example shows. Also, 

the last three examples above represent some of the verbal 

nouns which are derived from hollow verbs. 

3. 

Verb: 

/calam/ 

/~l:lik/ 

/smin/ 

/ka~ab/ 

4. 

verb: 

/CiC(i)C/ 

'to come to know' 

'to laugh' 

'to be fat' 

'to tell lies' 

/CCuuC/ 

Verbal Noun: 

/cil(i)m/ 'knowing' 

/~iQ(i)k/ 'laughing' 

/sim(i)n/ 'fatness' 

/ki~(i)b/ 'telling lies' 

Verbal Noun: 



/razaC / 'to retutn' 

/rakac / 'to kneel down' 

/rzuuC / 'returning' 

/rkuuc/ 'kneeling down' 
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/wagaf/'to stop; to stand up' /wguuf/ 'stopping; standing 

up' 

/wa~al/ 'to arrive' 

/harab/ 'to run away' 

5. /CiCCa/ 

Verb: 

/xanab/ 'to steal' 

/nasad/ 'to ask' 

/xadam/'to serve, work' 

/gasam/ 'to divide' 

/nawa/ 'to intend' 

/w~uul/ 'arriving' 

/hruub/ 'running away' 

Verbal Noun: 

/xinba/ 'stealing' 

/nisda/ 'asking' 

/xidroa/ 'service, work' 

/gisma/ 'dividing' 

/niyya/ 'intention' 

The last example of the above pattern is derived from a 

defective verb. 

6. /CuC(u)C/ 

Verb: 

/sakar/ 'to thank' 

/kafar/'to be an infidel' 

/srib/ 'to drink' 

/Qalam/ 'to treat unjustly' 

/baxal/ 'to be stingy' 

7. /CaCaC/ 

Verb: 

/camal/ 'to work' 

Verbal Noun: 

/suk(u)r/ 'thanking' 

/kuf(u)r/ 'infidelity' 

/sur(u)b/ 'drinking' 

/Qul(u)m/ 'injustice' 

/bux(u)1/ 'greed' 

Verbal Noun: 

/camal/ 'working; a job' 



Italabl 'to request' 

request' 

Isakanl 'to live' 

Ifri~1 'to be happy' 

Imri~1 'to be sick' 

/smi C / 'to hear' 

8. ICaCaaCal 

Isliml 'to be safe' 

Isahadl 'to testify' 

9. ICuCCal 

Ixatabl 'to give a speech' 

Igawal 'to be strong' 

/talabl 'requesting; a 

/sakanl 'living' 

/fara~1 'happiness' 

/mara~1 'sickness' 

jsamac/ 'hearing' 

/salaama/ 'safety' 

/sahaada/ 'testifying' 

/xutbal 'speech' 

/guwwal 'strength' 
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The second example of the above two verbal nouns is derived 

from a defective verb. 

10. ICCaaCI 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

Iragad/ 'to sleep' Irgaadj 'sleeping' 

jhbill 'to be or become idiotic' /hbaal/ 'idiocy' 

Itaabl 'to become cooked' Ityaab/ 'cooking' 

Il?aaml 'to fast' Il?yaam/ 'fasting' 

The last two examples of pattern (10) above are 

derived from hollow verbs where both sound and hollow verbs 

share the same pattern for their verbal nouns as shown 

above. 

11. /CaCaaCI 

/ nazal1 / 'to succeed' Inazaal1l 'success' 



jfasadj 'to be rotten' 

jxrib/ 'to become ruined' 

12. jCaCCaj 

jdaca/ 'to invite' 

jsaha/ to desire' 

jfasaadj 'rottenness' 

jxaraabj 'ruin' 

jdaCwaj 'inviting; invitation' 

jsahwal 'desiring; desire' 

The last two examples above are derived from defective 

verbs, but they share the same pattern with VNs of sound 

verbs. 

Most of Form I hollow verbs have the following VN 

patterns: 

13. 

Verb: 

/gaal/ 'to 

/xaaf/ 'to 

/caam/ 'to 

/naam/ 'ro 

14. 

Verb: 

/baac/ 'to 

/f?aad/ 'to 

/saar/ 'to 

15. 

Verb: 

/maal/ 'to 

/saal/ 'to 

/faaq/ 'to 

ICooCI 

say' 

fear' 

swim' 

sleep' 

ICeeCI 

sell' 

hunt' 

walk' 

/CeeCaan/ 

lean' 

flow' 

overflow' 

Verbal Noun: 

/gool/ 'saying' 

Ixoof/ 'fearing' 

ICoom/ 'swimming' 

/noom/ 'sleeping' 

Verbal Noun: 

Ibeec I 'selling' 

jgeed/ 'hunting' 

Iseer/ 'walking' 

Verbal Noun: 

jmeelaan/ 'leaning' 

Iseelaan/ 'flowing' 

/fee~aan/ 'overflowing' 
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/baac / 'to sell' 

/taar/ 'to fly' 

/haaz/ 'to be furious' 

/zaab/ 'to bring' 

16. /CooCaan/ 

Verb: 

/daax/ 'to be dizzy' 

/saaf/ 'to see' 

/laab/ 'to go around' 

/caam/ 'to swim' 

/daar/ 'to turn, rotate' 

rotation' 

17. /Ciica/ 

/beecaan/ 'selling' 

/teeraan/ 'flying; flight' 

/heezaan/ 'fury' 

/zeebaan/ 'bringing' 

Verbal Noun: 

/dooxaan/ 'dizziness' 

/soofaan/ 'seeing' 

/loobaan/ 'going around' 

/Coomaan/ swimming' 

/dooraan/ 'turn(ing), 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/~aar/ to be confused' 

/gaar/ 'to be jealous' 

18. /maCiica/ 

/Caas / 'to live' 

/Ciisa/ 'way of living' 

/~iira/ 'confusion' 

/giira/ 'jealousy 

/rnaciisa/ 'sort of living' 

Doubled verbs have the following VN patterns: 

19. /CaCC/ - /CaCCaan/ 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/madd/ 'to stretch' 

/ca~~/ 'to bite' 

/~all/ 'to open; 
to solve' 

/madd/ - /maddaan/ 'stretching' 

/ca~~/ - /ca~~aan/ 'biting' 

/~all/ -/~allaan/ 'opening; 
solving' 
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/mass/ 'to touch' Imass/ - /massaan/ 'touching' 

/daff/ 'to push' Idaffl - /daffaan/ 'pushing' 

/lamm/ 'to gather' Ilamml - /lammaan/ 'gathering' 

20. /CuCC/ - /CiCC/ 

/wadd/ 'to like, wish' /wudd/ - /widd/ 'wishing' 

Most of Form I Verbal nouns that are derived from 

defective verbs have the following patterns: 

21. /CaCi/ 

Verb: 

/masa/ 'to walk' 

/rama/ 'to throw' 

/sawa/ 'to grill' 

/lawa/ 'to twist' 

/bana/ 'to build' 

/gala/ 'to fry' 

/t;.awa/ 'to fold' 

22. /CaCu/ 

Verb: 

/saha/ 'to be inattentive' 

/cafa/ 'to forgive' 

23. /CCe/ 

Verbal Noun: 

/masi/ 'walking' 

/rami/ 'throwing' 

Isawil 'grilling' 

Ilawi/ 'twisting' 

Ibani/ 'building' 

/gali/ 'frying' 

It;.awi/ 'folding' 

Verbal Noun: 

/sahu/ 'inattentiveness' 

/caful 'forgiving, 
forgiveness' 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/sara/ 'to purchase' 

/daca/ 'to call' 

/sre/ 'purchasing' 

/dce/ 'calling' 
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In addition to patterns (21-23) above, some verbal 

nouns which are derived from defective verbs share some 

other patterns with verbal nouns of sound verbs (cf. 

patterns 5, 9 and 12 above). 
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A glance at all the preceding verbal noun patterns 

will determine that some of these patterns fall under some 

general patterns. Such generalized patterns are as follows: 

Patterns (1), (3) and (6) have the general pattern 

/CVC(V)C/ where the first vowel is realized as /a/, /i/ or 

/u/. The second vowel is either /i/ or /u/, and it is 

optional as indicated by the parentheses. Patterns (4) and 

(10) have the general pattern /CCVVC/ where the long vowel 

shows up as /aa/ or /uu/. Patterns (5), (9) and (12) have 

the general pattern /CVCCV/. The last vowel of this 

pattern is always an la/ whereas the first vowel appears as 

an /il, /u/ or /a/. As for patterns (13) and (14), their 

general pattern is ICVVC/. The long vowel of such a 

pattern surfaces either as a long mid front vowel or a long 

mid back vowel. Likewise, patterns (15) and (16) share 

the general pattern /CVCvvn/ where the long vowel in this 

pattern is always an /aa/, but the short vowel might be /e/ 

or /01. Pattern (20) and the first alternant of pattern 

(19) have the general pattern /CVCC/. The stem vowel in 

this general pattern surfaces as an /a/, /u/ or /i/. 

Finally, patterns (21) and (22) have the general pattern 
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/CVCV/. The first vowel in such a pattern is always an tal, 

but the last vowel may show up as an /i/ or luI. 

The discussion will turn now to verbal nouns of 

derived verbs. Such verbal nouns are, to some degree, 

predictable compared to those verbal nouns of Form I 

discussed above. 

4.1.1.1.2 Form II: 

Form II verbal nouns of strong verbs have the 

following 

Verb: 

/gaddam/ 

/callam/ 

/xabbar/ 

/l:lallal/ 

/cayyan/ 

/xawwaf/ 

pattern /ticCiiC/: 

'to offer' 

'to teach' 

'to tell' 

'to analyze' 

'to oppoint' 

'to frighten' 

Verbal Noun: 

/tigdiim/ 'offering' 

/tiCliim/ 'teaching' 

/tixbiir/ 'telling' 

/til:lliil/ 'analyzing' 

/ti cyiin/ 'appointing' 

/tixwiif/ 'frightening' 

As can be seen from the above examples, the geminate 

consonants of the above verbs have been degeminated in the 

verbal nouns. Such degemination is accounted for by the 

fact that the degeminated consonants of the verbal nouns 

are followed immediately by a long vowel and preceded 

immediately by the first consonant of the stem. 

In addition, verbal nouns of defective verbs have the 

following patterns: 

a. /CaCa(a)/ 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 



/gadda/ 'to give lunch' 

/cassa/ 'to give dinner' 

/zakka/ 'to give alms' 

/F!!alla/ 'to pray' 

b. /taCiCCa/ </tacciCa/ 

/rabba/ 'to educate' 

/'t).ayya/ 'to greet' 

c. /CCaCa/ 

/waF!!~a/ 'to entrust' 

d. /CCe/ 

/ganna/ 'to sing' 

/gada/ 'lunching; lunch' 

/casa/ 'dining; dinner' 

/zakaa/ 'alms-giving' 

/F!!alaa/ 'praying; prayer' 

/taribya/ 'education' 

/ta't).iyya/ 'greeting' 
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/wF!!aaya/ 'commandment; will' 

/gne/ 'singing' 

It appears that verbal nouns of patterns (a), (c) and 

(d) above are considered patterns of Form I rather than 

Form II, but they are taken here as Form II verbal noun 

patterns; they do not follow the pattern of Form II as 

illustrated above. 

Verbal nouns that are derived from initial /w/ or /y/ 

verbs have the following patterns which indicate that they 

have undergone the processes of degemination as well as 

coalescence: 

/tooCiiC/ and /teeCiiC/ </tawCiiC/ and /tayCiiC/ 

Verb: 

/wazzac / 'to distribute' 

/waggaf/ 'to stop' 

/waF!!~al/ 'to connect' 

Verbal Noun: 

/tooziic / 'distribution' 

/toogiif/ 'stopping' 

/too~iil/ 'connection' 



/wazzah/ 'to guide, direct' 

guidnace' 
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/tooziih/ ' directing; 

/yabbas/ 'to make dry' 

4.1.1.1.3 Form III: 

/teebiis/ 'drying; dryness' 

From III verbal nouns of strong verbs have the 

following patterns: 

a. /mCaaCaCa/ 

Verb: 

/saacad/ 'to assist , 

/waafag/ 'to agree' 

/caawan/ 'to help' 

/caayan/ 'to examine' 

b. /CCaaC/ 

/xaaf?am/ 'to argue with' 

/caarak/ 'to fight' 

c. /CaCaC/ 

/saafar/ 'to travel' 

Verbal Noun: 

/msaacada/ 'assistance' 

/mwaafaga/ 'agreement' 

/mcaawana/ 'help' 

/mcaayana/ 'examination' 

/xf?aam/ 'argument' 

/craak/ 'fighting' 

/safar/ 'traveling' 

Once again, verbal nouns of patterns (b) and (c) above 

are not of the same pattern of Form III mentioned above. 

However, such verbal nouns have taken Form I patterns. This 

is not unusual, because MSA may also follow the same 

procedure in taking Form I verbal noun patterns for Form 

III verbal noun patterns. 

Verbal nouns that are derived from defective verbs 

have the following pattern: /mCaaCaa/ -/mCaaCe/ 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 
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/caana/ 'to suffer' /mcaanaa/ - /mcaane/ 'suffering' 

/laaga/ 'to meet' /mlaagaa/ - /mlaage/ 'meeting' 

/naada/ 'to call' /mnaadaa/ - /mnaade/ 'calling' 

/"tJ,aaOa/ 'to come close' /m"tJ.aa"Oaa/ - /m"tJ.aaOe/ 'coming 

close' 

with regard to Form V verbal noun patterns, some of 

them have Form II verbal noun patterns. others, however, 

may have some of Form I verbal noun patterns. Consider the 

following examples: 

Verb: 

/tCallam/ 'to learn' 

/zzawwaz/ 'to get married' 

/tkallam/ 'to talk' 

/ssallaf/ 'to borrow' 

/tgadda/ 'to have lunch' 

4.1.1.1.4 Form VI: 

Verbal Noun: 

/tiCliim/ 'learning' 

/zawaaz/ 'marrying; marriage' 

/kalaam/ 'talking; talk' 

/tisliif/ 'borrowing' 

/gada/ 'lunching; lunch' 

Most of Form VI verbal noun patterns take Form I or 

Form III verbal noun patterns. consider the following: 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/txaa~am/ 'to quarrel with' /x~aam/ 'quarreling' 

/tCaarak/ 'to fight with' /craak/ 'fighting' 

/traasal/ 'to correspond with /mraasala/ 'correspondence' 
each other' 

However, the following verbal noun pattern of Form VI 

is heard with some verbs: /taCaaCuC/ 

/tCaawan/ to cooporate' /taCaawun/ 'cooporating' 



/tfaaham/ 'to understand 
each other' 

4.1.1.1.5 Form VXX: 
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/tafaahum/ 'understanding 
each other' 

Verbal nouns of Form VII verbs have the following 

patterns for strong verbs: 

a. /nCiCaaC/ 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/nsa'tJ,ab/ 'to withraw' /nsi'tJ,aab/ 'withdrawing' 

/n~araf/ 'to leave' /n~iraaf/ 'leaving' 

/nsazam/ 'to get along well' /nsiZaam/ 'getting along 
well' 

The above verbal nouns, however, are considered 

borrowings from MSA. 

b. /CaCCaan/ 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/nqarab/ 'to be hit' 

/nkasar/ 'to be broken' 

/nqamm/ 'to be joined' 

/nhazz/ 'to be shaken' 

/n'tJ,all/ 'to be solved; 
to be opened' 

/nkawa/ 'to be cauterized' 

/nsawa/ 'to be grilled' 

/qarbaan/ 'hitting' 

/kasraan/ 'being broken' 

/qammaan/ 'joining' 

/hazzaan/ 'shaking' 

/'tJ.allaan/ 'solving; 
opening' 

/kawyaan/'cauterization' 

/sawyaan/ 'grilling' 

The last two examples of verbal nouns above did not undergo 

the process of coalescence, i.e., /aw/ --~/oo/. This might 

be accounted for by the fact that /aw/ is followed 

immediately by /y/ which blocks /aw/ from undergoing the 



process of coalescence. The last two examples above are 

derived from defective verbs. 

Verbal nouns of Form VII hollow verbs have the 

following patterns: 

a. /CoCaan/: 

/ngaal/ 'to be said' 

b. /CeCaan/: 

/nzaab/ 'to be brought' 

/nbaac/ 'to be sold' 

/golaan/ 'saying' 

/zebaan/ 'bringing' 

/becaan/ 'selling' 

The examples in patterns (a) and (b) above may also take 
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Form I patterns, i.e., /cooC/ and /CeeC/: /gool/, zeeb/ and 

/beec/, respectively. 

4.1.1.1.6 Form VIII: 

Form VIII verbal nouns of strong verbs have the 

following patterns: 

a. /ctiCaac/ 

Verb: Verbal Nouns: 

/ztamac / 'to meet, gather' /ztimaaC / 'meeting, 
gathering' 

/l).taram/ 'to respect' /l)tiraarn/ 'respect' 

/l).tafal/ 'to celebrate' /l)tifaal/ 'celebration' 

/ntaxab/ 'to elect' /ntixaab/ 'electing; 
election' 

/Cta'fJar/ 'to apologize' /Cti'fJaar/ 'apology' 

The above examples of the verbal nouns are clearly 

borrowings from MSA. 

b. /cticaac/ 



Verb: 

/htamm/ 'to be concerned' 

/'tJ.tazz/ 'to protest' 

/Ctazz/ 'to be proud' 

Verbal Noun: 

/htimaam/ 'concern' 

/'tJ.tiZaaz/ 'protest' 

/Ctizaaz/ 'pride' 
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The above two patterns (a) and (b) are similar. The 

difference between them, however, lies in the fact that the 

second and the third radicals of pattern (b) are identical 

while in pattern (a) they are not. The examples in pattern 

(b) are also borrowings from MSA. 

c. CaCCaan/ 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/htazz/ 'to be shaken' /hazzaan/ 'shaking' 

/ltanun/ 'to rally' /lanunaan/ 'gathering' 

/mtadd/ 'to be stretched' /maddaan/ 'stretching' 

/n~abb/ 'to be poured out' /~abbaan/ 'pouring' 

/rtama/ to be thrown' /ramyaan/ 'throwing' 

/ltawa/ 'to be twisted' /lawyaan/ 'twisting' 

The last two examples of the above verbal nouns are 

derived from defective verbs. The examples in pattern (c) 

above may take Form I patterns, i.e., /CaCC/ for doubled 

verbs and /caci/ for defective verbs. 

Verbal nouns of Form VIII hollow verbs have the 

following patterns: 

a. /CciyaaC/ 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/Ctaad/ 'to get used to' /Ctiyaad/ 'getting used to' 



/xtaar/ 'to choose' 
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/xtiyaar/ 'choosing; choice'· 

The above examples of verbal nouns are considered 

borrowings from MSA. 

b. /CaaCa/ 

/~taaz/ 'to need' 

4.1.1.1.7 Form X: 

/~aaza/ 'need' 

Verbal nouns of Form X verbs have the following 

pattern for sound and doubled verbs /stiCCaaC/: The second 

and the third radicals must be identical for verbal nouns 

of doubled verbs as the following examples illustrate: 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/staCmal/ 'to use' /stiCmaal/ 'using; use' 

/stafham/ 'to inquire' /stifhaam/ 'inquiry' 

/staCial/ 'to be in a hurry' /sti ciaal/ 'hurry' 

/stamarr/ 'to continue' /stimraar/ 'continuation' 

/staradd/ 'to reclaim' /stirdaad/ 'reclaiming' 

/staCadd/ 'to be ready' /stiCdaad/ 'readiness' 

Verbal nouns of hollow verbs have this pattern 

/stiCaaCa/ which is a borrowing from MSA. Examples: 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/stafaad/ 'to benefit' /stifaada/ 'benefit' 

/staraa~/ 'to rest' /stiraa~a/ 'rest' 

/staCaan/ 'to seek help' /stiCaana/ 'help' 

/sta1;.aac / 'to be able to' /sti1;.aaca/ 'being able to' 

Verbal nouns of defective verbs hav~ the following 

pattern: /stiCCa/. 



Verb: 

/sta9na/ 'to except' 

/stadca/ 'to summon' 

/staCna/ 'to devote one's 
attention' 

4.1.1.2 gauadriliterals: 

Verbal Noun: 

/sti9na/ 'excepting; 
exception' 

/stidca/ 'summons' 

/stiCna/ 'devoting one's 
attention' 

Verbal nouns of basic quadriliteral verbs have the 

following patterns: 

a. /CaCCaCa/ 

Verb: Verbal Noun: 

/handas/ 'to engineer' 

/tarjam/ 'to translate' 

translation' 

b. /taciCCiic/ 

Verb: 

/karkab/ 'to roll' 

/xalbat/ 'to mix things 

/saCbat/ 'to climb' 

/zalbaJ:.l/ 'to trick' 

c. /taCoCiiC/ 

up' 

/handasa/ 'engineering' 

/tarjama/ 'translating; 

Verbal Noun: 

/takirkiibl 'rolling' 

/taxilbiitl 'mixing up' 

/tasicbiit/ 'climbing' 

/tazilbii~/ 'tricking' 
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/~oogar/ 'to insure s. tho ' /ta~ogiir/ 'insuring s.th.' 

with regard to verbal nouns of derived quadriliteral 

verbs, they share the same patterns of verbal nouns of 

basic quadriliteral verbs. 
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4.1.2 xnstance Nouns: 

Instance nouns are nouns that indicate a single 

occurrence of the action described by the verbal noun. 

Instance nouns are derived from verbal nouns by the 

suffixation of I-al to a given verbal noun with appropriate 

stem changes. Instance nouns have the following patterns: 

a. ICaCCal 

Verbal Noun: 

Ir,aribl 'hitting' 

Ixanigl 'choking' 

Iragi91 'dancing' 

Isabil:ll 'looking' 

b. ICiCCal 

Ir, il:likl 'laughing' 

Iki3ibl 'lies' 

I li cibl 'playing' 

Iribil:ll 'gaining, winning' 

Instance Noun: 

Ir,arbal 'one hit' 

Ixangal 'a choke' 

Irag9al 'a dance' 

IsabQal 'one look' 

Ir,il:lkal 'a laugh' 

Ikiobal 'a lie' 

Ilicbal 'a game, a play' 

IribQal 'a gain, a win' 

It is apparent that the above two patterns share one 

general pattern which is ICVCCV/. The second vowel Iii in 

the examples of patterns (a) and (b) has undergone the 

process of syncopation because it is a high short 

unstressed vowel in an open syllable. 

c. ICeeCal and ICooCal 

Verbal Noun: 

Ibeec I selling' 

Ixoofl 'fear' 

Instance Noun: 

Ibeeca/ 'a purchase' 

Ixoofa/ 'a fear' 



jnooml 'sleep' 

jCooml 'swimming' 
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Inoomal 'a period of sleep' 

ICoomal 'one swim' 

The rule that accounts for the derivational process of 

instance nouns from their corresponding verbal nouns is 

formulated as follows: 

o ---~ a 1[[ verbal noun] + ] 
instance noun 

4.1.3 unit Nouns: 

unit nouns are derived from collective nouns by the 

addition of the suffix j-aj with appropriate stem changes. 

They denote an individual unit or item of the underlying 

noun. unit nouns have the following patterns: 

1. ICVCCVj 

The above general pattern is realized in surface 

representaion as jCaCCaj, jcicCaj and jCuCCaj. Examples: 

Collective Noun: Unit Noun: 

jtamirj 'dates' jtamraj 'a date' 

jnaxalj 'palm trees' jnaxlaj 'a palm tree' 

Isacarl 'hair' jsaCraj 'a hair' 

Ina"r).alj 'bees' jna't).laj 'a bee' 

jCnibj 'grapes' jCinbaj 'a grape' 

jfi"r).imj 'coal, charcoal' jfi't).maj 'a piece of coal' 

jxubizj 'bread' jxubzaj 'loaf of bread' 

jbagarj 'cows' jbugraj 'a cow' 

j't).umuf?j 'chick peas' j"r).umf?aj 'a chick pea' 

2 • ICWCVj 
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This pattern shows up as /CeeCa/, CuuCa/, /CooCa/ and 

/CiiCa/. Examples: 

Collective Noun: Unit Noun: 

/leel/ 'night' /leela/ 'a night, one night' 

/'rJ.uut / 'fish' /'tJ.uuta/ 'a fish' 

/fuul/ 'fava beans' /fuula/ 'a fava bean' 

/xuux/ 'peaches' /xuuxa/ 'a peach' 

/mooz/ 'bananas' /mooza/ 'a banana' 

/looz/ 'alomonds' /looza/ an almond' 

/riis/ 'feathers' /riisa/ 'a feather' 

3. /CVCCVVCV/ 

The above general pattern appears in surface 

representation as /CaCCaaCa/, CicCaaCa/ and /CiCCiiCa/. 

Examples: 

Collective Noun: 

/masmaas/ 'apricots' 

/rummaan/ 'pomegranates' 

/sammaam/ 'musk-melon' 

/tiffaa'tJ./ 'apples' 

/dillaac/ 'watermelons' 

/bittiix/ 'contaloupes' 

4. /CVCVCV/ --~/CaCaCa/ 

Collective Noun: 

/warag/ 'paper, leaves' 

/ sazar / ' trees' 

Unit Noun: 

/masmaasa/ 'an apricot' 

/rummaana/ 'a pomegranate' 

/sammaama/ 'a musk-melon' 

/tiffaa'tJ.a/ 'an apple' 

/dillaaca/ 'a watermelon' 

/bittiixa/ 'a cantaloupe' 

Unit Noun: 

/waraga/ 'a piece of paper, a 

leaf' 

/ sazara/ 'a tree' 



/samak/ 'fish' 

5. /CVCVVCA/-~ 

Collective Noun: 

/dazaaz/ 'chichen' 

/~amaam/ 'pigeon' 

6. /CCVVCV / -~ 

/samaka/ 'a fish' 

/CaCaaCa/ 

unit Noun: 

/dazaaza/ 'a hen' 

/~amaama/ 'a pigeon' 

/CCaaCa/ 

Collective Noun: unit Noun: 

/xyaar/ 'cucumber' /xyaara/ 'a cucumber' 

7. /CVCVVCCV/ -~ /CaCaaCCa/ 

Itamaatim/ 'tomatoes' Itamaatmal 'a tomato' 
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The derivational process of unit nouns from collective 

nouns may result in some phonological processes as vowel 

deletion, metathesis or vowel assimilation as the preceding 

examples indicate. The above examples show that unit nouns 

have many patterns depending on the patterns of the 

collective nouns which they are derived from. The above 

patterns of unit nouns, however, are by no means exhaustive 

but rather representative samples of the most common 

patterns of unit nouns. 

Thus, the rule that accounts for the derivational 

process of unit nouns from their corresponding collective 

nouns, with or without some internal vowel changes, may be 

formulated as follows: 

o ----~ a 1[[ collective noun] + ____ ) 
unit noun 
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4.1.4 Feminine Nouns: 

Some feminine nouns are derived from their 

corresponding masculine nouns by the addition of the 

feminine morpheme I-a/. Some other nouns, however, are 

inherently feminine, i.e., with or without the feminine 

morpheme I-a/. In this section the focus will be on 

feminine nouns that are derived from their corresponding 

masculine nouns whether referring to human beings or some 

animals. 

Masculine Nouns: 

/zaddl 'grandfather' 

/xaall 'maternal uncle' 

/carnml 'paternal uncle' 

/fallaa~1 'farmer' 

/xaddaaml 'servant' 

/kalbl 'dog' 

/~maar/ 'donkey' 

/gird/ 'monkey' 

Feminine Nouns: 

Izaddal 'grandmother' 

Ixaala/ 'maternal aunt' 

/cammal 'paternal aunt' 

/fallaa~al 'farmer' 

Ixaddaamal 'servant' 

Ikalbal 'bitch' 

/hmaara/ 'female donkey' 

/girda/ 'female monkey' 

The above examples did not undergo any changes 

regarding the stems; the following examples undergo some 

phonological processes, i.e., degemination and/or syncope: 

Masculine Nouns: 

/mudarrisl 'teacher' 

I~aalib/ 'student' 

/caamill 'worker' 

Imsaafir/ 'traveler' 

Feminine Nouns: 

Imudarsa/ 'teacher' 

I~aalbal 'student' 

ICaamlal 'worker' 

/msaafra/ 'traveler' 
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Nouns that end with a /u/ or /i/ change these vowels 

into /w/ or fYi, respectively, whenever the feminine suffix 

I-at is attached to such nouns provided that the nouns 

ending with /i/ are not nisba (i.e., relative) nouns. 

Examples: 

Masculine Nouns: 

/cu~u/ 'member' 

/haawi/ 'amateur' 

Feminine Nouns: 

/cu~wa/ 'member' 

/haawya/ 'amateur' 

with regard to nisba nouns which end with Iii, the 

formation of feminine nisba nouns from their corresponding 

masculine nisba nouns is achieved through the suffixation 

process of /-yya/ Examples: 

Masculine nisba Nouns: 

/rnaf?ri/ 'Egyptian' 

/carabi/ 'Arab; Arabic' 

/turkij 'Turkish; Turk' 

(see 5.1.2.2 for mor details). 

4.1.5 Locative Nouns: 

Feminine nisba Nouns: 

jrnaf?riyyaj 'Egyptian' 

jCarabiyyaj 'Arab; Arabic' 

jturkiyyaj 'Turkish; Turk' 

Locative nouns designate the location where the action 

expressed by the underlying verb takes place. Locative 

nouns have the following patterns: 

1- /maCCaCj 

jkatabj 'to write' jmaktabj 'office' 

jtabaxj 'to cook' jmatbaxj 'kitchen 

jCamalj 'to work, do' jmaCmalj 'factory' 

jf?anac j 'to manufacture' jmaf?nac j 'factory' 



/ 1 cib/ 'to play' 

2. /macCic/ 
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/malcab/ 'playground' 

/zalas/ 'to sit' /mazlis/ 'chamber, assembly' 

/sazad/ 'to prostrate' /maszid/ 'mosque' 

/sakan/ 'to reside' /maskin/ 'residenece 

3. /maCaCCa/ </maCCaCa/ 

/daras/ 'to study' 

/katab/ 'to write' 

/~akam/ 'to rule' 

/madarsa/ </madrasa/ 'school' 

/makatba/ </maktaba/ 'library; 
bookstore' 

/ma~akma/ </ma~kama/ 'law court' 

Locative nouns in pattern (3) above have undergone the 

process of metathesis (see 2.5.7). 

4. /maCCa/ 

/raca/ 'to graze' 

/laza/ 'to seek refuge' /malza/ 'shelter' 

/zara/ 'to run' /mazra/ 'course (of water)' 

5. /maCaaC/ 

/t;.aar/ 'to fly' /mat;.aar/ 'airport' 

/kaan/ 'to be, exist' /makaan/ 'place' 

As can be seen from the preceding examples locative 

nouns are characterized by the prefix /ma-/ which might be 

accampanied by the suffix/-a/ along with some internal 

vowel change in some cases. Patterns (1) and (2) have the 

general pattern /maCCVC/. Patterns (4) and (5) are 

characteristic of locative nouns that are derived from 

defective and hollow verbs, respectively. 
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The rule that accounts for the derivational process of 

locative nouns from their corresponding verbs, with or 

without internal vowel change, may be formulated as 
follows: 

o --~ ma/#[ ___ +[perfect verb stem]+(a)] 
locative noun 

4.1.6 Instrumental Nouns: 

These nouns denote an instrument used to accomplish an 

action described by the underlying word. Most instrumental 

nouns are derived from verbs and have the following 

patterns: 

a. /mVCCvC/ -~ /maCCiC/, /miCCiC/ and /miCCac/: 

Underlying Word: 

/barad/ 'to file' 

/nassaf/ 'to dry' 

/xayyat/ 'to sew' 

b. /mVCCVVC/ 

/'t).ara9/ 'to plow' 

/nagar/ 'to peck' 

/fatal:l/ 'to open' 

-~ 

Instrumental Noun: 

/mabrid/ 'file' 

/mansif/ 'towel' 

/minzil/ 'sickle' 

/mixyat/ 'awl' 

/muCCaaC/ and /miCcaac/ 

/mul:lraa9/ 'plow' 

/mungaar/ 'beak' 

/miftaal:l/ 'key' 

/nasar/ 'to saw apart' /minsaar/ 'saw' 

------ /mindaaf/ 'hunting trap' 

c. /muCaCCa/ </muCCaCa/ 

/kanas/ 'to sweep' /mukansa/ </muknasa/ 'broom' 
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d. /maCaCCa/ </maCCaCa/ 

/~arag/ 'to hammer' /ma~arga/ </ma~raga/ 'hammer' 

/Ca~ar/ 'to press' /maca~ra/ </mac~ara/ 'oil press' 

Patterns (c) and (d) above which underwent a 

metathesis process share one general pattern /mVCVCCV/ 

</mVCCaCa/. 

e. /maCaCC/ 

/ga~~/ 'to cut' /maga~~/ 'scissors' 

f. /CaCCaaCa/ 

/~aar/ 'to fly' /tayyaara/ 'airplane' 

/saar/ 'to walk' /sayyaara/ 'car' 

/cazan / 'to knead' /cazzaana/ 'dough kneader' 

4.1.7 occupational Nouns: 

These nouns refer to persons who have certain 

occupations or vocations. Feminine occupational nouns are 

formed by the addition of the feminine morpheme /-a/ to 

their corresponding masculine occupational nouns, with 

appropriate stem changes. Such nouns are mainly derived 

from verbs. They have the following patterns~ 

a. /CaCCaaC(a)/ 

occupational nouns of this pattern are derived from 

either form I or Form II verbs: 

Underlying Verbs: 

/~abac/ 'to print' 

/falla~/ 'to cultivate' 

/xayya~/ 'to sew' 

occupational Nouns: 

/tabbaac/ 'typist' 

/fallaa~/ 'farmer' 

/xayyaat/ 'tailor' 

/~abbaaca/ 

/fallaa~a/ 

/xayyaa~a/ 
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/raga~/ 'to dance' /raggaa~/ 'dancer' /raggaa~a/ 

/rasam/ 'to draw' /rassaam/ 'artist' /rassaama/ 

/xabaz/ 'to bake' /xabbaaz/ 'baker' /xabbaaza/ 

/xadam/ 'to serve, work, /xaddaam/ 'servant' /xaddaama/ 

/saag/ 'to drive' /sawwaag/ 'driver' ------

b. /Caacic/ and /CaCCa/ 

Nouns of this pattern are derived from Form I verbs: 

underlying Verbs: 

/katab/ 'to write' 

/camal/ 'to work' 

/~aras/ 'to guard' 

Occupational Nouns: 

/kaatib/ 'clerk' 

/caamil/ 'worker' 

/~aaris/ 'guard' 

/kaatba/ 

/caamla / 

c. /muCaCCic/ and /muCaCCa/ 

Pattern (c) occupational nouns are derived from Form 

II verbs: 

Underlying Verbs: 

/darras/ 'to teach' 

/fattas/ 'to inspect' 

occupatioanl Nouns: 

/mudarris/ 'teacher' /mudarsa/ 

/mufattis/ 'inspector' /mufatsa/ 

/?a~~an/ \to call to prayer' /mu?a~~in/ 'muezzin' 

It should be kept in mind that the examples in pattern 

(c) are considered borrowings from MSA. 

d. /CaCiiC(a) / 

Underlying Word: 

/wazaara/ 'ministry' 

/~ibb/ 'medicine' 

e. /Caaci/ 

Occupational Nouns: 

/waziir/ 'cabinet /waziira/ 
minister' 

/~abiib/ 'physician' /~abiiba/ 



occupational nouns of pattern (e) are derived from 

Form I defective verbs: 

/ga~a/ 'to judge' /gaa~i/ 'judge' 

/raCa/ 'to graze' /raaci/ 'shepherd' 

f. /mucaCCiC(a)/ 

occupational nouns of pattern (f) are derived from 

quadriliteral verbs and considered borrowings from MSA. 

Underlying Verbs: Occupational Nouns: 
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/handas/ 'to engineer' /muhandis/'engineer'/muhandisa/ 

/tarzam/ 'to translate' /mutarzim/'translator'/mutarzimaj 

4.1.8 Diminutive Nouns: 

Diminutive nouns are derived from nouns or adjectives. 

"Diminutives indicate a small or insignificant variety of 

that which is designated by the underlying word. They may 

also indicate affection or endearment." (Qafisheh, 1977:90 

Diminutive nouns sometimes denote contempt. The most cornmon 

patterns of diminutive nouns are presented below: 

a. /CcayyiC/ 

Almost all diminutive nouns of this pattern are derived 

from nouns or adjectives that have a long vowel before the 

last radical. Such nouns and adjectives share this general 

pattern jC(V)CVVC/. Examples: 

underlying Word: 

/ktaab/ 'book' 

/xaruuf/ 'lamb' 

/lsaanj 'tongue' 

Diminutives: 

jktayyib/ 

jxrayyif/ 

jlsayyin/ 



/samiin/ 'fat one (m.) 

/~a9iir/ 'young; little' 

/~abiib/ 'loved one (m.)' 

/ga~iir/ 'short one' 

/smayyin/ 

/~gayyir/ 

/~bayyib/ 

/g~ayyir/ 
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All the preceding examples of pattern (a) are 

masculine. As for feminine diminutive nouns and adjectives, 

they have the following pattern: 

b. jCCay(y)Ca/ 

Underlying Word: 

/~amaama/ 'pigeon' 

/dazaazaj 'hen' 

/~waaza/ 'farm' 

/~agiira/ 'young; little' 

/samiina/ 'fat one (f.)' 

/ga~iira/ 'short one (f.)' 

Diminutives: 

/~may(y)ma/ 

/dzay (y) za/ 

/~way(y)za/ 

/~gay(y)ra/ 

/smay(y)na/ 

/g~ay(y)ra/ 

All the above underlying nouns and adjectives in (b.) 

have one general pattern which is /C(V)CVVCV/. 

c. /CweeCiC/ 

Underlying Word: Diminutives: 

/kaatib/ 'clerk (m. ) , /kweetib/ 

/taazirj 'merchant (m. ) /tweezir/ 

/saalim/ 'Salim (proper name)' /sweelim/ 

/9aali~j 'Salih (proper name)' /9weeli~/ 

/saahilj 'easy (m. ) , /sweehil/ 

The above underlying words are all masculine and have 

the pattern /CaaCiCj. As for their feminine counterparts, 



they have the following pattern /CaaCCa/ which shows up 

diminutively as: 

d. /CWeeCCa/ 

/kaatba/ 'clerk (f)' /kweetba/ 

/9aal~a/ 'Saliha (f. proper name') /9weel~a/ 

e. /CCeeCiC/ 

This pattern is for masculine diminutives. 

/maktab/ 'office (m.) 

/markaz/ 'center (m.) 

f. /CCeeCCa/ 

/mkeetib/ 

/mreekiz/ 

This pattern is for feminine diminutives. The 
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underlying words for this pattern have undergone the process 

of metathesis as the following examples illustrate: 

underlying Word: Diminutives: 

/makatba/ </maktaba/ 'library' /mkeetba/ 

/mat;.abca/ </mat;.baca/ 'print shop' /mt;.eebca/ 

/mazarca/ </mazraca/ 'farm' /mzeerca/ 

/maca9ra/ </mac~ara/ 'oil press' /mcee~ra/ 

g. /CCeeCa/ 

This pattern is also for feminine diminutive nouns and 

adjectives. 

Underlying Word: 

/xubza/ 'bread' 

/gahwa/ 'coffee' 

/~amra/ 'red (f.)' 

/zarga/ 'blue (f.)' 

Diminutives: 

/xbeeza/ 

/gheewa/ 

/'t).meera/ 

/zreega/ 
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/sant;.a/ 'bag' /sneet;.a/ 

h. /CCeeCiiC/ 

This pattern is characteristic of diminutive nouns that 

are derived from masculine nouns having a medial two 

consonant cluster or geminate consonants followed 

immediately by a long vowel. Examples: 

Underlying Word: Diminutives: 

/miftaal:l/ 'key' /mfeetii~/ 

/minsaar/ 'saw' /mneesiir/ 

/sirwaal/ 'pants' /sreewiil/ 

/gindiil/ 'candlestick' /gneediil/ 

/sibbaak/ 'window' /sbeebiik/ 

i. /CceeCiiCa/ 

This pattern is also for feminine diminutives. What 

has been said about the underlying words for pattern (h) 

above holds true for the underlying words of this pattern. 

Underlying Word: 

/wallaaca/ 'lighter' 

/massaa~a/ 'eraser' 

/dillaaca/ 'watermelon' 

/dirZiiq a/ 'swing' 

j. /CCayya/ 

/caf?a/ 'stick' 

/bint/ 'girl' 

k. /CweeC/ 

Diminutives: 

/wleeliica/ 

/mseesiil:la/ 

/dleelii cal 

/dreeZiiq a/ 

/Cf?ayya/ 

/bnayya/ 
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This pattern is for masculine diminutives. Diminutives 

of this pattern are mostly derived from hollow stems. 

Examples: 

Underlying Word: Diminutives: 

/cuud/ 'twig, stick' /Cweed/ 

/xeet/ 'thread' /xweet/ 

/rJiib/ 'wolf' /()weeb/ 

/!?atil/ 'pail' /!?t;.eel/ 

1. /CWeeCa/ 

This pattern is for feminine diminutives. Diminutives 

of this pattern are mostly derived from hollow stems. 

Examples: 

Underlying Word: 

/ceen/ 'eye' 

/l:luuta/ 'fish' 

/daar/ 'room' 

/naar/ 'fire' 

/sooda/ 'black (f.)' 

/canz / 'goat' 

Diminutives: 

/cweena/ 

/"r).weeta/ 

/dweera/ 

/nweera/ 

/sweeda/ 

/cneeza/ 

Finally, it should be kept in mind that some of the 

above patterns are similar in form; the only difference 

between some of them is the second radical which sometimes 

appears as /w/. The above choice, however, is made for the 

purpose of clarification. 



4.2 INFLECTION: 

Nouns in JDLA are inflected for gender and number. 

4.2.1 Gender: 

Gender of nouns in JDLA is either masculine or 

feminine. 1. Masculine nouns: 

Masculine nouns include the following: 

a. Male proper names, e.g.: 

im1:tammad/ 'Mohammad' /saalim/ 'Salim' 

/cali/ 'Ali' /~asan/ 'Hasan' 

/xaliifa/ 'Khalifa' /muusa/ 'Moses' 

b. Nouns referring to male human beings or male 

animals. 
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c. Nouns that are, by convention, treated and used as 

masculine nouns. Examples of (b) include: 

/waalid/ 'father' /xaal/ 'maternal uncle (m.)' 

/zadd/ 'grandfather' 

/kaatib/ 'clerk (m.)' 

/~~aan/ 'horse (m.)' 

/kalb/ 'dog (m.)' 

/raaZil/ 'man' 

/caamil/ 'worker (m.)' 

/xaruuf/ 'lamb (m.)' 

/biib/ 'wolf (m.)' 

As for nouns of group (c), the following are 

representative examples: 

/ktaab/ 'book' 

/'t).oos/ 'house' 

/kursi/ 'chair' 

/sibbaak/ 'window' 

/baab/ 'door' 

/suug/ 'market' 

/maktab/ 'office' 

/galam/ 'pen' 



/sirwaal/ 'pants' 

/ma~baxl 'kitchen' 

2. Feminine nouns: 
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/duxxaan/ 'cigarettes; smoke"' 

/ma~aar/ 'airport' 

Most feminine nouns in JDLA have the suffix I-a/, which 

is the feminine morpheme. Feminine nouns are detailed as 

follows: 

a. Female proper names whether or not they end with the 

suffix I-a/. EXamples: 

/faa~mal 'Fatima' 

/maryaml 'Maryam' 

/xadiiza/ 'Khadija' 

/zeenab/ 'Zaynab' 

b. Nouns that refer to female human beings and female 

animals whether or not they have the feminine morpheme I-a/ 

as the following examples illustrate: 

/bint/ 'girl' /?umm/ 'mother' 

/mara/ 'woman' /?uxut/ 'sister' 

/dazaaza/ 'hen' /canz / 'goat' 

/naaga/ 'she-camel' /naCza/ 'ewe' 

c. Feminine nouns that are derived from their 

corresponding masculine nouns by the addition of the 

feminine morpheme /a-/ which may include some personal 

names. Examples: 

Masculine Nouns: 

/camm / 'maternal uncle' 

/xaal/ 'maternal uncle' 

/zadd/ 'grandfather' 

/saalim/ 'Salim' 

Feminine Nouns: 

/camma / 'maternal aunt' 

/xaala/ 'matenal aunt' 

/zadda/ 'grandmother' 

/saalma/ 'Salima' 



Ifat't).il 'Fathi' 

Ikalbl 'dog' 

/'t).maar/ 'donkey' 

/fat't).iyya/ 'Fathiya' 

/kalbal 'bitch' 

/~maara/ 'female donkey' 

d. Instance and unit nouns which are derived from 

verbal and collective nouns, respectively (see 4.1.2 and 

4 . 1. 3 above). 

e. Nouns that are used and treated as feminine nouns 

whether or not they have the feminine marker I-a/. They 

include: 

1. Body parts that come in pairs as, e.g.: ICeenl 

'eye', Irifill 'leg', Iwioinl 'ear' and I?iidl - Iyaddl 

'hand' . 

2. Names of towns, cities and some countries, e.g.: 

Itraablisl 'Tripoli' /bingaazi/ 'Binghazi' 

Iliibyal 'Libya' Ituunis/ 'Tunisia' 

3. Some other nouns that are considered feminine by 

usage as: 

Isamsl 'sun' 

I?ari~ / 'land' 

Idaarl 'room' 

Inaarl 'fire' 

Itariig/ 'road' 

I't).arbl 'war' 

Igamarl 'moon' 
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In short, any noun that is inherently feminine, has a 

feminine referent or treated conventionally as feminine is 

considered in JDLA a feminine noun. The foregoing examples 

of both masculine and feminine nouns show, however, that 



such nouns have a wide variety of patterns, which is a 

peculiar characteristic of singular nouns. 

4.2.2 Number: 

Nouns in JOLA have three numbers: singular, dual and 

plural. 

4.2.2.1 singular: 
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singular nouns include count and mass nouns. Count 

nouns denote countable entities where they can be dualized 

or pluralized. Mass noun, on the other hand, are uncountable 

nouns, and hence they may neither be dualized nor 

pluralized. The following are examples of both types of 

nouns: 

Count Nouns: Mass Nouns: 

/ktaab/ 'book' /sukkar/ 'sugar' 

/galam/ 'pen' /dagiig/ 'flour' 

/ma!?nac / 'factory' /l:latab/ 'wood' 

/bint/ 'girl' /fi~~a/ 'silver' 

/raazil/ 'man' /~ahab/ 'gold' 

/zabal/ 'mountain' /gazza/ 'beach sand' 

4.2.2.2 Dual: 

Dual (D) nouns refer to two entities whether animate or 

inanimate excluding mass nonuns. Nouns undergo the process 

of dualization through the suffixation of the dual morpheme 

to a given singular noun whether it is masculine or feminine 

as will be illustrated below. The dual morpheme is /-een/ 
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and I-teenl for masculine and feminine nouns, respectively. 

The attachment of dual morphemes to singular nouns may 

result in some phonological processes as will be seen below. 

1- Masculine Nouns: 

singular: Dual: 

/ktaabj 'book /ktaabeen/ 'two books' 

Iraazill 'man' /raafleenj 'two men' 

Igalaml 'pen' /galameenl 'two pens' 

/saari C I 'street' /saarceenl 'two streets' 

Ikabisl 'ram' /kabseen/ 'two rams' 

/?isiml 'name' /?ismeen/ 'two names' 

Imuusl 'knife' /muuseenl 'two knives' 

Some of the above examples have undergone the process of 

syncope where the vowel IiI before the last radical in the 

singular form has been deleted in the dual form (see 2.5.1). 

Another feature of making dual nouns in JDLA is through 

the usage of the word Izoozl 'pair' before plurals as, e.g.: 

Izooz wlaadl 'two boys' 

Izooz glaaml 'two pencils' 

Izooz ~yaasl 'two houses' 

Izooz fallaa~iinl 'two 
farmers' 

Izooz xayyaa~iin/'two tailors' Izooz saraawiill 'two pants' 

If a masculine noun ends in luI, such a vowel changes 

into Iwl in bisyllabic words as ,e.g.: 

singualr: 

Idalu/ 'leather bucket' 

Dual: 

Idalween/ 'two leather 
buckets' 
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ICu~ul 'member' ICu~weenl 'two members' 

Izirul 'puppy' Izirweenl 'two puppies' 

Some nouns that end in lal are masculine and dualized 

by inserting Iwl or Iyl (depending upon the noun stem) 

between lal and the dual morpheme I-een/. Examples: 

Singular: 

Igadal 'lunch' 

ICasal 'dinner' 

Imustasfal 'hospital' 

Dual: 

Igadaweenl 

/casaweenl 

/mustasfayeen/ 'two hospitals' 

with regard to masculine singular nouns that end in 

IiI, the IiI changes into Iyl as the following examples 

illustrate: 

Singular: 

Izadil 'kid goat' 

Igaa~ il 'judge' 

Dual: 

/zadyeen/ 'two kid goats' 

/gaa~yeen/ 'two judges' 

/raaci/ 'shepherd' /raaCyeenl 'two shepherds' 

The dual of nisba (relative) nouns ending in IiI takes 

/yy/ between the /il and the dual morpheme I-een/. 

Examples: 

Nisba Nouns: 

Iliibil 'Libyan' 

Ima~ri/ 'Egyptian' 

2. Feminine Nouns: 

Dual: 

Iliibiyyeen/ 'two Libyans' 

/ma~riyyeen/ 'two Egyptians' 

Feminine singular nouns that end in /al form their dual 

by the addition of the feminine morpheme I-teen/. Examples: 

Singular: Dual: 



/~aawla/ 'table' /~aawalteen/ 'two tables' 

/madarsa/ </madrasa/ 'school' /madrasteen/ 'two schools' 

/saaca/ 'watch, clock' IsaaCteenl 'two watches' 

/mraaya/ 'mirror' 

/mara/ 'women' 

Ixubza/ 'loaf of bread' 

/~uura/ 'picture' 

/mraayteenl 'two mirrors' 

/marateen/ 'two women' 

lxubazteenl 'two breads' 

I~uurteen/ 'two pictures' 
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The above examples indicate that if a singular noun 

ends in /eCa/, then the vowel lal metathesizes with the last 

radical whenever the dual morpheme suffix is added. Also, 

if a noun ends in ICa/ preceded immediately by a long vowel, 

then the vowel lal is deleted when the dual morpheme I-teen/ 

is added. 

The /tl of the dual morp~eme is deleted whenever the 

dual morpheme /-teen/ is suffixed to nouns that do not end 

in lat. Examples: 

Singular: 

Idaar/ 'room' 

/naar/ 'fire' 

/bint/ 'girl' 

Ifarasl 'mare' 

/ceen / 'eye' 

Dual: 

Idaareen/ 'two rooms' 

Inaareen/ 'two fires' 

Ibinteen/ 'two girls' 

Ifaraseenl 'two mares' 

/ceeneen/ 'two eyes. 

The inflectional rule of masculine and feminine dual 

nouns may be formulated as follows: 



o --~ Inf!. 

Inflection = 

4.2.2.3 Plural: 

/ f[ [noun] L[+ s.] 

[=~::n J 
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JDLA has two kinds of plurals: sound plurals and broken 

plurals. The former are of two kinds: sound masculine and 

sound feminine plurals. A comment on the term sound 

masculine plurals is introduced below. 

4.2.2.3.1 Sound Plurals: 

4.2.2.3.1.1. Sound (Regular) Masculine: 

It should be kept in mind from the outset that most 

masculine plural nouns of the above type refer to male human 

beings. They also refer to any group of people where there 

is at least one male. The inflectional suffix of sound 

(regular) masculine plural nouns is /-iin/. Sound (regular) 

masculine plural nouns have many patterns depending on the 

patterns of singular nouns which in turn have a wide variety 

of patterns. Examples: 

Singular: 

/muslim/ 'Muslim' 

/mudarris/ 'teacher' 

/mitCallim/ 'educated' 

/muumin/ 'believer' 

/fallaa~/ 'farmer' 

/ nazzaar / ' carpenter' 

Imuhandis/ 'engineer' 

Plural: 

/musilmiin/</muslimiin/ 'Muslims' 

/mudarsiin/</mudarrisiin/'teachers' 

/mitCalmiin/ 'educated people' 

/muumniin/ 'believers' 

/fallaa~iin/ 'farmers' 

Inazzaariin/ 'carpenters' 

Imuhandisiin/ 'engineers' 
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The foregoing examples, except for /fallaa~/ 'farmer' 

and /nazzaar/ 'carpenter', are of participle origin where 

most of them are occupational nouns. Some of the above 

examples are considered borrowings from MSA. 

The following masculine plural nouns have alternate 

plural forms: 

Singular: Plural: 

/xaddaam/ 'worker' /xaddaama/ - /xaddaamiin/ 'workers' 

/J::larraa8/ 'plowman' /'t).arraa8a/ - /~arraaeiin/ 'plowmen' 

/fallaa~/ 'farmer' /fallaa't).a/ - /fallaal}.iin/ 'farmers' 

(iazzaar / 'butcher' (iazzaara/ - /zazzaariin/'butchers' 

The plurals that are formed by the addition of I-at are 

similar in form to feminine singualr nouns. It appears that 

the plural suffix I-at is usually attached to some 

occupational nouns of the pattern /CaCCaaC/ as the preceding 

examples indicate. 

Nisba (relative) singular nouns form their sound 

(regular) masculine plurals by the addition of /-yy-/ 

immediately before the suffix /-iin/. Examples: 

/liibi/ 'Libyan' /liibiyyiin/ 'Libyans' 

/ ma9ri / 'Egyptian' / ma9riyyiin/ 'Egyptians' 

/suuri/ 'Syrian' /suuriyyiin/ 'Syrians' 

/kweeti/ 'Kuwaiti' /kweetiyyiin/ 'Kuwaitis' 

As for plurals of diminutives, the following are 

examples: 

/9gayyir/ 'little one' /9gayriin/ 'little ones' 
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/g9ayyir/ 'short one' /g9ayriin/ 'short ones' 

/smayyin/ 'fat one' /smayniin/ 'fat ones' 

The above plurals of diminutives have undergone two 

phonological processes which are syncope and degemination. 

4.2.2.3.1.1.1 Sound Plural vs Regular Plural: 

What has been termed sound masculine plural in the 

Arabic linguistic tradition of the classical language has to 

be investigated carefully and argued about in modern 

dialectal Arabic. The term sound implies that the singular 

form of a given noun has to be intact when such a noun is 

pluralized by the addition of the plural morpheme /-iin/, 

i.e., the consonants and the vowels remain the same except 

for the addition of the plural morpheme, e.g., 

/muslim+iin/ --~ (/muslimiin/) 'Muslims', /mitCallim+iin/ -~ 

(/mitCallimiin/) 'learners', /~gayyir+iin/ -~ (/~gayyiriin/) 

'little ones'. But this is not the case in the investigated 

dialect where the plural forms of the above examples are 

/musilmiin/, /mitCalmiin/ and /9gayriin/, respectively. 

such plural forms in the dialect have undergone some 

phonological processes, i.e, syncope, epenthesis and 

degemination. To call such nouns in their plural forms 

sound masculine plurals is somehow misleading and inaccurate 

because of the phonological processes they have undergone in 

the course of their pluralization process. 
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Since this is the case, the term regular masculine plural is 

proposed. Their regularity of having a fixed suffixed 

plural marker gives them the proposed term "regular 

masculine plurals". Henceforth, the term "regular masculine 

plural" is adopted unless proven otherwise. It is true that 

some nouns do not undergo any phonological process when they 

are pluralized, e.g., Inazzaarl -~ Inazzaariinl 

'carpenters' and Ifallaa~1 --~ Ifallaa~iinl 'farmers', but 

it is safe to include such nouns among the nouns that are 

termed regular masculine plurals. 

4.2.2.3.1.2. Sound Feminine: 

Sound feminine plural nouns are formed by the addition 

of the feminine morpheme I-aatl to the singular form. When 

the singular noun ends in I-a/, the I-al assimilates to the 

vowel of the feminine morpheme I-aat/. This includes 

feminine singular nouns referring to human beings and some 

animals as well as feminine occupational nouns, instance 

nouns, unit nouns, nouns of participle origin, feminine 

nisba (relative) nouns and some other feminine nouns. 

Examples: 

Itabiibal 'doctor' 

Inaczal 'ewe' 

Itabbaaxal 'cook' 

Itabbacal 'typist' 

Iqarbal 'one beat, one hit' 

Isazaral 'tree' 

Itabiibaatl 'doctors' 

Inaczaatl 'ewes' 

Itabbaaxaatl 'cooks' 

ItabbaaCaatl 'typists' 

Iqarbaatl 'beatings, hits' 

Isazaraatl 'trees' 



Imudarsal 'teacher' 

Ikaatbal 'clerk' 

Ima~riyyal 'Egyptian' 

Isaaca/ 'watch, clock; hour' 

Itaawla/ 'table' 

/mudarsaat/ 'teachers' 

/kaatbaat/ 'clerks' 

/ma~riyyaat/ 'Egyptians' 

/saaCaat/ 'watches, clocks' 

/taawlaat/ 'tables 
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Feminine singular nouns that end in a consonant usually 

take broken plurals as, e.g.: 

/naarl 'fire' 

Ibatinl 'stomack' 

/niiraanl 'fires' 

/btuunl 'stomaches' 

Moreover, some masculine non-human singular nouns are 

pluralized by the addition of I-aat/. Examples: 

Italabl 'application' 

Imataarl 'airport' 

Ibayaanl 'proclamation' 

I~ammaaml 'bathroom' 

Italabaatl 'applications' 

Imataaraatl 'airports' 

Ibayaanaat/ 'proclamations' 

I~ammaamaaati 'bathrooms' 

Some masculine singular nouns that end in /-a/ or /-el 

are pluralized by the insertion of /wl or Iyl and the suffix 

I-aat/. Examples: 

Igadal 'lunch' 

ICasal 'dinner' 

Irdel 'woman's dress' 

Imustasfal 'hospital' 

Igadawaatl 'lunches' 

ICasawaatl 'dinners' 

Irdawaatl 'woman's dress' 

/mustasfayaat/ 'hospitals' 

The inflectional rule of regular masculine plurals and 

sound feminine plurals is formulated as follows: 



o -~ Inf!. / f[ [noun] L [+ s.] 

Inflection 

4.2.2.3.2 Broken Plurals: 
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--~ [+pl.] 

Broken plurals are formed from singular nouns by 

i.nternal changes. Such a process may include the addition 

of a prefix, infix or a suffix to a given singualr noun in 

order to form a broken plural. The phoneme /w/ or /Y/, for 

example, is usually added to a hollow singular stem along 

with stem vowel changes when forming broken plurals of such 

stems as will be shown below. Broken plurals have a wide 

variety of patterns. The most common patterns of broken 

plural nouns are presented and accounted for below: 

1. a. /CCuuc/ 

singular: Plural: 

/galb/ 'heart' /gluub/ hearts' 

/f?at;.il/ 'bucket' /f?t;.uul/ 'buckets' 

/sinn/ 'tooth' /snuun/ 'teeth' 

/sahar/ 'month' /shuur/ 'months' 

/zadd/ 'grandfather' /zduud/ 'grandfathers' 

/xadd/ 'cheek' /xduud/ 'cheeks' 

/Zild/ 'leather, skin' /zluud/ 'leathers, skins' 

/zundi/ 'soldier' /znuud/ 'soldiers' 

The above plural sub-pattern has more than one singular 

pattern as the preceding examples indicate. 
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1. b. /CyuuC/ 

This sub-pattern is for hollow stems whose singular pattern 

is /CeeC/ as the following examples show: 

/xeet;./ 'thread' /xyuut;./ 'threads' 

/ceen/ 'eye' /cyuun/ 'eyes' 

/beet/ 'house' /byuut/ 'houses' 

/l:!eef/ 'guest' /~yuuf/ 'guests' 

/seef/ 'sowrd' /syuuf/ 'sowrds' 

The medial radical /y/ in the above examples has been 

deleted in the singular, but it is retained in the plural. 

This is so because the /y/ in the plural forms is 

immediately followed by a long vowel which blocks it from 

being deleted. 

1. c. /caCiic/ 

/Cabid/ 'black man' 

/~maar/ 'donkey' 

2. a. /?aCCaaC/ 

singualr: 

/calam/ 'flag' 

/camal/ 'work' 

/carom / 'paternal uncle' 

/9aman/ 'price' 

/Cabiid/ 'black men' 

/~amiir/ 'donkeys' 

Plural: 

/?aclaam/ 'flags' 

/?acmaal/ 'works' 

/?aCmaam/ 'paternal uncles' 

/?a9maan/ 'prices' 

Broken plural nouns of the above pattern are considered 

borowings from MSA. 

2. b. /?acyaaC/ 

/biir / 'well' /?abyaar/ 'wells' 



/Ciid/ 'feast' 

/fiil/ 'elephant' 

2. c. /?aCWaaC/ 

/caam/ 'year' 

/xaal/ 'maternal uncle' 

/?aCyaad/ feasts' 

/?afyaal/ 'elephants' 

/?aCwaam/ 'years' 

/?axwaal/ 'maternal uncles' 

The above sub-patterns (2.b and 2.c) are for hollow 

stems whose singular patterns are /CiiC/ and /CaaC/, 

respectively. 

3. a. /CCaaC/ 

This sub-pattern of broken plurals corresponds to some 

singular nouns of different pattterns as well as to some 

adjectives of pattern /CaCiiC/. 

singular: Plural: 

/l:labil/ 'rope' /l:lbaal/ 'ropes' 

/zabal/ 'mountain' /zbaal/ 'mountains' 

/raaZil/ 'man' /rzaal/ 'men' 

/zamal/ 'camel' /fmaal/ 'camels' 

/nacza/ 'ewe' jnCaaz/ 'ewes' 

/f?agiir/ 'young; smaall' /f?gaar/ 'young; small' 

/gaf?iir/ 'short' /gf?aar/ 'short' 

3. b. /CyaaC/ 
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To this broken plural sub-pattern belongs some hollow stem 

nouns as the following examples illustrate: 

/daar/ 'room' 

/f:Jiib/ 'wolf' 

/naaga/ 'camel (f.)' 

/dyaar/ 'rooms' 

/f:Jyaab/ 'wolves' 

/nyaag/ 'camels (f.)' 
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4. a. /CiiCaan/ </CiCCaan/ 

This sub-pattern is also for hollow stems which have the 

following singular pattern /CaaC/. This singular pattern is 

the same as the singular pattern of (2.c.) above but broken 

plural patterns are different, which indicates the diversity 

of broken plural patterns. Examples: 

singular: 

/zaar/ 'neighbor' 

/naarj 'fire' 

jbaabj 'door' 

jfaasj 'ax' 

jfaarj 'mouse' 

4. b. jciCCaan/ 

jCariisj 'bridegroom' 

jxaruufj 'lamb' 

j(jraac / 'arm' 

Plural: 

jziiraan/ </Ziwraanj 'neighbors' 

jniiraanj </niwraan/ 'fires' 

/biibaanj </bibwaan/ 'doors' 

jfiisaanj </fi?saan/ 'axes' 

/fiiraanj <jfi?raan/ 'mice' 

/Cirsaanj 'bridegrooms' 

jxirfaanj 'lambs' 

j(jircaanj 'arms' 

jfaarisj 'knight, horseman' jfirsaanj 'knights, horsemen' 

4. c. jCiCyaan/ 

jzadij 'kid, young goat' 

jwaadij 'valley' 

j?acma/ 'blind man' 

5. /cuCCaaCj 

jzidyaanj 'young goats' 

jwidyaan/ valleys' 

/Cimyaanj 'blind men' 

Most nouns of this pattern are occupational nouns which have 

the singular pattern jCaaCiCj. Examples: 

jkaatibj 'clerk' /kuttaab/ 'clerks' 

j1:laakimj 'ruler' /1:lukkaam/ 'rulers' 
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/caamil/ 'worker' /cummaal/ 'workers' 

/t-aalib/ 'student' /tullaab/ 'students' 

/saakin/ 'dweller' /sukkaan/ 'dwellers' 

/taazir/ 'merchant' /tuUaar/ 'merchants' 

The underlying general pattern for both pattern (4) and 

its sub-patterns and pattern (5) is /CVCCVVC/. 

6. /macaaCiC/ 

This broken plural pattern is for locative as well as 

instrumental singular nouns whose underlying general pattern 

is /CVCCVC(a)/. Examples: 

Singular: 

/maktab/ 'office' 

/ma~;nac / 'factory' 

/minZil/ 'sickle' 

/mabrid/ 'file' 

/maxzan/ 'storage' 

/madarsa/ </madrasa/ 'school' 

/maca'9ra / </mac'9ara/ 'oil press' 

/mat-abca/ </mat-baca/ 'print shop' 

7. a. /cacaaciC/ 

Plural: 

/makaatib/ 'offices' 

/ma'9aani c / 'factories' 

/manaazil/ 'sickles' 

/mabaarid/ 'files' 

/maxaazin/ 'storages' 

/madaaris/ 'schools' 

/maca'9ir/ 'oil presses' 

/mataabic/ 'print shops' 

Singular nouns of this broken plural pattern are of 

quadriliteral roots. The singular general pattern of such 

nouns is /CVCCVC/. Examples: 

Singular: 

/fundug/ 'hotel' 

/daftar/ 'notebook' 

Plural: 

/fanaadig/ 'hotels' 

/dafaatir/ 'notebooks' 
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/Cambar/ 'barrack' /canaabir/ 'barracks' 

7. b. /CacaayiC/ 

singular nouns that have this broken plural pattern are 

characterized by having a long vowel before the last 

radical. These singular nouns have the general pattern 

/CaCVVC(a)/ 

/Caruus/ 'bride' 

/gabiila/ 'tribe' 

/iariida/ 'newspaper' 

/xarii~a/ 'map' 

/cazuuma/ 'invitation' 

7. c. /CawaaCiC/ 

/caraayis/ 'brides' 

/gabaayil/ 'tribes' 

/iaraayid/ 'newspapers' 

/xaraayi~/ 'maps' 

/cazaayim/ 'invitations' 

Singular nouns of the above broken plural pattern have the 

patterns /CaaCiC/ and /CaaCCa/. Examples: 

singular: Plural: 

/zaamic / 'mosque' /zawaamic / 'mosques' 

/xaatim/ 'finger ring' /xawaatim/ 'finger rings' 

/haatif/ 'telephone' /hawaatif/ 'telephones' 

/saarib/ 'lip' /sawaarib/ 'lips' 

/saaric/ 'street' /sawaaric/ 'streets' 

/t).aadea/ 'event' /l:lawaadie/ 'events' 

/gaafla/ 'caravan' /gawaafil/ 'caravans' 

7. d. /CawaayiC/ 

The singular nouns of this pattern have /y/ as their medial 

radical. The presence of a long vowel before the /y/ blocks 

it from undergoing deletion. Examples: 



/saayil/ 'liquid' 

/daayra/ 'government 
department' 

8. /macaaCi/ 

/sawaayil/ 'liquids' 

/dawaayir/ 'government 
departments' 

This pattern is for defective locative nouns which have 

/maCCa/ as their singular pattern. Examples: 

singular: 

/~arca/ 'grazing land' 

/malza/ 'shelter' 

Plural: 

/maraaci/ 'grazing lands' 

/malaazi/ 'shelters' 

/mazra/ 'stream,watercourse' /mazaari/'sewages, 

watercourses' 

9. a. /caCaaCi/ 

This plural pattern is for most masculine as well as 

feminine singualr nouns that share the general pattern 

/CVCCV/. Examples: 

/kursi/ 'chair' /karaasi/ 'chairs' 

/zanga/ 'alley' /zanaagi/ 'alleys' 

/sant;.a/ 'bag, suitcase' /sanaat;.i/ 'bags, suitcases' 

/rabt;.a/ 'bundle' /rabaat;.i/ 'bundles' 

9. b. /CawaaCi/ 
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This broken plural pattern is mostly for singular nouns that 

have /y(y}/ as thier last radical. Examples: 

singular: Plural: 

/saanya/ 'well' /sawaani/ 'wells' 

/daalya/ 'grapevine' /dawaali/ 'grapevines' 

/xaabya/ 'large jar of clay' /xawaabi/ 'large jar of clay' 



/~uuniyya/ 'plate' 

/suuriyya/ 'shirt' 

/taagiyya/ 'skull cap' 

/'t).ooli/ 'cloak' 

/saati/ 'shore' 

9. c. /Cacaawi/ 

/9awaani/ 

/sawaari/ 

/t;.awaagi/ 

/l:lawaali/ 

/sawaat;.i/ 
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'plates' 

'shirts' 

'skull caps' 

'cloaks' 

'shores' 

This plural sub-pattern corresponds mostly to singular nouns 

whose last radical is /w/. The general pattern for such 

nouns is /CVCwV/. Examples: 

singular: Plural: 

/fatwa/ 'legal opinion' 

/kiswa/ 'suit' 

/gahwa/ 'coffee shop' 

10. a. /maCaaCiiC/ 

/fataawi/ 'legal opinions' 

/kasaawi/ 'suits' 

/gahaawi/ 'coffee shops' 

Most singular nouns that have this broken plural pattern are 

masculine instrumental nouns. They may include other 

masculine nouns or adjectives. The underlying general 

singular pattern of such nouns is /mVCCVVC/ as the following 

examples illustrate: 

singular: Plural: 

/mungaar/ 'beak' /manaagiir/ 'beaks' 

/mul:lraa9/ 'plow' /mal:laarii9/ 'plows' 

/mindaaf/ 'hunting trap' /manaadiif/ 'hunting traps' 

/miftaal:l/ 'key' /mafaatiil:l/ 'keys' 

/mafhuum/ 'concept' /mafaahiim/ 'concepts' 

/maznuun/ 'crazy man' /mazaaniin/ 'crazy men' 
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10. b. /caCaaCiiC/ 

This pattern is for most masculine singular quadriliteral 

nouns. It may also include some triliteral nouns that have 

medial doubled consonants. The general pattern of such 

singular nouns is /CVCCVVC/. Exapmles: 

singular: Plural: 

/~anduug/ 'box' /~anaadiig/ 'boxes' 

/gindiil/ 'candelabrum, torch' /ganaadiil/ 'candelabrums' 

/birmiil/ 'barrel' /baraamiil/ 'barrels' 

/guftaan/ 'women's dress' /gafaatiin/'women's dresses' 

/canguud/ 'bunch, cluster' /canaagiid/'bunches, 

/farruui/ 'rooster' 

/Calluus / 'lamb' 

10. c. /CawaaCiiC/ 

singular: 

/~aaruux/ 'rocket' 

/taabuur/ 'line' 

/taa~uuna/ 'mill' 

11. a. /?aCaaCiC/ 

singular: 

/gariib/ 'relative' 

/?azanbi/</?ainabi/'foreigner' 

/makaan/ 'place' 

11. b. /?aCaaCi/ 

/?ariq / 'land' 

clusters' 

/faraariii/ 'roosters' 

/Calaaliis/ 'lambs' 

Plural: 

/~awaariix/ 'rockets' 

/tawaabiir/ 'lines' 

/tawaa~iin/ 'mills' 

Plural: 

/?agaarib/ 'relatives' 

/?aiaanib/ 'foreigners' 

/?amaakin/ 'places' 

/?araaqi/ 'lands' 



j?isimj 'name' 

jgunnaayaj 'song' 

12. jCaCaaCCaj 

j?asaamij 'names' 

j?agaanij 'songs' 

Singular: Plural: 
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jduktuurj 'doctor' 

j?ustaa~j 'teacher' 

jbingaazij 'from Benghazi' 

jdakaatraj 'doctors' 

j?asaat~a/ 'teachers' 

jbanaagzaj 'from Benghazi' 

13. jCCVCj 

This broken plural pattern is realized in surface 

representation as jCCuCj, jCCiCj and jcyiCj. The underlying 

patterns of singualr nouns are jCVCCVj and /CVVCVj as the 

following examples show: 

singular: Plural: 

jzimCaj 'Friday' jZmic j 'Fridays' 

jzangaj 'alley' jznigj 'alleys' 

jrukbaj 'knee' jrkubj 'knees' 

jbut;.maj 'button' jbt;.um/ 'buttons' 

/siggaj 'apartment' jsgig/ 'apartments' 

jsiisaj 'bottle' jsyis/ 'bottles' 

jt;.aasa/ 'glass cup' jt;.yis/ 'glass cups' 

14. jCuCuCj 

This pattern is for most adjectives of color and human 

defect whose singular pattern is /?accac/. Examples: 

Singualr: 

j?axQar j 'green' 

j?a1!marj 'red' 

Plural: 

/xuQur/ 'green ones' 

j~umurj 'red ones' 
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I?af?farl 'yellow' /f?ufurl 'yellow ones' 

I?azragl 'blue' /zurugl 'blue ones' 

I?at;.rasl 'deaf' /t;.urusl 'deaf ones' 

I?af?lac I 'bald' /f?uluc I 'bald ones' 

15. ICVVC/ 

This underlying pattern surfaces as /CiiC/ and /CuuC/. It 

corresponds to adjectives of color and defect whose medial 

radical is /wl or /y/· Examples: 

Singular: Plural: 

/?abya7:!1 'white' /bii7:!/ 'white ones' 

/?aswad/ 'black' Isuud/ 'black ones' 

/?acwarl 'one-eyed' /cuur / 'one-eyed (people) , 

/?acwazl 'crooked' /cuuz/ 'crooked things' 

16. ICaCaayal 

This pattern in for feminine nouns whose last radical is Iy/ 

which is doubled. Examples: 

Singular: Plural: 

jwaliyya/ 'woman' /walaaya/ 'women' 

jhadiyya/ 'gift' /hadaayaj 'gifts' 

/~abiyya/ 'young (unmarried) /~abaaya/ 'young (unmarried) 
girl' girls' 



5.1 DBRXVATXON: 

CHAPTER V 

MORPHOLOGY OP ADJBCTXVES 
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Most adjectives in JDLA are derived from verbs. This 

includes, among others, active and passive participles. Some 

adjectives are derived from other parts of speech as, e.g., 

nisba (relative) adjectives which are derived from nouns, or 

from the root directly as will be shown below. 

5.1.1 Participles: 

Participles are verbal adjectives and hence derived from 

verbs. They are closely associated in meaning with the verbs 

they are derived from. They are of two kinds: active 

participles (AP) and passive participles (PP). The former 

have the general meaning of "performing (or having performed) 

the action indicated by the verb" ( Abboud, 1983:515). The 

latter have the general meaning of "undergoing or having 

undergone (the action indicated by the verb)" (Abboud, 

1983:583). Passive participles can of course only be derived 

from transitive verbs. It should be pointed out that many 

participles whether active or passive have acquired specific 

concrete meanings and, hence, are used as ordinary nouns. 

Participles are of many patterns depending on the forms 

and types of verbs which they are derived from as will be 

shown below. 
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5.1.1.1 Triliterals: 

5.1.1.1.1 Porm I 

Form I active participles are characterized by having a 

long vowel /aal after the first radical and a short high front 

vowel li/ after the second radical. Active participles of 

sound verbs have the pattern IcaaCiC/. As for Passive 

particioles of form I, they have the prefix Imal accompanied 

by internal vowel changes. Passive participles of Form I 

sound verbs have the pattern ImaCCuuC/. Examples: 

Verb: 

Ikatabl 
'to write' 

/faham/ 
'to understand' 

ICazam/ 
'to invite' 

Ira'tJ.al/ 
'to move away' 

/ragad/ 
'to sleep' 

Acti ve Part.: Passive Part.: 

Ikaatib/ /maktuub/ 
'having written; writer' 'written' 

/faahim/ 
'having understood' 

/mafhuum/ 
'understood; 

concept' 

/caazim/ /maczuum/ 
'having invited; inviting"invited' 

/raa'tJ.il/ 
'having moved away' 

/raagid/ 
'sleeping' 

The preceding active participles are derived from their 

corresponding verbs by lengthening the first vowel of the verb 

and raising the second vowel into / i/ • Regarding passive 

participles, they are derived through the prefixation of Ima-/ 

to their corresponding verbs accompanied by metathesis and 

stem vowel alternation. Such metathesis occurs between the 

first vowel and the second radical of the verb. 



195 

Active and passive participles of doubled verbs have the 

following patterns /CaaCC/ and /maCCuuC/, respectively. 

Examples: 

Verb: 

/Cadd/ 
'to count' 

/mass/ 
'to touch' 

Active Part. 

/caadd/ 
'having counted' 

/maass/ 
'touching' 

Passive Part. 

/macduud/ 
'counted' 

/mamsuus/ 
'touched' 

/~all/ /~aall/ /ma~luul/ 
'to open; to solve' 'having opened or solved"opened; solved' 

The process involved in the above derivation is the 

lengthening of the stem vowel of doubled verbs for active 

participles. The derivational process of passive participles 

follows the same procedures mentioned above. 

Active and passive participles of hollow verbs have the 

following patterns, in successive order, /Caayic/ and 

/maCyuuC/. Examples: 

Verb: 

/gaal/ 
'to say' 

/naam/ 
'to sleep' 

/baac/ 
'to sell' 

/zaab/ 
'to bring' 

Active Part. 

/gaayil/ 
'having said' 

/naayim/ 
'sleeping' 

/baayiC/ 
'having sold' 

Passive Part.: 

/magyuul/ 
'said' 

/mabyuuC/ 
'sold' 

/zaayib/ /mazyuub/ 
'having brought; birnging"brought' 

The noticeable changes about the derivation of 

participles from hollow verbs is the presence of /y/ in the 

participles while the verbs lack such a presence of the /y/. 
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The /y / is one of the underlyinq radicals of /baac / and 

/zaab/, but it has been deleted because of its position, i. e. , 

being surrounded by two short vowels. The verbs /gaal/ 'to 

say' and /naam/ 'to sleep', however, have /w/ underlyingly. 

The /w/ is realized as /y/ in the participles as the above 

examples show. 

Active and passive participles of defective verbs have 

the following patterns, respectively, /caaci/ and /maCci/. 

Examples: 

Verb: Active Part. Passive Part. : 

/rama/ /raami/ /marmi/ 
'to throw' 'having thrown' 'thrown' 

/masa/ /maasi/ ------------
'to walk' 'having walked; walking' 

/nasa/ /naasi/ /mansi/ 
'to forget' 'having forgotten' 'forgotten' 

/sawa/ /saawi/ /maswi/ 
'to grill' 'having grilled' 'grilled' 

The above passive participle examples show an alternation 

in their stem vowel. 

5.1.1.1.2 Form II 

Participles of Forms II-X are derived from the imperfect 

stem verbs through the addition of participle prefixes which 

might be accompanied by stem vowel alternation. Therefore, 

the imperfect stem will be cited below and translated as an 

English infinitive. Both active and passive participles have 

the underlying prefix /m(V)-/ which is realized in surface 
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representation as 1m-I, Imi-I or Imu-I as will be seen below. 

The prefix 1m-I is used before ICV/, i.e., a single consonant 

while the prefix Im(V)-1 is used before ICC/, Le, a consonant 

cluster. 

On the whole, passive participles of derived verbs are 

not widely used as active participles are. This is probably 

due to the fact that the usage of passives in general is, to 

some extent, restricted in the dialect. 

Patterns of active and passive participles of Form II 

strong verbs are ImCaCCiCI and ImCaCCaC/, respectively. 

Examples: 

Verb stem: Active Part. : Passive 
Part. : 

/-gaddim/ Imgaddim/ /mgaddaml 
'to offer, present' 'having offered or presented' 'offereed 

/-darrig/ 
'to hide s.th' 

/-?azzil/ 
'to psotpone' 

/-zawwig/ 
'to paint' 

/-kassir/ 
'to smash' 

/-Callim/ 
'to teach' 

/mdarrig/ 
'hiding s.th' 

Im?azzill 
'having postponed' 

Imzawwig/ 
/having painted; painting' 

/mkassir/ 
'having smashed; smashing' 

Imcallim/ 
'having taught' 

/mdarrag/ 
'hidden' 

/m?azzall 
'postponed' 

/mzawwag/ 
'painted' 

/mkassar/ 
'smashed' 

The corresponding passive participle of the last example 

is not used in the dialect. 

As for active and passive participles of defective verbs, 

they have these patterns ImCaCCil and /mCaCCa/, respectively. 



Examples: 

Verb stem: 

/-sammi/ 
'to name' 

I-rabbit 
'to bring up, 
to educate' 

/-garri/ 
'to teach' 

/-gaddi/ 
'to offer lunch' 

Acti ve Part.: 

/msammi/ 
'having named; naming' 

/mrabbi/ 
'bringing up, 
having brought up' 

/mgarri/ 
'having taught' 

/mgaddi/ 
'having offered lunch' 
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Passive Part.: 

/msamma/ 
'named' 

/mrabba/ 
having been 
brought up' 

/mgarra/ 
'taught' 

The foregoing examples of Form II participles indicate 

that the stem vowel of the active participles is always an / i/ 

whereas it is always an /a/ for passive participles. 

5.1.1.1.3 Form XII 

Participles of strong verbs of Forms III have the 

following patterns /mCaaciC/ and /mCaaCaC/. Examples: 

Verb stem: 

/-saami~/ 
'to forgive' 

/-saafir/ 
'to travel' 

/-daawim/ 
'to continue' 

/-caayin/ 
'to examine' 

Acti ve Part.: 

/msaami~/ 
'having forgiven' 

/msaafir/ 
'traveling; traveler' 

/mdaawim/ 
'having continued; continuing' 

/mcaayin/ 
'having examined; examining' 

Passive 
Part. : 

/msaama~/ 
'forgiven' 

/mCaayan/ 
'examined' 

Participles of defecti ve verbs have these patterns: 
/mCaaCi/ and /mCaaCa/. Examples: 

Verb stem: Acti ve Part.: Passive Part.: 

/-daawi/ /mdaawi/ /mdaawa/ 



'to treat 
medically' 

I-naadil 
'to call' 

I-caadil 
'to antagonize' 

5.1.1.1.4 Form V 

'having treated 
medically; treating' 

Imnaadil 
'having called' 

Imcaadil 
'having antagonized; 
antagonizing' 

'treated' 

Imnaadal 
'called ' 
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Imcaadal 
'antagonized' 

Form V verbs do not have passive participles. This holds 

true for Forms VI and VII verbs. As for active participles of 

Form V strong verbs, they have the following pattern: 

ImitCacciC/· 

Examples: 

Verb stem: 

/-tkallam/ 
'to speak' 

/-tCallaml 
'to learn' 

I-tmaddadl 
'to stretch' 

/-tgayyarl 
'to change' 

Active Participle 

Imitkalliml 
'having spoken; speaker' 

ImitCallim/ 
'having learned; learner' 

Imitmaddidl 
'stretching' 

Imitgayyirl 
'changeable' 

The above examples of active participles indicate the 

internal vowel change that they have undergone in the 

derivational process. That is, the stem vowel la/ of the 

above verbs appears as IiI in all active participle examples. 

The pattern of active participles of defective verbs is 

as follows: /mitCaCci/. Examples: 

Verb stem: Active Participle: 



/-tCassa/ 
'to have dinner,dine' 

/-tgadda/ 
'to have lunch' 

/-tCadda/ 
'to exceed the limit' 

/-tmanna/ 
'to wish' 

5.1.1.1.5 Porm VI 
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/mitCassi/ 
'having had dinner' 

/mitgaddi/ 
'having had lunch' 

/mitCaddi/ 
'having exceeded the limit' 

/mitmanni/ 
'having wished; wishing' 

Form VI acti ve participles of strong verbs have the 

following pattern /mitCaaCiC/. 

Verb stem: 

/-tfaaham/ 
'to come to terms' 

/-tCaawan/ 
'to cooperate' 

/-ddaayan/ <tdaayan/ 
'to borrow (money)' 

Examples: 

Active Participle: 

/mitfaahim/ 
'having come to terms' 

/mitCaawin/ 
'having cooperated; cooperating' 

/middaayin/ </mitdaayin/ 
'having borrowed (money)' 

As for active participles of defective verbs, they have 

the following pattern /mitcaaci/. Examples: 

Verb stem: 

/-t'rJ.aasa/ 
'to avoid' 

/-tgaaqa/ 
'to disregard' 

/-ssaawa/ </tsaawa/ 
'to be balanced' 

5.1.1.1.6 Form VII 

Active Participle: 

/mitl:laasi/ 
'having avoided' 

/mitgaaqi/ 
'having disregarded' 

/missaawi/ </mitsaawi/ 
'having been balanced' 

Acti ve participles of Form VII sound verbs have the 

following pattern /mincaCiC/. It should be noted that most 
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active participles of Form VIII sound, doubled, hollow and 

defective verbs convey passive meaning as can be seen below: 

Verb stem: 

j-nkasirj 
'to be broken' 

j-nCazilj 
'to be isolated' 

j-ntaligj 
,·to be freed' 

j-nsagil/ 
'to be busy' 

Active Participle: 

jminkasirj 
'having been broken, broken' 

IminCazilj 
'having been isolated' 

Imintaligj 
'having been freed' 

Iminsagil/ 
'having been busy' 

Doubled verbs derive their active participles according 

to this pattern /mincacc/: 

Verb stem: Active Participle: 

/-nl:iall/ Iminl:lallj 
'to be opened; solved' 'having been opened; solved' 

/-nfakkj jminfakk/ 
'to be dismantled' 'having been dismantled' 

/-ncadd/ jminCaddl 
'to be counted' 'having been counted' 

Acti ve participles of hollow verbs have the pattern 

/mincaaC/. Examples: 

Verb stern: 

/-nbaac/ 
'to be sold' 

/-nr>aaC/ 
'to be broadcasted' 

/nhaar/ 
'to collapse' 

/-nCaaz/ 
'to take sides' 

Active Participle: 

/minbaac / 
'having been sold' 

/min~aac/ 
'having been broadcasted' 

/minhaar/ 
'having collapsed' 

/minl:laaz/ 
'having sided; taking sides' 



202 

with regard to active participles of Form VII defective 

verbs, they have the following pattern /mincaCi/. Examples: 

Verb stem: Active Participle: 

/-nkawi/ /minkawi/ 
'to be cauterized' 'having been cauterized' 

/-nt;.afi/ /mint;.afi/ 
'to be extinguished' 'having been extinguished' 

/-neani/ /min9ani/ 
'to be folded' 'having been folded' 

The derivational process of the active participles of Form VII 

verbs is achieved through the addition of the active 

participle prefix /mi-/ to the verb stems without any further 

changes regardless of the stem vowel as can be seen from the 

foregoing examples. 

5.1.1.1.7 Form VIII 

sometimes the distinction between acti ve and passive 

participle forms of Form VIII verbs is not apparent where they 

may share the same pattern as will be shown below. Active and 

passi ve participles of Form VIII sound verbs have these 

patterns, respectively, /miCtaCiC/ and /mvCtaCaC/. The vowel 

of the passive participle prefix may appear as /i/ or jul. 

The following are examples of both participles derived from 

Form VIII sound verbs: 

Verb stem: 

/-l:ltarim/ 
'to respect' 

Active Part.: 

/mil:ltarim/ 
'having respected; 
respecting' 

/miCtabir/ 

Passive Part.: 

/mul:ltaram/ 
'respected' 
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'to consider' 'having considerd' 'considered' 

I-ltal:timl Imiltal:timl 
'to be welded' 'having been welded' 

Active participles of Form VIII doubled verbs have this 

pattern Imictacc/. As for passive participles they have the 

same pattern as active participles. Examples: 

Verb stem: 

I-l:ttalll 
'to occupy' 

I-l:ttazzl 
'to protest' 

ICtazzl 
'to be proud' 

I-htamml 
'to be concerned' 

Particilpes: 

Imil:ttalll 
'occupying; having been occupied, 

being occupied' 

Imil:ttazzl 
'having protested; protesting' 

ImiCtazzl 
'(being) proud' 

Imihtamml 
'(being) concerned' 

In the preceding examples, the first example represents both 

active and passive participles. The others are active 

participles only. 

Participles of Form VIII hollow verbs have the pattern 

ImvCtaaCI where the vowel of the prefix alternates between IiI 

and luI. Examples: 

Verb stem: 

I-xtaarl 
'to choose' 

Iztaazl 
'to pass' 

I-l:ttaarl 
'to be preplexed' 

1- l:ttaazl 

Active Part.: 

Imixtaarl 
'having chosen' 

ImHtaazl 
'having passed' 

/mil:ttaarl 
'preplexed, puzzled' 

/mil:ttaaz/ 

Passi ve Part.: 

Imuxtaarl 
'chosen' 

Imuztaazl 
'passed' 
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'to need' 'in need of' 

The pattern of active participles of assimilated verbs is 

/mittaCiC/ </miwtaCiC/. Examples: 

/Verb stem: 

/-tta~id/ </-wta~id/ 
'to be united' 

I-tta~il/ </-wta~il/ 
'to contact' 

Active Participle: 

/mitta~idl </miwta~idl 
'having been united, united' 

/mitta~il/ </miwta~il/ 
'having contacted' 

Active and passive participles of defective verbs have 

the following patterns, in successive order, /mictaCi/ and 

/mictaCa/. The final vowel of passive participles may be Iii. 

Examples: 

Verb stem: 

/-stari/ 
'to buy' 

/-ntasi/ 
'to be forgoteen' 

/-mta~i/ 

'to be erased' 

/-xtafi/ 
'to be hidden' 

/-ntahi/ 
'to come to end' 

5.1.1.1.8 Form X 

Active Part.: 

Imistari/ 
'having bought' 

/mixtafil 
'hiding; hidden' 

Passive Part.: 

/mistara/ 
'bought; things 

bought' 

/mintasil 
'forgotten' 

/mimta~i/ 

'erased' 

/mintahil 
'ended' 

Active and passive participles of Form X sound verbs have 

these patterns /mistaCCiC/ and ImvstaCCaC/. The vowel of the 

passive participle prefix may appear as /ul or li/. Examples: 



Verb stem: 

/-staCmil/ 
'to use' 

/-staCzil/ 
'to be in a hurry' 

/-stal:lsin/ 
'to find 
s.th. good' 

/-stafsir/ 
'to inquire' 

Acti ve Part.: 

/mistaCmil/ 
'having used' 

/mistaCzil/ 
'(being) in a hurry' 

/mistal:lsin/ 
'having found 
s.th. good' 
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Passive Part.: 

/mustaCmal/ 
'having been 
used; being used' 

/mustal:lsan/ 
'having been 
found good' 

/mistafsir/ ---------
'having inquired, inquiring' 

Doubled verbs of Form X have the following active and 

passive participle patterns /mistaCicCI and /mustaCaCC/: 

Verb stern: 

/-staridd/ 
'to regain' 

I-stagilll 
'to exploit' 

I-stamirrl 
'to continue' 

l-staCidd/ 
'to be prepared' 

Acti ve Part.: 

/mistaridd/ 
'having regained' 

Imistagill/ 
'having exploited' 

Imistamirr/ 
'continuing' 

ImistaCiddl 
'being prepared, ready' 

Passive part.: 

/mustaraddl 
'regained' 

/mustagalll 
'exploited' 

Participles of Form X hollow verbs have the patterns 

ImistaciiC/ and ImvstaCaaCI for active and passive 

participles, respectively. The vowel of the passive participle 

prefix alternates between IiI and luI. Examples: 

Verb stern: 

I-stafiid/ 
'to benefit' 

I-stariii:ll 
'to rest' 

Acti ve Part.: 

Imistafiid/ 
'having benefited; 
benefiting' 

Passive Part.: 

/mustafaadl 
'benefited' 

Imistariii:l/ ----------
'resting, comfortable' 



/-stasiir/ 
'to consult' 

/-sta~iif/ 
'to invite' 

/mistasiir/ 
'having consulted' 

/mista~ iif / 
'having invited' 
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/mustasaar/ 
, con s u 1 ted ; 
consultant' 

/mista~aaf/ 
'invited' 

with regard to defective verbs of Form X, their 

participles have the patterns /mistaCCi/ for active 

participles and /mustaCCa/ for passive participles. Examples: 

Verb stem: Acti ve Part.: Passive Part.: 

/-sta9ni/ /mistaani/ /musta9na/ 
'to exclude' 'having excluded' 'excluded' 

j-starxi/ /mistarxi/ ---------
'to relax' 'having relaxed, relaxing' 

j-stadci/ /mistadci/ /mustadca/ 
'to summon' 'having summoned; 'summoned' 

summoner, 

5.1.1.2 Quadriliterals: 

Quadriliteral participles are derived from their 

corresponding quadriliteral verbs. Active and passive 

participles of sound non-derived quadriliteral verbs have the 

following patterns in successive order: /mCaCCic/ and 

jmCaCCaCj. Examples: 

Verb stem: 

/-bac9ir/ 
'to scatter' 

/-karkib/ 
'to roll (s.th.) 

down' 

Acti ve Part.: 

/mbacair/ 
'having scattered' 

/mkarkibj 
'having rolled 
(s.th.) down' 

/-fatfit/ /mfatfit/ 
'to cut into pieces"having cut into pieces' 

Passi ve Part.: 

/mbacaar/ 
'scattered' 

/mkarkab/ 
'rolled down' 

/mfatfat/ 
'cut into pieces' 
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Participles of hollow and defective non-derived 

quadriliteral verbs have these patterns, respectively: 

/mcoocic/ and /mcaCCi/ for active participles and /mCooCaC/ 

and /mCaCCa/ for passive participles. Examples: 

Verb stem: 

/-~oogir/ 
'to insure s.th.' 

I-marki/ 
'to mark (s.th.) 

as a debt' 

Active Part.: 

/m~oogir/ 
'having insured s.th.' 

/mmarki/ 
'having marked (s.th.) 

as a debt' 

5.1.1.3 Meanings of Participles: 

Passive Part.: 

/m~oogar/ 
'insured' 

/mmarka/ 
'having been 
marked as a 

debt' 

Although this is not a dissertation about the active and 

passive participles per se, it seems appropriate that a brief 

account of the different meanings that active and passive 

participles display is in order. 

5.1.1.3.1 Active Participles: 

Active participles in JDLA have two dimensions of 

meaning, i.e., grammatical as well as aspectual meanings. 

1. Grammatical: 

/zaww mitgayyir/ 'changing, changeable weather' 

/teer mganni/ 'a singing bird; song bird' 

/huwwa saarib gahwa/ 'he has drunk coffee' 

2. Aspectual: 

Some active participles may have more than one aspectual 

meanings while others may only have one aspectual meaning as 

has been shown in this chapter. The aspectual meanings may be 



progressive, habitual, future or perfect. 

a. Progressive meaning: 
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/humma mistamirriin fi camalhum/ 'they are continuing their 
work' 

/huwwa raagid/ 'he is sleeping' 

/r-razzaala l-maasyiin fi t-tariigj 'the men who are walking 
in the street' 

/l-maa z-zaari/ 'the running water' 

/l-waziir z-zaayir/ 'the visiting (cabinet) minister' 

b. Habitual meaning: 

/raazil ~aadig/ 'a truthful man' 

/huwwa mdaawim kul yoom/ 'he is continuing (work) every day' 

/gaa~i caadil/ 'a judge who is just' 

/teer mganni/ 'a song bird' (literally: 'singing bird') 

c. Future meaning: 

/huwaa msaafir gudwa/ 'he is going to travel tomorrow' 

/hiyya raazc a bacid saaca/ 'she is returning (is going to 
return) in an hour' 

/humma raa~liin bacid gudwa/ 'they are moving after tomorrow' 

d. Present perfect meaning: 

/huwwa ~aa9il cala l-maazisteerj 'he has obtained the master's 
degree' 

/hamma naazqiin fi li-mti~aan/ 'they have passed the exam' 

e. Present tense meaning: 

Active participles of stative verbs usually express a present 

aspectual meaning. Examples: 

/huwwa caarif il-misikla/ 'he knows the problem' 
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Ihiyya ~aa~ral 'she is present' 

f. Perfect tense meaning: 

Ir-raaZiI iz-zaarih. ~ubcal 'the man who (has) injured his 
finger' 

Il-bint li-mkassra s-sibbaakl 'the girl who (has) broke (en) 
the window' 

I~-~aalib il-kaatib haa~a z-zawaabl 'the student who wrote or 
(has) written this letter' 

5.1.1.3.2 Passive Participles: 

Passive participles in JDLA also have two dimensions of 

meaning, i.e, grammatical and aspectual meanings. 

1. Grammatical: 

Isuug msakkar/ 'a closed market' 

Is-sayyaara l-masruuga/ 'the car that has been stolen, the 
stolen car' 

Igalam maksuur/ 'a pen that has been broken, a broken pen' 

2. Aspectual: 

a. Perfective: 

Ibaab maksuur/ 'a broken door' 

Ima1:1a~ta mamnuuca/ 'no parking' (lit., 'forbidden parking') 

l1:1oos mabyuuc/ 'a sold house' 

In the above examples the referent is the goal of the action. 

a. Perfective or Progressive: 

Is-sayyaaraat il-mustoorda min fraansa/ 'the cars that have 
been (or are being) imported from France' 

Ili-bQaaca l-mabyuuCa fi s-saari C / 'the goods that are sold 
(now or regulary) in the street' 

Ihaa~a s-sayy maskuuk fiih/ 'this thing is being suspected' 
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The referent is depicted as being "having been V -ed" or 

"being V -ed" (cf. Qafisheh, 1977:146). 

c. Potential: 

/haa~a marguub fiih/ 'this is desirable' 

/haa~a s-sayy makruuh/ 'this is a detestable thing' 

/haa~a s-saxi9 ma~buub/ 'this person is likeable' 

The refernt is being depicted as being "capaable of being V -

ed" or "tending to be V -ed." (cf. Qafisheh, 1977:146) 

5.1.2 Adjectives: 

In this section, the following types of adjectives will 

be presented and acccounted for: 

A. positive adjectives. 

B. Nisba (relative) adjectives. 

c. Elative adjectives. 

5.1.2.1 Positive Adjectives: 

positive adjectives (PA) are of many patterns which 

include, among others, adjectives that end in /-aan/ and 

adjectives of color and defect. The following are the most 

common patterns of positive adjectives found in JDLA: 

1. /caciic/ 

Adjectives of this pattern are mainly derived from 

intransitive verbs whose underlying representation is /CiCic/ 

as the following examples illustrate: 

Underlying Word: 

/smin/ 'to be fat' 

Adjective: 

/samiin/ 'fat' 



/g~ir/ 'to become short' 

/8gil/ 'to be heavy' 

/~qir/ 'to become small, little' 

Irxi~/ 'to become inexpensive' 

/kbir/ 'to grow big, large' 

/~cif/ 'to be thin, weak' 

/n~if/ 'to become clean' 

/saraf/ 'nobility, honor' 

/ca~ama/ 'greatness, mightiness' 

2. /CaCCaan/ 

/ga~iir/ 

/8agiil/ 

/~aqiir/ 

/raxii~/ 

/kabiir/ 

/~aciif/ 

/na~iif/ 

/sariif/ 

/ca~iim/ 
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'short' 

'heavy' 

'small, little' 

'inexpensive' 

'big, large' 

'thin, weak' 

'clean' 

'noble, honorable' 

'great, mighty' 

Adjectives of this pattern which end in /-aan/ are very 

common in JDLA. such adjectives are mainly derived from 

intransitive verbs. The following are examples: 

Underlying Verb: Adjective: 

/fri'r)./ 'to be happy' /far'r).aan/ 'happy' 

/ct;.is/ 'to be thirsty' /cat;.saan/ 'thirsty' 

/shir/ 'to be sleepless' /sahraan/ 'sleepless' 

/sbic / 'to be full (of food)' /sabcaan/ 'full (of food)' 

/tCib/ 'to be tired' /taCbaan/ 'tired' 

/crig/ 'to sweat' /cargaan/ 'sweating' 

/hlik/ 'to be exhasted' /halkaan/ 'exhasted' 

/skir/ 'to get drunk' /sakraan/ 'drunk' 

/g~ib/ 'to get furious' /qa~baan/ 'furious' 

/mala/ 'to fill' /malyaan/ 'full' 

3. /Caacic/ 
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Adjectives of this pattern are also derived from verbs. 

Ishill 'to be easy' Isaahill 'easy' 

Iwa~a't),l 'to be clear' /waa~i't)/ 'clear' 

/brid/ 'to become cold' /baarid/ 'cold' 

ICgill 'to be rational' /caagil/ 'rational' 

Isxinl 'to become hot or warm' /saaxin/ 'hot, warm' 

/xaaf/ 'to be afraid' /xaayif/ 'afraid' 

I 't),aar I 'to be puzzled' /'t),aayir/ 'puzzled' 

4. ICaaCil 

Adjectives of this pattern are derived from defective 

verbs as the following examples indicate: 

Underlting Verb: 

lealal 'to be high' 

Ira~aj 'to be satisfied' 

jgalaj 'to become expensive' 

/~ama/ 'to become hot' 

5. jCayyiCj 

Adjective: 

jCaalij 'high' 

jraa~ij 'satisfied' 

/gaalij 'expensive' 

/'t),aamil 'hot' 

This pattern is for some adjectives that are derived from 

hollow verbs. Examples: 

j~aag/ 'to be narrow' j~ayyig/ 'narrow' 

jmaat/ 'to die' /mayyit' 'dead' 

jlaan/ 'to be soft' /layyin/ 'soft; gentle' 

jzaadj 'to be generous' jzayyidj 'very good' 

6. j?aCCaCj 

Pattern 6 is for adjectives of color and defect. It 
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should be pointed out that this pattern, among others, will be 

used for elative adjectives presented below. Examples: 

Ixa~~arl 'to turn green' 

I~affar/ 'to turn yellow' 

Izarrag/ 'to make blue' 

I~ammar/ 'to turn red' 

Ibayya~/ 'to turn white' 

Isawwad/ 'to make s.th. black' 
'to become black' 

l~liCI 'to turn bald' 

/ncawarl 'to be one-eyed' 

Itrisl 'to be deaf' 

7. IcaCiy I 

/?ax~arl 'green' 

I?a~farl 'yellow' 

I?azrag/ 'blue' 

I?a~mar/ 'red' 

I?abya~/ 'white' 

I?aswad/ 'black' 

/?asgar/ 'blonde' 

I?a~lac/ 'bald' 

/?acwar/ 'one-eyed' 

/?at;.ras/ 'deaf' 

Adjectives of this pattern are derived from different 

parts of speech. Examples: 

Istagnal 'to be rich' /ganiyy/ 'rich' 

/rJakiyy/ 'smart' 

Igawal 'to be strong' Igawiyy/ 'strong' 

/saxal 'to be generous' /saxiyy/ 'generous' 

It;.ariyy/ 'fresh, soft' 

8. I CVCCI 

The stem vowel of pattern 8 surfaces as lu/ and la/. 

Adjectives of this pattern are mainly derived from nouns. The 

followig are examples: 

I~urriyya/ 'freedom' /~urrl 'free' 



/'cJ.ayaa/ 'life' 

/maraara/ 'bitterness 

/'cJ.ayy/ 'alive' 

/murr/ 'bitter' 

/nayy/ 'raw, unripe' 
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The preceding patterns of adjectives are the most common 

ones found in the investigated dialect. 

5.1.2.2 Nisba (Relative) Adjectives: 

Nisba (relative) adjectives are in most cases derived 

from nouns. A few nisba adjectives may, however, be derived 

from some particles as will be shown below. Nisba adjectives, 

in general, denote something characteristic of what the 

underlying words, which they are derived from, designate. 

Generally, the formation of nisba adjectives is accomplished 

through the addition of the suffix I-if to the underlying 

words which might be accompanied by appropriate stem changes. 

Nisba adjectives are of many patterns depending on the 

patterns of the underlying words which they are derived from 

as will be seen below. Consider the following examples: 

Underlying Word: Nisba Adjective: 

/tibb/ 'medicine' /tibbi/ 'medical' 

/sarg/ 'east' /sargi/ 'eastern' 

/garb/ 'west' /garbi/ 'western' 

/?asaas/ 'basis, foundation' 

/watan/ 'homeland' 

/ma'cJ.all/ 'place' 

/masmaas/ 'apricot' 

/?asaasi/ 'basic, fundamental' 

/watani/ 'domestic; national' 

/ma'cJ.alli/ 'local' 

/masmaasi/ 'apricot colored' 
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/diini/ 'religious' /diin/ 'religion' 

The foregoing 

undergo any stem 

examples of nisba adjectives did not 

changes through the process of their 

formation from their corresponding nouns. Let us examine more 

data whereby the underlying stems undergo some changes in the 

derivational process of nisba adjectives. 

Underlying Word: Nisna Adjective: 

/?a~il/ 'origin' 

/cilim/ 'science' 

/ma~ir/ 'Egypt' 

/sahir/ 'month' 

/tuunis/ 'Tunisia' 

/saxi~/ 'person' 

/?a~li/ 'original' 

/cilmi/ 'scientific' 

/ma~ri/ 'Egyptian' 

/sahri/ 'monthly' 

/tuunsi/ 'Tunisian' 

/sax~i/ 'personal' 

The above examples indicate that the second vowel of the 

underlying nouns has been deleted in nisba adjectives due to 

the addition of the suffix I-if (see 2.5.1 ). 

Consider these nisba adjectives which are derived from 

nouns ending in /-a/. 

Underlying Word: 

/~agiiga/ 'reality, truth' 

/qaruura/ 'necessity' 

/caada/ 'habit; custom' 

Nisna Adjective: 

/l:lagiigi/ 'real' 

/qaruuri/ 'necessary' 

/caadi/ 'habitual; customary' 

/mihna/ 'vocation, professin' /mihni/ 'vocational' 

/ma~raata/ 'Misrata' 

/maalta/ 'Malta' 

/ma~raati/ 'from Misrata' 

/maalti/ 'Maltese' 
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As can be seen from the above examples, the final I-at of 

the underlying nouns does not show up in nisba adjectives. 

The I-al is the feminine marker and it has to be deleted when 

a nisba suffix is attached to such nouns. 

Some place names along with the word Isa~ra/ 'desert' 

that end in /-al and are of the pattern ICaCCa/ require some 

modifications in the derivational process of their nisba 

adjectives in order to obtain the correct form of nisba 

adjectives. such place names require the lengthening of the 

feminine morpheme I-a/ ---~ I-aa/ and the addition of I-w-I 

between I-aal and the nisba suffix I-i/ as shown below: 

Underlying Word: Nisba Adjective: 

Isabhal 'Sebhal Isabhaawil 'from Sebha' 

Idarnal 'Darna' 

Ibarga/ 'Barqa' 

Idarnaawi/ 'from Darna' 

Ibargaawil 'from Barqa' 

19a~ra/ 'desert' 19a~raawil 'from the desert' 

Itanta/ 'Tanta' Itantaawil 'from Tanta' 

It should be indicated here that speakers of JDLA have 

two patterns of the nisba adjectives of the underlying words 

Isargl 'east' and !garbl 'west'. That is, when the two words 

Isargl and Igarbl indicate a specific region, their nisba 

adjectives are formed by the addition of the suffix I-aawi/. 

Thus, the nisba adjective Isargaawil 'eastern' usually 

indicates a person from the eastern part of Libya. Likewise, 

the nisba adjective Igarbaawil 'western' refers to a person 
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from the western part of Libya. However, the nisba adjectives 

/sargi/ 'eastern' and /garbi/ 'western' refer to anyone from 

the east or the west and, also, refer to the wind coming from 

the east or the west. 

Some nisba adjectives are formed by the addition of the 

suffix /-aani/ as the following examples show: 

underlynig word: Nisba Adjective: 

/foog/ 'above' /foogaani/ 'upper' 

/ta't),t/ 'under, below' /tal:ltaani/ 'lower' 

/barra/ 'outside' /barraani/ 'outsider, outer' 

/daaxil/ 'inside' /daxlaani/ 'inner' 

Nisba adjectives derived from ethnic collectives are 

formed by the addition of the suffix I-i/o Examples: 

/carab/ 'Arabs' 

/baduw/ 'Bedouins' 

/turk/ 'Turks' 

5.1.2.3 Elative Adjectives: 

/carabij 'an Arab, Arabicj 

/badawij 'Bedouin' 

/turkij 'Turkish' 

Elative adjectives are formed from underlying positive 

adjectives according to the following patterns: 

1. /?aCCaC/ 

This pattern is for elatives with sound roots. These 

elatives are formed from their corresponding positive 

adjectives by the addition of the prefix /?a-j with 

appropriate stem changes. Examples: 

positive Adjective: Elative Adjective: 
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/f?agiir/ 'small; little' /?af?gar/ 'smaller' 

/samiin/ 'fat' /?asman/ 'fatter' 

/kabiir/ 'big; old' /?akbar/ 'bigger; older' 

/gaf?iir/ 'short' /?agf?ar/ 'shorter' 

/baarid/ 'cold' /?abrad/ 'colder' 

/caagil/ 'rational, /?aCgal/ 'more rational' 

/zamiil/ 'beautiful' /?afmal/ 'more beautiful' 

/galii~/ 'thick' /?agla~/ 'thicker' 

/gadiim/ 'old, ancient' /?agdam/ 'older' 

2. /?aCaCC/ 

This pattern is for elatives that are derived from 

adjectives whose second and third radicals are identical. As 

a consequence, the elatives also have their second and third 

radicals identical. Examples: 

positive Adjective: 

/xafiif/ 'light (in weight)' 

/baniin/ 'tasty' 

/galiil/ 'little; few' 

/ragiig/ 'thin' 

/'tJ.aarr/ 'hot' 

/xasiis/ 'despicable' 

/murr/ 'bitter' 

/caziiz/ 'dear' 

3. /?aCyaC/ and /?aCWaC/ 

Elative Adjective: 

/?axaff/ 'lighter (in weight) , 

/?abann/ 'tastier' 

/?agall/ 'less; fewer' 

/?aragg/ 'thiner' 

/?a'tJ.arr/ 'hotter' 

/?axass/ 'more despicable' 

/?amarr/ 'more bitter' 

/?acazz/ 'dearer' 

Patterns in (3) are for elatives whose middle radical is 
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either /y/ or /w/. This of course depends on the underlying 

roots of positive adjectives that the elative adjectives are 

formed from. Examples: 

positive Adjective: 

/~ayyig/ 'narrow' 

/tayyib/ 'delicious; good' 

/layyin/ 'soft' 

/xaayif/ 'afraid' 

/hayyin/ 'easy' 

4. /?aCCa/ 

Elative Adjective: 

/?a~yag/ 'narrower' 

/?atyab/ 'better; more 

delicious' 

/?alyan/ 'softer' 

/?axwaf/ 'more afraid' 

/?ahwan/ 'easier' 

This pattern is for elatives that are derived from 

positive adjectives which end in I-if or /-y/. Examples: 

positive Adjective: Elative Adjective: 

/haadi/ 'quiet' /?ahda/ 'quieter' 

/gaali/ 'expensive' /?agla/ 'more expensive' 

/ganiyy/ 'rich' /?agna/ 'richer' 

/caali/ 'high' /?acla/ 'higher' 

/?>akiyy/ 'intelligent' /?a?>ka/ 'more intelligent' 

/saxiyy/ 'generous' /?asxa/ 'more generous' 

5.2 INFLECTION: 

Adjectives in JDLA are inflected for gender, number and 

definiteness. with regard to definiteness, adjectives are 

either definite or indefinite. 
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5.2.1 Gender: 

Adjectives have two genders: masculine and feminine. 

Feminine singular adjectives are formed from their 

corresponding masculine singular adjectives, which are 

considered the base forms, by the addition of the feminine 

suffix I-ai, sometimes with approporiate stem changes. The 

following examples of the patterns /CaCiiC/, ImaCCuuC/, 

/CaCCaan/, /CaaCC/ and /CuCC/ do not require any stem changes: 

Masculine: Feminine: 

/gaf?iir/ 'short' /gaf?iira/ 

/samiin/ 'fat' /samiina/ 

/mashuur/ ' famous' /mashuura/ 

/maksuur/ 'broken' /maksuura/ 

/far'r).aan/ 'happy' /far'r).aana/ 

/taCbaan/ 'tired' /taCbaana/ 

/zaaff/ 'dry' rzaaffa/ 

/J:1aarr/ 'hot' /'r).aarra/ 

/murr/ 'bitter' /murra/ 

/J:1urr/ 'free' /'r).urra/ 

Consider the following examples: 

Masculine: Feminine: 

/saahil/ 'easy' /saahla/ 

/waaqiJ:1/ 'clear' /waaq'r).a/ 

/xaayif/ 'afraid' /xaayfa/ 

/J:1aayir/ 'puzzled' /J:1aayra/ 
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The above masculine adjectives have the patterns IcaaciCI 

and ICaayiCI whereas their feminine counterparts have the 

patterns ICaaCCal and ICaayCa/. The vowel IiI in the 

masculine adjectives has been deleted in the feminine forms 

due to the attachment of the suffix I-al which creates the 

environment for IiI to be syncopated (see 2.5.1 ). 

Regarding masculine adjectives of color and defect, their 

feminine counterparts are formed as follows: 

Masculine: Feminine: 

I?ax~arl 'green' Ixa~ral 

I?a'i?farl 'yellow' 19afra l 

l?a'rJ.marl 'red' I 'rJ.amra I 

I?acrazl 'lame' ICarzal 

/?t;.ras/ 'deaf' It;.arsal 

/?abya~/ 'white' /bee~a/ 

I?acwarl 'one-eyed' /cooral 

/?acwazl 'crooked' ICooza/ 

I?aswad/ 'black' Isooda/ 

I?acmal </?aSnay/ 'blind' ICamyal 

The above masculine adjectives have the pattern 

/?aCCa(C)/, but their feminine counterparts have tne patterns 

/CaCCa/, ICeeCa/ and ICooCa/. The formation these of feminine 

adjectives is accomplished through these processes. First, 

the deletion of I?a/. Second, the attachment of the suffix /­

a/. Third, the application of metathesis between the second 
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radical and the vowel before the last radical of the 

adjective. If the second radical is Iwl or Iy/, then we have 

coalescence at work which is the case with l?abya~1 ---> 

Ibee~al 'white' and I?aswadl ---> Isoodal 'black'. 

Defective masculine adjectives ending in I-il form their 

feminine by changing that vowel to /y I before adding the 

feminine suffix I-a/. Examples: 

Masculine: Feminine: 

Igaali/ 'expensive' /gaalya/ 

ICaali/ 'high' /caalya / 

Il:laamij 'hot' /'r).aamya/ 

Iraa~ij 'satisfied' /raa~ya/ 

with regard to feminine nisba adjectives, they are formed 

from their corresponding masculine nisba adjectives by the 

insertion of I-yy-j immediately before the suffix j-a/. 

Examples: 

Masculine: Feminine: 

Iliibij 'Libyan' Iliibiyyal 

Ima~ri/ 'Egyptian' Ima~riyyal 

ICarabi/ 'Arabic' ICarabiyyal 

ICaadij 'habitual, customary' /caadiyyal 

Isuurij 'Syrian' /suuriyyal 

Iturki/ 'Turkish' Iturkiyyal 
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5.2.2 NllJIlber: 

Adjectives in JDLA have two numbers: singular and plural. 

Unlike nouns the dual number does not exist in adjectives. A 

dual noun is usually modified by an adjective in the plural 

form, e.g., Ibinteen ~gaarl 'two young girls', Izooz ~yaas 

kbaarl 'two big houses'. 

5.2.2.1 Plural: 

Plurals of adjectives include regular masculine plurals, 

sound feninine plurals and broken plurals. It should be kept 

in mind that the argument against the term sound masculine 

plurals which was presented in chapter IV holds true here (see 

4.2.2.3.1.1.1). 

A. Regular Masculine and Sound Feminine Plurals: 

As with noun plurals, adjective plurals are formed by the 

addition of suffixes to their corresponding singular forms of 

adjectives. Regular masculine plural and sound feminine 

plural suffixes are I-iin/ and /-aat/, respectively. The 

inflectional process of regular masculine plurals may 

sometimes undergo some phonological processes as will be seen 

below. Masculine adjectives of the patterns /maCCuuCI and 

ICaCCaan/ do not undergo any stem changes when they are 

pluralized. Examples: 

Masculine Singular: 

/macruuf/ 'known' 

/mashuur/ 'famous' 

Masculine Plural: 

/macruufiin/ 

/mashuuriin/ 



/fart}.aan/ 

/sakraan/ 

/cat;.saan/ 

'happy' 

'drunk' 

'thirsty' 

/fart}.aaniin/ 

/sakraaniin/ 

/cat;.saaniin/ 
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Masculine adjectives of patterns /mcaaCiC/, /mCaCCiC/, 

/CaaCiC/ and /caaCi/ undergo some phonological processes when 

they are pluralized. 

Examples: 

Masculine singular: 

/mcaawin/ 

/mkassir/ 

/caagil/ 

/9aadig/ 

/xaayif/ 

/haadi/ 

/gaasi/ 

'cooperating' 

'smashing' 

'rational' 

'truthful' 

'afraid' 

'quiet' 

'harsh' 

Regular Plurl: 

/mcaawniin/ 

/mkasriin/ 

/caagliin/ 

/9aadgiin/ 

/xaayfiin/ 

/haadyiin/ 

/gaasyiin/ 

Nisba adjectives are pluralized by the addition of /-yy-/ 

immediately before the plural morpheme /-iin/. Examples: 

/liibi/ 

/ ma9ri / 

'Libyan' 

'Egyptian' 

/liibiyyiin/ 

/ ma9riyyiin/ 

It should be kept in mind that most masculine adjectives 

of participle origin take regular plurals. with regard to 

feminine sound plurals, they are formed from feminine singualr 

adjectives by the addition of the suffix /-aat/ after the 

deletion of the feminine singualr suffix /-a/ as the following 

examples illustrate: 
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Feminine Singular: Feminine Plural: 

/mashuura/ 'famous' /mashuuraat/ 

/caagla / 'rational, sane' /caaglaat/ 

/mcaawna/ 'cooperating' /mcaawnaat/ 

/far'!J.aana/ 'happy' /far'!J.aanaat/ 

/ca1;.saana/ 'thirsty' /ca1;.saanaat/ 

/haadya/ 'quiet' /haadyaat/ 

/xaayfa/ 'afraid' /xaayfaat/ 

/liibiyya/ 'Libyan' /Liibiyyaat/ 

/ ma9riyya/ 'Egyptian' / ma9riyyaat/ 

B. Broken Plurals: 

The most common broken plural patterns are as follows: 

1. /CCaaC/ 

Singular adjectives in pattern (1) above and patterns 

(2), (3) and (5) below have the pattern /caCiic/. Examples: 

singular: 

/kabiir/ 

/ga 9iir / 

/samiin/ 

/1;.awiil/ 

/9agiir/ 

/baciid/ 

/na()iif/ 

2. /CaCCa/ 

/mariiq/ 

'big; old' 

'short' 

'fat' 

'tall' 

'young; small' 

'far away' 

'clean' 

'sick' 

Plural: 

/kbaar/ 

/g9aar / 

/smaan/ 

/1;.waal/ 

/9gaar / 

/bcaad/ 

/nqaaf/ 

/marqa/ 



/gatiil/ 

/zarii~ / 

3. /CuCaCa/ 

'killed' 

'wounded' 
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/gatla/ 

/zar~ a/ 

singular adjectives of this broken plural pattern are of 

many patterns as the following examples indicate: 

Singular: Plural: 

/fagiir/ 'poor' /fugara/ 

/xabiir/ 'expert' /xubara/ 

/safiih/ 'foolish' /sufaha/ 

/caalim/ 'scholar' /culama / 

/fagii(h)/ 'expert of fiqh' /fugaha/ 

4. /CaCaaCa/ 

Singular adjectives of this broken plural pattern also 

take regular plurals as shown above. 

/sakraan/ 

/cat;.saan/ 

5. /CCiC/ 

/gadiim/ 

/zadiid/ 

/gasiim/ 

6. /CuCCaaC/ 

'drunk' 

'thirsty' 

'old; ancient' 

'new' 

'unskilled' 

/sakaara/ 

/cat;.aasa/ 

/gdim/ 

/zdid/ 

/gsim/ 

Singular adjectives of this broken plural pattern also 

take regular plurals as shown above. 

/caagil/ 

/zaahil/ 

'rational' 

'ignorant' 

/cuggaal/ 

/zuhhaal/ 
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7. /cawaaCiC/ 

/caanis/ 'spinster' /cawaanis/ 

/~aamil/ 'pregnant' /~awaamil/ 

As regards broken plurals of adjectives of color and 

defect, the reader is referred to the section on broken 

plurals of nouns where such adjectives have been discussed 

(see 4.2.2.3.2 patterns 14 and 15 above). 



CHAPTER VI 

PRONOUNS 

Pronouns in JDLA include personal, 

interrogative and relative pronouns. 

6.1 Personal Pronouns: 
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demonstrative, 

Personal pronouns include independent as well as suffixed 

pronouns. Both types of personal pronouns are dealt with 

below. 

6.1.1 Independent Pronouns: 

Independent pronouns as their name suggests are free 

forms. Such pronouns are inflected for gender and number. As 

far as gender is concerned, only singular pronouns of the 

second and the third persons are distinguished in gender and 

have separate forms. First person pronouns as well as second 

and third plural pronouns have no gender distinction. With 

regard to number, pronouns have two nubmers: singular and 

plural. There are no dual forms of personal pronouns. 

Speakers of JDLA use plural forms of pronouns instead of dual 

forms. Independent personal pronouns are presented in the 

following chart: 

1 s 

Pl. 

Chart 3 

Independent Personal Pronouns 

/?ana/ 

/'t).ne/ 

'I' 

'we' 
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2 M. s. /?inta/ 'you' 

F. s. /?inti/ 'you' 

PI. /?intum/ 'you' 

3 M. s. /huwwa/ 'he' 

F. s. /hiyya/ 'she' 

PI. /humma/ 'they' 

Independent pronouns are used as subjects of equational 

sentences or for emphasis with verbal sentences. Examples: 

/huwwa raazil mu~taram/ 

/huwwa sara sayyaara/ 

6.1.2 Suffixed Pronouns: 

'he is a respected man' 

'he bought a car' 

Suffixed pronouns are attached to verbs, active 

participles, nouns and particles. They function as obj ects or 

possessive pronouns depending on the morphological category 

they are suffixed to as will be illustrated below. It should 

be pointed out that subject markers which are affixed to verbs 

have been dealt with earlier, and their is no need to deal 

with them again (see 3.3.1 above). What has been said about 

independent pronouns regarding gender and number holds true 

for suffixed pronouns. 

The following chart illustrates the suffixed pronouns 

that are attached to various parts of speech: 

1 S. 

Chart 4 

Suffixed Pronouns 

I-ni, -yya, -y(a), -if 'me, my' 
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PI. /-na/ 'us, our' 

2 M. s. /-ak/ 'you, your' 

F. S. /-ik/ 'you, your' 

PI. /-kum/ 'you, your' 

3 M. S. /-a(h)/ 'him, his' 

F. s. I-hal 'her' 

PI. /-hum/ 'them, their' 

The (h) of the third person masculine singular suffix is 

pronounced only when it is immediately preceded by a long 

vowel. otherwise, it is not pronounced and the suffix is 

realized as /-a/. 

1. Suffixed to Verbs: 

When suffixed pronouns are attached to verbs, they 

function as objects of those verbs. Consider the following 

examples: 

/callam/ 'to teach' 

/callam+ni/ --> /callamni/ 'he taught me' 

/callam+na/ --> /callamna/ , II II us' 

/callam+ak/ --> /callamak/ , II II you (m.s.)' 

/callam+ik/ --> /callamik/ , II II you (f.s.)' 

/callam+kum/ --> /callamkum/ ' II II you (pI. ) , 

/callam+a / --> /callama / , II II him' 

/callam+ha/ --> /callamha/ , II II her' 

/callam+hum/ --> /callamhum/ ' II II them' 

The above examples show that the object pronouns have 
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been suffixed to consonant-final verbs. If a verb form ends 

in a vowel, such a vowel has to be lengthened whenever object 

pronouns are attached. Since this is the case, the vowels of 

the object pronouns of the shape I-VCI assimilate to the 

preceding lenghtened vowel of the verb form. However, the 

vowel that the verb ends with may be the stem vowel of the 

verb or the vowel of the subject marker that has been added to 

such a verb. Consider the following examples where the final 

vowel of the verb form is the stem vowel or, in other words, 

the verb is a defective verb: 

IdaCaj 'to invite; to call' 

jdaca+nil ----> IdaCaanij 'he invited me' 

Idaca+naj ----> IdaCaanaj 'he invited us' 

jdaca+akj ----> IdaCaakj 'he invited you (m.s.)' 

jdaca+ikj ----> IdaCaakj 'he invited you (f.s.)' 

jdaca+kumj ---> Idacaakuml 'he invited you (pI. ) , 

Idaca+ahj ----> IdaCaahj 'he invited him' 

jdaca+hal ----> Idacaahal 'he invited her' 

jdaca+huml ---> Idacaahuml 'he invited them' 

Note that jdaCaakj is 'he invited you (m.s. or f.s.), i.e., 

both masculine singular and feminine singular of the second 

person suffixes have the same form. 

Now consider these examples where the final vowel of the 

verb form is the subject marker: 

jxabbar+uj 'they informed' 
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jxabbar+u+nij --> jxabbaruunij 'they informed me' 

jxabbar+u+naj --> jxabbaruunaj , 
" " us' 

jxabbar+u+akj --> jxabbaruukj , 
" " you (m. s. ) , 

jxabbar+u+ikj --> /xabbaruuk/ " " you (f.s.) , 

jxabbar+u+kum/ --> /xabbaruukum/ , 
" " you (pI. ) , 

jxabbar+u+ahj --> /xabbaruuh/ " " him' 

/xabbar+u+ha/ --> /xabbaruuha/ , 
" " her' 

jxabbar+u+humj --> jxabbaruuhumj , 
" " them' 

Now consider the following sound verbs that have 

different pronominal suffixes attached to them. Notice the 

changes these suffixes exhibit regarding vowel length. 

jCazam+na+ahj --> /cazamnaahj 'we invited him' 

jCazam+u+ah/ --> jCazamuuhj 'they invited him' 

/cazam+ti+naj --> /cazamtiina/ 'you (f.s.) invited us' 

jCazam+ti+ahj --> /cazamtiihj 'you (f.s.) invited him' 

/~arab+it+ah/ --> /~arabaata/ 'she hit him' 

j~arab+it+ak/ --> /~arabaatakj 'she hit you (m.s.)' 

j~arab+it+hum/ --> /~arabithumj 'she hit them' 

j~arab+na+kumj --> j~arabnaakumj 'we hit you (pl.)' 

j~arab+na+haj --> /~arabnaahaj 'we hit her' 

jdarras+ti+ahj --> jdarrastiihj 'you (f.s) taught him' 

jdarras+u+naj --> /darrasuunaj 'they taught us' 

jdarras+0+humj --> /darrashumj 'he taught them' 

jxabbar+t+humj--> /xabbarithumj 'I I you (m. s.) told them' 

/darras+t+ha/ --> /darrasitha/ 'I, you (m.s.) taught her' 
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ICazam+t+kum/--> ICazamitkuml 'I, you (m.s.) invited you 
(pI. ) , 

As stated earlier, the preceding examples clearly show 

that if the subject marker is of the shape I-(C)V/, then the 

vowel of such a suffix has to be lengthened whenever object 

suffixes are attached to the verb. If the object suffix is of 

the shape I-VC/, the vowel of such a suffix assimilates to the 

vowel of the subject marker. Likewise, if the subject marker 

is of the shape I-VC/, which is the second person feminine 

singular suffix I-it/, the vowel of this suffix has to be 

lengthened and lowered to laal when the object suffix is of 

the shape I-VCI as the above examples illustrate. Also, 

notice that when the object pronouns of the shape I-CV(C) I are 

attached to a verb form which ends in a consonant cluster, 

i.e., the verb being appended by the subject marker I-tl 'I, 

you (m.s.), an epenthetic vowel IiI is inserted before the 

subject marker I-tl to break up the resulting three consonant 

cluster as the last three examples above show. 

The following examples show that the verb ICat;.al 'to 

give' has been appended by two pronominal objects. The 

second indirect object is introduced by the proposition 1-1i-1 

'to'. The I il of such a preposition is deleted and an 

epenthetic IiI is inserted before 1-1- to break up the three 

consonant cluster. 

I Cat;.a+0+hum+1i+nal --> I Cat;.aahum1nal --> I Cat;.aahumi1na/ 
'he gave them to us' 
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9/cata+0+hum+li+kum/ --> /cataahumlkum/ --> /cataahumilkum/ 
'he gave them to you (pl.)' 

/cata+0+ha+li+ah/ --> /cataahaala/ 'he gave it (f.) to him' 

/cata+0+ha+li+ha/ --> /cataahaalha/ 'he gave it (f.) to her' 

2. Suffixed to nouns: 

Dependent pronouns that are suffixed to nouns indicate 

possession as the following examples indicate: 

/ktaab+i/ --> /ktaabi/ 'my book' 

/ktaab+na/ --> /ktaabna/ 'our book' 

/beet+ak/ --> /beetak/ 'your (m.s) house' 

/?ari~+kum/ --> /?ari~kum/ 'your (pl.) land' 

/?aglaam+hum/ --> /?aglaamhum/ 'their pens' 

/bint+ik/ --> /bintik/ 'your (f.s.) daughter' 

If a masculine noun ends in tal, the /a/ is lengthened 

when possessive pronouns are added to such a noun. Examples: 

/gada+kum/ --> /gadaakum/ 'your (pl.) lunch' 

/gada+na/ --> /gadaana/ 'our lunch' 

/casa/+ah/ --> /casaah/ 'his dinner' 

/casa+y(a)/ --> /casaay(a)/ 'my dinner' 

When possessive pronouns are attached to feminine nouns 

that end in /a/, such an /a/ is replaced by a /-t-/. If the 

resultant combination, i.e., the last radical of the noun 

stem, the /-t-/ and the consonant of the possessive suffix, is 

a three consonant cluster, an epenthetic vowel /i/ has to be 

inserted before the /-t-/ to break up the three consonant 

cluster. The following examples illustrate this point: 
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jsaaca+akj --> jsaaCtakj 'your (m. s. ) watch' 

jsaaca+naj --> jsaaCtnal --> IsaaCitnal 'our watch' 

Isaaca+ahl --> IsaaCtal 'his watch' 

I l:luzra+ha I --> I l:luzrtha I --> Il:luzrithal 'her room' 

jgaaba+kuml --> Igaabtkuml --> Iqaabitkuml 'your (pI.) forest' 

jbugra+ikl --> Ibugrtikl --> Ibugirtikl 'your (f.s.) cow' 

When possessive pronouns of the shape I-V(e)1 are added 

to nouns that end in IiI or luI and are made up of two short 

syllables, then these vowels show up as Iyl and Iwl 

respectively. It should be remembered that these two vowels 

jij and jul were originally Iyj and jwj, rspectively, but they 

have undergone the process of vocalization because they were 

in final position. The attachment of possessive pronouns 

creates the environment for jij and juj to return to their 

origin jyj and /w/ (see 2.5.9). 

clarify this point: 

The following examples 

/zadi+ak/ --> /zadyak/ 'your (m.s.) kid goat' 

/zadi+ij --> Izadyil 'my kid goat' 

/zadi+ah/ --> jzadyal 'his kid goat' 

jdalu+i/ --> jdalwij 'my bucket' 

jdalu+ik/ --> jdalwik/ 'your (f.s.) bucket' 

jdalu+ahl --> Idalwal 'his bucket' 

In addition, when possessive prononus are attached to 

some nouns whose final stem is an I-i/, such an I-ij is 

lengthened. If the suffix is of the shape I-ve/, the vowel of 
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the suffix assimilates to the last vowel of the stem. 

Examples: 

/kursi+ah/ --> /kursiih/ 'his chair' 

/kursi+ak/ --> /kursiik/ 'your (m. s. ) chair' 

/kursi+na/ --> /kursiina/ 'our chair' 

/kursi+yya/ --> /kursiyya/ 'my chair' 

/kursi+ha/ --> /kursiiha/ 'her chair' 

/waadi+na/ --> /waadiina/ 'our valley' 

/waadi+ah/ --> /waadiih/ 'his valley' 

/waadi+kum/ --> /waadiikum/ 'your (pl.) valley' 

It should be kept in mind that the preceding examples consist 

of two syllables: one is long and the other is short. 

If a noun has an /i/ before the last radical, such an /i/ 

is deleted when the noun is appended by possessive pronouns 

whose shape is /-v(e)/. such an Iii, however, remains intact 

with other possessive pronouns. 

illustrate this point: 

/?isim+ak/ --> /?ismak/ 'your (m.s.) 

/xaatim+i/ --> /xaatmi/ 'my ring' 

/sat-il+ik/ --> /sat-likj 'your (f.s.) 

The following examples 

name' 

pail' 

/saaric+ik/ --> /saarcik/ 'your (f.s.) street' 

/?a~il+a(h)/ --> /?a~la/ 'his origin' 

/?a~il+kum/ --> /?a~ilkum/ your (pl.) origin' 

/saaric+na/ --> /saaricna/ 'our street' 

/xaatim+ha/ --> /xaatirnha/ 'her ring' 
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3. Suffixed to Active Participles: 

Suffixed pronouns that are attached to active participles 

function as objects of those active participles. Examples: 

ICaarif+nil --> ICaarifnil 'having known me' 

I " +nal --> ICaarifnal , 
" " us' 

I " +akl --> ICaarfakl , 
" " you (m.s.) , 

I " +ikl --> ICaarfikl , 
" " you (Ls.)' 

I " +kuml --> ICaarifkuml , 
" " you (pl. ) , 

I " +ahl --> ICaarfal " " him' 

I " +hal --> ICaarifhal , 
" " her' 

I " +huml --> ICaarifhuml , 
" " them' 

As the preceeding examples indicate, the second vowel of 

the active participle, i.e, IiI has been deleted due to the 

attachment of vowel-initial suffixes. Other examples: 

Imsaacid+nil --> Imsaacidnil 'having helped me' 

Imsaacid+hal --> Imsaacidhal 'having helped her' 

Imsaacid+ahl --> Imsaacdal 'having helped him' 

Imsaacid+ikl --> Imssacdikl 'having helped you (f.s.)' 

Imkassir+hal --> Imkassirhal 'having smashed it (f.s.)' 

ImistaCmil+huml --> ImistaCmilhuml 'having used them' 

Iraadd+ahl --> Iraaddal 'having returned it (m.s.)' 

Imi~tarim+kuml --> Imi~tarimkuml 'having respected you (pl.)' 

Imi~tarim+akl --> Imi~tarmakl 'having respected you (m.s.)' 

If an active participle ends in an IiI, such an IiI is 

lengthened when pronominal suffixes are attached. Examples: 



/raami+ah/ --> /raamiih/ 'having thrown it (m.s.)' 

/raami+ha/ --> /raamiiha/ 'having thrown it (f.s.)' 

/mgarri+ni/ --> /mgarriini/ 'having taught me' 

/mgarri+kum/ --> /mgarriikum/ 'having taught you (pl.)' 

/mcaadi+na/ --> /mcaadiina/ 'having antagonized us' 

/saawi+ha/ --> /saawiiha/ 'having grilled it (f.s.)' 

/mgaddi+hum/ --> /mgaddiihum/ 'having offered them lunch' 

4. Suffixed to Particles: 
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Pronouns that are suffixed to particles mostly function 

as objects of those particles. with some particles, however, 

suffixed pronouns may indicate possession as will be shown 

below. Examples: 

/mca/ 'with' 

/mca+y(a)/ --> /mcaay(a)/ 'with me' 

/mca+na/ --> /mcaana/ 'with us' 

/mca+ak/ --> /mcaak/ 'with you (m. or f. s.) 
/ " +ik/ 

/mca+kum/ --> /mcaakum/ 'with you (pl.)' 

/mca+ah/ --> /mcaah/ 'with him' 

/mca+ha/ --> /mcaaha/ 'with her' 

/mca+hum/ --> /mcaahum/ 'with them' 

Notice that the /a/ of the preposition /mca/ 'with' is 

lengthened when pronominal suffixes are added. 

examples: 

/li+ha/ --> /liiha/ 'to her, for her (hers)' 

/li+na/ --> /liina/ 'to us, for us (ours)' 

other 



/li+yya/ --> /liyya/ 'to me, for me (mine)' 

/li+ah/ --> /liih/ 'to him, for him (his)' 

/fi+ah/ --> /fiih/ 'in it (m.s)' 

/fi+ha/ --> /fiiha/ 'in it (f.s.)' 
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When suff ixes of the shape / -v (C) / are added to the 

prepositions /min/ 'from' or /can/ 'about', the /n/ of those 

prepositions is doubled. Examples: 

/min+i/ --> /minni/ 'from me' 

/min+ak/ --> /minnak/ 'from you (m. s. ) , 

/min+ik/ --> /minnik/ 'from you (Ls.)' 

/min+ah/ --> /minna/ 'from him' 

/min+ha/ --> /minha/ 'from her' 

/min+kum/ --> /minkum/ 'from you (pl) , 

jCan+i/ --> /canni/ 'about me' 

/can+ik/ --> /cannik/ 'about you (Ls.)' 

/can+ak/ --> /cannak/ 'about you (m.s.) , 

jCan+hum/ --> /canhumj 'about them' 

with some other particles that end in a consonant other 

than /n/ there are no noticeable changes in the stem as the 

following examples illustrate: 

/guddaam+ij --> /guddaami/ 'in front of me' 

/guddaam+na/ --> jguddaamna/ 'in front of us' 

jguddaam+ah/ --> jguddaama/ 'in front of him' 

/guddaam+ha/ --> /guddaamha/ 'in front of her' 

jguddaam+ak/ --> /guddaamak/ 'in front of you (m.s)' 
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/guddaam+ik/ --> /guddaamik/ 'in front of you (f.s.)' 

Now consider the following examples where the final /a/ 

of the particle /wara/ 'behind' is lengthened when pronominal 

suffixes are attached: 

/wara+y(a)/ --> /waraay(a)/ 'behind me' 

/wara+na/ --> /waraana/ 'behind us' 

/wara+kum/ --> /waraakum/ 'behind you (pl.)' 

/wara+ah/ --> /waraah/ 'behind him' 

/wara+hum/ --> /waraahum/ 'behind them' 

The final /a/ of the above particle is preceded by one 

consonant. If the final /a/ of a particle is preceded by a 

consonant cluster as in /cinda/ 'at', such an /a/ is not 

Such an tal, 

of the the 

lengthened when pronominal suffixes are added. 

however, assimilates to the initial vowels 

suffixes as the following examples illustrate: 

jCinda+i/ --> /cindi/ 'at my place; (I have)' 

jCinda+na/ --> /cindana/ 'at our place; (we have) , 

jCinda+ak/--> /cindak/ 'at your (m.s.) place; (you m.s. have)' 

jCinda+ik/--> /cindik/ 'at your (f.s.) place; (you f.s. have)' 

jCinda+ah/ --> /cinda/ 'at his place; (he has)' 

/cinda+hum/ --> /cindahum/ 'at their place; (they have)' 

6.2 Demonstrative Pronouns: 

There are two types of demonstrative pronouns: 

1. Demonstrative pronouns that indicate persons or objects 

near the speaker: 



M. s. 

F. s. 

PI. 

/haaoa/ 'this' 

/haaoi/ 'this' 

/haaouula/ 'these' 

consider the following examples: 

/haaoa raazil/ 'this is a man' 

/haaoa l-kursi zadiid/ 'this chair is new' 

/haaoi l-bint tawiila/ 'this girl is tall' 

/haaoi sayyaara/ 'this is a car' 

/haaouula naas ?azaanib/ 'these are foreign people' 
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2. Demonsrative pronouns that indicate persons or objects 

distant from the speaker: 

M. s. /haaoaak(a)/ 'that' 

F. s. 

Plo 

/haaoiik(a)/ 'that' 

/haaouuka/ 'those' 

It should be pointed out that the demonstrative that is 

sometimes used in place of all the near demonstrative pronouns 

whether masculine or feminine, singular or plural. Examples: 

/ha l-kursi/ 'this chair (m.)' 

/ha l-bint/ 'this girl' 

/ha s-sayyaaraat/ 'these cars' 

6.3 Interrogative Pronouns: 

The following interrogative pronouns are used in JDLA. 

/minu/ or sometimes /man/ 'who', /sinu/ 'what', /ween/ 

'where', /?aamta/ 'when', /?aama/ or /?ay/ 'which', /giddaas/ 

or /kam/ 'how many, how much', /keef/ 'how' 



Consider the following examples: 

/minu zaarkum ?/ 'who visited you (pl.)?' 

/sinu haa~i ?/ 'what is this (f.)?' 

/ween maseet ?/ 'where did you (m.s.) go?' 

/keef ~aalkum ?/ 'how are you (pl.)?' 

/bgiddaas haa~a/ 'how much is this?' 

6.4 The Relative Pronoun: 
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The relative pronoun in JDLA is /?illi/ 'who, whom, 

which, that, that which, he who'. This relative pronoun 

reflects both genders, i.e., masculine and feminine and both 

numbers, i.e., singular and plural. It introduces relative 

clauses and has many uses which include proverbial expressions 

as the following examples illustrate: 

/r-raazil ?illi fi l-maktab mashuur/ 
'the man who is in the office is famous' 

/n-naas ?illi zurnaahum ?asraaf/ 
'the people whom we visited are noble' 

/s-sayyaara ?illi sareetuuha gaalya/ 
'the car which you (pl.) bought is expensive' 

/?illi faat maat/ 
, literally: "the thing that had gone died", i. e ., let bygones 

be bygones' 

/?illi t~unna muusa ya~laC fircoon/ 
'literally: "the one whom you (m.s.) think of as being Moses 
comes out to be Pharaoh", i. e., the one whom you (m. s.) expect 
to be a good person appears to be a bad one' 

/?illi yistanna xeer min ?illi yitmanna/ 
'the one who waits (for s. th.) is better than the one who 
(only) wishes (for s.th.)' 

/?illi y~ibbak rna y~urrak/ 
'he who likes you (m.s.) does not harm you (m.s.)' 
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/?ikrim ?illi yikirmak/ 
'honor (m.s.) the one who honors you (m.s.)' 

/?illi dirta kaan kwayyis/ 
'what you (m.s.) did was good' 

/?illi yi~tarim n-naas yi~tarmuuh/ 
'he who respects people, they will respect him' 

/s-sawaaric ?illi fi l-madiina waasca/ 
'the streets which are in the city are wide' 



CHAPTER VII 

CONCLUSION 

This chapter concludes this study of JDLA which presented 

in some detail the morphological structure of JDLA along with 

a general overview of the phonological system of the dialect. 

The derivational and inflectional morphology of verbs, nouns 

and adj ecti ves have been presented and accounted for. In this 

chapter the focus of attention will be on the salient features 

of the dialect along with some recommendations for future 

research. The salient features that characterize this dialect 

may be phonological or morphological in nature as will be 

shown below. 

On the phonological level one finds that some features 

might be characteristic of the investigated dialect while some 

other features might be shared by some other modern Arabic 

dialects. Also, when JDLA is contrasted with CA 

phonologically and morphologically, one finds that some 

differences do exist between the two varieties of Arabic. 

Contrasting the sound system of JDLA with the sound system of 

CA one finds that the CA phoneme /q/ is usually replaced in 

JDLA by the phoneme /g/. The CA phoneme /q/ is not utilized 

in the dialect except in a few lexical items which are 

considered borrowings from CA. The two CA distinctive 

phonemes /9/ and /~/ fall into one phoneme, i.e., /~/ as has 

been shown in the preceding chapters (cf. Ferguson, 1959). To 

contrast JDLA with other Libyan Arabic varieties, JDLA uses 
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I~I while Tripoli dialect uses 191 as indicated by Elfitouri, 

(1976) and Elqadi, (1986). To the best of my knowledge, most, 

if not all, modern Arabic dialects use either I~I or jQI but 

not both. 

JDLA still uses the two phonemes 191 and I~/, but such 

phonemes are not used in the Tripoli dialect and are fused 

with It I and Idl, respectively. As for Iwl and IYI, they may 

be considered as radicals of a given lexical item or they may 

undergo different phonological processes as has been pointed 

out in the foregoing chapters during the course of analysis. 

The glottal stop which is stable in all positions, Le., 

initially, medially and finally in CA has various realizations 

in the dialect depending on its position and environment in a 

given lexical item as has been shown above (see the treatment 

of glottal stop in Chapter II). 

realized in JDLA as Iz/. 

The CA phoneme I j 1 is 

As for vowelS, CA has six vowels: three short vowels and 

three long vowels. JDLA, however, has kept all the CA vowels 

and added two long mid vowelS, i.e., leel and 1001. These two 

long mid vowels are the result of the application of a 

coalescence process of the following two CA diphthongs lay/ 

and lawl, respectively (see 2.2). The two mid vowels leel 

and 1001 are pure colloquial vowels which are found in many 

modern Arabic dialects. 

It should also be pointed out that among the phonological 
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distinctive features of JDLA is the omission of unstressed 

short high vowels in open syllables when they are in medial 

position of a given lexical item except for those lexical 

items that are considered borrowings from CA as has been 

demonstrated earlier during the course of analysis throughout 

this study. 

Initial two-consonant clusters and geminates, which are 

not permitted in CA, do exist in JDLA. such clusters or 

geminates are, in most cases, the result of the application of 

some phonological processes as, e. g., syncope or assimilation. 

JDLA does not allow a three consonant cluster in any position 

of a given lexical item. The ?imaala (deflection) feature 

which is an optional feature does exist in JDLA in specific 

environments. 

On the morphological level the following features are 

found. In the morphology of verbs it has been found that JDLA 

verbs do not have dual forms. It has been shown that the 

plural forms of inflectional affixes in JDLA have no gender 

distinction whereas such forms in CA are distinguished in 

gender. JDLA adjectives and pronouns also have no dual forms 

but such morphological categories do have dual forms in CA. 

It has been indicated that the formation of dual nouns in JDLA 

is achieved through two different processes. It is either 

formed by the suffixation of the dual morpheme to a given 

singular noun or by the usage of the lexical item /zooz/ 'two' 



247 

immediately placed before plural nouns to indicate duality. 

It seems that such usage of the word /zooz/ 'two' is a unique 

feature of the investigated dialect. 

Moreover, the dialect utilizes only one relative pronoun 

/?illi/ 'who, whom, which, that, that which, he who' which 

stands for both numbers and both genders as indicated above. 

It should be emphasized that this study has concentrated 

mainly on the morphological component of JDLA though some 

phonological processes were presented and accounted for due to 

the fact that morphology and phonology do interplay in many 

points as has been shown in the preceding chapters. The 

treatment of these phonological processes is, however, needed 

in order to corne up with a comprehensive analysis of the 

different morphological categories of JDLA morphology. The 

overall sound system of the dialect along with the overall 

phonological processes were not presented in a comprehensive 

manner because, as indicated earlier, this study is not 

phonological in nature. 

Therefore, it is recommended that the overall 

phonological system of JDLA be investigated in more detail in 

future research and compared with the phonological system of 

other varieties of Libyan Arabic in particular and with some 

other modern Arabic dialects in general. Also, among the 

topics which are recommended for future research are the 

syntax of JDLA as well as a thorough and detailed analysis of 
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the various meanings that the active and passive participles 

display. A comprehensive reference grammar of JDLA will also 

be a good topic for future research. 

Finally, it is hoped that this study, despite its 

limitations, has offered a modest contribution to the field of 

Arabic dialectology in general and Libyan Arabic in 

particular. 
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